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RETURN ON EQUITY
10.53%

8.98%

6.03%

10.12% 10.78%

2077/78 2078/79 2079/80 2080/81 2081/82

 

 

 

 

10.52%
8.61% 9.40% 10.14% 11.01%

2077/78 2078/79 2079/80 2080/81 2081/82

TIER-1-CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIO

RETURN ON ASSETS
 

0.86% 0.88%

0.46%

0.81%
0.95%

2077/78 2078/79 2079/80 2080/81 2081/82

11.77% 11.59% 12.41% 12.99% 14.39%

2077/78 2078/79 2079/80 2080/81 2081/82

 

 
 

 
TOTAL FUND-CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIO

56.20

55.59 

52.51

52.21 

43.60 

2081/82

2080/81

2079/80

2078/79

2077/78

DEPOSIT

EARNING PER SHARE

17.06 

14.70 

8.28 

17.51 

14.98 

2081/82

2080/81

2079/80

2078/79

2077/78

LOAN AND ADVANCES

45.69

44.99

42.09

43.48

36.19 

2081/82

2080/81

2079/80

2078/79

2077/78

NET WORTH PER SHARE

158.25 

145.28 

137.22 

139.13 

135.64 

2081/82

2080/81

2079/80

2078/79

2077/78
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ljifo ;"rL 
 

qm=;+=  ljifox? k[i7 
 

!= jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL ;"rgf i 

@= PSsfO{;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL hfgsf/L iii 

#= k|f]S;L kmf/d / k|j]z–kq v 

$= ;~rfns ;ldltsf cWoIfHo"sf] dGtAo vii 

%= 8]enkd]G6 a}+s ;DaGwL hfgsf/L ! 

^= cWoIfHo"åf/f k|:t't ;~rfns ;ldltsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg @ 

&= sDkgL P]g @)^# sf] bkmf !)( sf] pkbkmf $ cg';f/sf] cltl/Qm ljj/0f !$ 

*= lwtf]kq btf{ tyf lgisfzg lgodfjnL, @)&# sf] lgod @^ sf] pk lgod -@_ ;+u ;DaGwLt ljj/0f !( 

(= ;+:yfut ;'zf;g ;DaGwL jflif{s cg'kfngf k|ltj]bg @! 

!)= n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg @( 

!!= ljQLo cj:yfsf] ljj/0f #$ 

!@= gfkmf jf gf]S;fgsf] ljj/0f #% 

!#= cGo lj:t[t cfDbfgLsf] ljj/0f #^ 

!$= gub k|jfxsf] ljj/0f #& 

!%= OlSjL6df ePsf] kl/jt{gsf] ljj/0f #( 

!^= ljt/0f of]Uo gfkmf jf gf]S;fgsf] ljj/0f $! 

!&= cfwf/e"t n]vf gLltx? $@ 

!*= ckl/lis[t / kl/lis[t ljQLo ljj/0fsf] t'ngf !!& 

!(= ljut kfFr jif{b]lvsf] k|d'v ljQLo kl/;"rsx? !@) 

@)= g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 lbOPsf lgb]{zgx? !@! 

@!= g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 lbOPsf lgb]{zgx? pk/ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] hjfkm !@@ 

@@= k|aGwkq tyf lgodfjnLdf k|:tfljt ;+zf]wg tLg -dxn]_] ljj/0f !@# 

 ljleGg lqmofsnfksf tl:j/x? 

 k|rlnt ;]jfx? 

 Zffvf sfof{no ;DaGwL ljj/0f 
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;f+lu|nf 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8sf] 
PSsfO{;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef a:g] ;DaGwL ;"rgf 

 

cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg''efjx?, 
o; ;f+lu|nf 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] ldlt @)*@÷)*÷!@ ut] -tb\g';f/ @* gf]e]Da/ @)@%_ z'qmaf/sf lbg 
a;]sf] #&% cf}+ a}7ssf] lg0f{o cg';f/ o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] PSsfO{;f+} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef b]xfosf ljifox¿df 5nkmn ug{ lgDg 
ldlt, :yfg / ;dodf a:g] ePsf] x'Fbf sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf ^& cg';f/ ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿sf] hfgsf/L Pj+ 
pkl:yltsf nflu of] ;"rgf k|sflzt ul/Psf] 5 . 
 
;ef x'g] ldlt  M @)*@ ;fn kf}if )& ut] -tb\g';f/ @@ l8;]Da/ @)@%_, ;f]daf/ 
:yfg M cd[tef]u Sof6/;{, sflnsf:yfg sf7df8f}+ . 
;ef ;'? x'g] ;do M laxfg !)M#) ah] . 
 

5nkmnsf] ljifo;"rL M 
  
s_  ;fwf/0f k|:tfj M 
 -!_ cWoIfHo"sf] dGtAo ;lxt cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg pk/ 5nkmn u/L kfl/t ug]{ 

af/] . 
 
 -@_ n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg ;lxtsf] ldlt @)*@ cfiff9 d;fGtsf] ljQLo cj:yfsf] ljj/0f tyf cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ sf] 

gfkmf÷gf]S;fg lx;fa, cGo lj:t[t cfosf] ljj/0f, gub k|jfx ljj/0f, OlSj6Ldf ePsf] kl/jt{g nufot ;Dk"0f{ ljQLo 
ljj/0fx¿ 5nkmn u/L kfl/t ug]{ af/] . 

 
 -#_ cfly{s jif{ @)*@÷)*# sf] nflu 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] n]vfk/LIf0f sfo{sf] nflu n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf] l;kmfl/; adf]lhd 

n]vfk/LIfs lgo'Qm ug]{ / lghsf] kfl/>lds lgwf{/0f ug]{ ;DaGwdf . -xfn jxfnjfnf n]vfk/LIfs >L l8= P;= P08 
P;f]l;P6\;, rf6{8{ Psfp06]G6;\ k'gM lgo'lQm x'g of]Uo x'g'x'G5._ 

 
 -$_ ;~rfns ;ldltn] k|:tfj u/] adf]lhd 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] xfn sfod r'Qmf k"FhL #,%%,^@,%%,&!(=%% sf] %=#%*# k|ltzt 

gub nfef+z cyf{t ?=!(,)%,%#,^@^=#) -cIf]?kL pGgfO{; s/f]8 kfFr nfv qLkGg xhf/ 5 ;o 5AaL; / k};f tL; dfq_ 
-af]g; z]o/ tyf gub nfef+zdf nfUg] s/ ;lxt_ ljt/0f ug]{ k|:tfj kfl/t ug]{ . 

 
v_ ljz]if k|:tfj M  
 !_  ;~rfns ;ldltn] k|:tfj u/] adf]lhd xfn sfod r'Qmf k"FhL ? #,%%^,@%%,&!(=%% -cIf]?kL tLg ca{ krkGg s/f]8 

ao;6\7L nfv krkGg xhf/ ;ft ;o pGgfO{; / k};f krkGg dfq_ sf] % k|ltzt cyf{t /sd ?=!&,&*,!@,&*%=(* -
cIf]?kL ;q s/f]8 c7xQ/ nfv afx| xhf/ ;ft ;o krf;L / k};f cG7fgAa] dfq_ sf] af]g; z]o/ hf/L ug]{ ;DaGwL 
k|:tfj kfl/t ug]{ . 

 
@_   8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] xfn sfod hf/L tyf r'Qmf k"FhL ? #,%%,^@,%%,&!(=%% -cIf]?kL tLg ca{ krkGg s/f]8 ao;6\7L 

nfv krkGg xhf/ ;ft ;o pGgfO{; / k};f krkGg dfq_ /x]sf]df af]g; z]o/ ljt/0f kZrft hf/L tyf r'Qmf k"FhL ? 
#,&#,$),^*,%)%=%#÷–-cIf]?kL tLg cj{ qLxQ/ s/f]8 rfnL; nfv c7;¶L xhf/ kfFr ;o kfFr / k};f qLkGg dfq_ 
k'¥ofpg] k|:tfj kfl/t ug]{ . 
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#_ ;+rfnsx?nfO{ k|bfg ul/g] j}7s eQf tyf 6]lnkmf]g, kqklqsf / OG6/g]6 vr{ jfkt k|bfg ug]{ /sd j[l4 ug]{ ;DjGwL 
k|:tfj kfl/t ug]{ .  

 

$_   ljz]if k|:tfj g+= -!_, -@_ / -#_ kfl/t eP adf]lhd x'g] u/L 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] k|aGwkq tyf lgodfjnLdf cfjZos 
;+zf]wg ug]{ ;DaGwL k|:tfj kfl/t ug]{ . 

 
%_  8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] k|aGwkq tyf lgodfjnLdf ePsf ;+zf]wgsf] :jLs[lt lng] qmddf g]kfn /fi6« a}+s, sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] 

sfof{no, g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{ nufotsf lgodgsf/L lgsfoaf6 km]/abn, kl/dfh{g, yk36 tyf ;+zf]wg ug{sf] nflu 
lgb]{zg k|fKt ePdf ;f] sfo{ ug{sf nflu ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ clVtof/L k|bfg ug]{ ;DaGwL k|:tfj kfl/t ug]{ . 

 
^_   o; ;f+lu|nf 8]enkd]G6 a}+s / cGo O{hfhtkq k|fKt pko'Qm a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf -x?_ Ps cfk;df ufEg]÷ufleg] 

(Merger) tyf ;f+lu|nf 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8n] cGo a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf -x?_ k|flKt ug ]{ (Acquisition) ;DaGwdf 
pko'Qm a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf -x?_ vf]hL ug{, pko'Qm nfu]sf] a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf;Fu dh{/ tyf PlSjlh;g ;DaGwL 
;xdltkq (Memorandum of Understanding) tof/ u/L x:tfIf/ ug{, ;Dk"0f{ rn crn ;DklQ tyf bfloTj d"NofÍg 
(Due Diligence Audit) u/fpg], tyf ufEg]÷ufleg]  (Merger) jf k|flKt ug]{ (Acquisition) ;DaGwdf lgodgsf/L 
lgsfox?;Fu ;xdlt lng], ufEg]÷ufleg ] (Merger) jf k|flKt ug]{ (Acquisition) ;DaGwL sfo{sf] nflu k|aGwkq tyf 
lgodfjnLdf cfjZos ;+zf]wg ug'{kg]{ ePdf ;f] ;d]t ug]{ nufotsf ;Dk"0f{ k|s[of cjnDag u/L Ps cfk;df ufEg]÷ufleg] 
(Merger) jf k|flKt ug]{ (Acquisition) ;Dk"0f{ sfo{ ug{ ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ clVtof/L k|bfg ug]{ ;DaGwL k|:tfj kfl/t 
ug]{ . 

 

-u_ ljljw M  
 
 
 
 

;~rfns ;ldltsf] cf1fn]  
sDkgL ;lrj 

  



������������������������

���������������������

��������������������������

�������������������������
������
	�	��������������

���

PSsfO{;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL hfgsf/L 
 

!=  PSsfO{;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef, ;f] ;efdf k]z x'g] !)=#%*# k|ltzt nfef+z -% k|ltzt af]g; z]o/ tyf %=#%*# k|ltzt 
gub nfef+z_ k|of]hgsf nflu 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] z]o/ bflvn vf/]h -z]o/ btf{ lstfa_ ldlt @)*@÷)*÷@# ut]b]lv ldlt 
@)*@÷)(÷)& ut] ;Dd aGb /xg] 5 . z]o/ bflvn vf/]h aGb z'? x'g] ldlt eGbf cl3Nnf] lbg cyf{t ldlt @)*@÷)*÷@@ 
ut] ;Dd g]kfn :6s PS;r]~h lnld6]8df sf/f]jf/ eO{ lgodfg';f/ sfod z]o/wgLx?nfO{ ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng tyf 
!)=#%*# k|ltzt nfef+z -% k|ltzt af]g; z]o/ tyf %=#%*# k|ltzt gub nfef+z_ k|fKt ug{sf nflu of]Uo x'g]5g\ . 

 
@=  z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg / n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bg ;lxtsf] cfly{s jif{ )*!÷)*@ sf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg 

o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{no afn'jf6f/, sf7df8f+} jf z]o/ /lhi6«f/ PgcfOPdlj P; Soflk6n lnld6]8af6 
k|fKt ug{ ;Sg'x'g]5 . pQm k|ltj]bg 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] j]j;fO6 www.shangrilabank.com df x]g{ / 8fpgnf]8 ug{ ;d]t 
;lsg]5 .  

  
#=   ;efdf pkl:yt x'g] ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgLx?n] z]o/ k|df0fkq jf l8Dof6 vftfsf] ljj/0f / cfkm\gf] kl/ro v'Ng] k|df0f -h:t} 

gful/stf k|df0fkq jf cGo s'g} kl/rokq_ clgjfo{ ?kdf ;fydf lnO{ cfpg'x'g cg'/f]w 5 .  
 
$=  ;efdf efu lngsf] nflu k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ lgo'Qm ug{ rfxg] z]o/wgLx?n] k|f]S;L kmf/d e/L ;ef z'? x'g] egL tf]lsPsf] ;do 

eGbf slDtdf $* 306f cufj} cyf{t ldlt @)*@÷)(÷)% ut] laxfg !)M#) ah] leq 8]endk]G6 a}+ssf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{nodf 
btf{ ul/;Sg' kg]{5 . o;/L lgo'Qm ul/Psf] k|ltlglw 8]endk]G6 a}+ssf] z]o/wgL x'g'kg]{5 . To;/L k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ul/;s]kl5 
pQm k|ltlglw ab/ u/L csf]{ k|ltlglw d's// u/L ;ef z'? x'g] egL tf]lsPsf] ;do eGbf slDtdf $* 306f cufj} 8]enkd]G6 
a}+ssf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{nodf sf/f]jf/ ;do leq btf{ u/]df jf cfkm' :jo+ ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yt x'g cfPdf To:tf] z]o/wgLn] 
ul/lbPsf] cl3Nnf] k|f]S;L :jtM ab/ x'g]5 . s'g} z]o/wgLn] Ps eGbf a9L z]o/wgLnfO{ k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/]sf] /x]5 eg] lgh 
:jo+n] cGo ab/ u/L $* 306f cufj} Pp6f sfod u/]sf] cj:yfdf afx]s To:tf ;a} k|ltlglw kqx? :jtM ab/ x'g]5 . 
k|ltlglw d's// ubf{ cfkm\gf] ;Dk"0f{ z]o/sf] k|ltlglw -cfkm" h'g ;d"xsf] z]o/wgL xf] ;f]xL ;d"xsf] s'g} Ps z]o/wgLnfO{ dfq_ 
Pp6} JolQmnfO{ lgo'Qm ug'{k5{ . s'g} lsl;daf6 5'6\ofO{ lbPdf pQm k|f]S;L ab/ ul/g]5 . o; ;DaGwdf ;fwf/0f ;efdf 
ljjfb ug{ kfO{g] 5}g . 

 
%=  ;+o'Qm ?kdf z]o/ u|x0f ug]{ z]o/wgLx?sf] xsdf ;fem]bf/x?åf/f lgo'Qm ;fem]bf/n] jf lghn] lgo''Qm u/]sf] k|ltlglwn] / ;f] 

adf]lhd lgo'Qm x'g g;s]sf]df z]o/wgLx?sf] btf{ lstfadf gfd qmdfg';f/ cl3 n]lvPsf] ;fem]bf/n] dfq ;efdf efu lng, 
5nkmn ug{ / dtbfg ug{ kfpg]5 . 

 
^=  gfafns jf dfgl;s ;Gt'ng l7s gePsf z]o/wgLsf] tkm{af6 sDkgLsf] z]o/wgL btf{ lstfadf ;+/Ifssf] ?kdf btf{ ePsf] 

;+/Ifsn] jf ;+/Ifsn] lgo'Qm u/]sf] k|ltlglwn] ;efdf efu lng tyf dtbfg ug{ kfpg]5g\ . 
 
&=  ;+ul7t ;+:yf jf sDkgL z]o/wgL ePsf]df To:tf ;+ul7t ;+:yf jf sDkgLn] dgf]lgt u/]sf] k|ltlglwn] ;efdf efu lng / 

dtbfg ug{ kfpg]5g\ . 
 
 *=  ljljw zLif{s cGtu{t 5nkmn ug{ rfxg] z]o/wgLn] 5nkmn ug{ rfx]sf] ljifo ;ef x'g' eGbf & lbg cufj} 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] 

s]Gb|Lo sfof{no afn'jf6f/, sf7df8f}+df lnlvt ?kdf hfgsf/L u/fpg'kg]{5 . o;/L lnlvt ?kdf k"j{ hfgsf/L gu/fPsf] 
ljifodf ;efdf 5nkmn tyf lg0f{o ul/g] 5}g .  

 
(=  z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] ;'ljwfsf] nflu xflh/L k'l:tsf ;ef :yndf ;fwf/0f ;ef x'g] lbg ljxfg (M#) ah] b]lv g} v'Nnf 

ul/g]5 . ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng] k|To]s z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] ;ef x'g] :yfgdf pkl:yt eO{ pQm :yfgdf /x]sf] xflh/L 
k'l:tsfdf b:tvt ug'{kg]{5 .   
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!)= ;fwf/0f ;efsf] sfd sf/jfxLx? sDkgL P]g, @)^#, a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# tyf 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] k|aGwkq, 

lgodfjnL adf]lhd x'g]5g\ .  
 
!!= zflGt ;'/Iffsf sf/0f ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yt x'g] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?nfO{ oyf;So emf]nf÷Aofu gNofpg'x'g cg'/f]w 

ul/G5 . ;efsf] ;'/Iffsf nflu vl6Psf ;'/IffsdL{x?n] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx? nufot ;efsIfdf k|j]z ug]{ ;a}sf] emf]nf÷Aofu 
/ z/L/ hfFr ug{ ;Sg]5g\ .  

 
!@= ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL yk hfgsf/L 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{no afn'jf6f/, sf7df8f}+af6 sfof{no ;do leq k|fKt ug{ 

;lsg]5 . 
 
 
 
 
 

;~rfns ;ldltsf] cf1fn] 
sDkgL ;lrj 
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;f+lu|nf 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8sf] ldlt @)*@ ;fn kf}if )& ut] ;f]daf/sf lbg x'g] PSsfO{;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yt x'g tyf dtbfg ug{ hf/L ul/Psf] 

k|f]S;L kmf/d 
-sDkgL P]g @)^# sf] bkmf &! sf] pkbkmf -#_ ;Fu ;DalGwt_ 

>L ;~rfns ;ldlt 
;f+lu|nf 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8, 
afn'jf6f/, sf7df8f}+  

ljifo M k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/]sf] af/] . 
dxfzo, 
=======================================================================lhNnf=====================================================================d=g=kf=÷p=d=g=kf=÷g=kf=÷uf=kf=,j8f g+= ==========a:g] 
d÷xfdL===============================================================================================================n] o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] z]o/wgLsf] x}l;otn] ldlt @)*@÷)(÷)& ut] 
;f]daf/sf lbg x'g] PSsfO{;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf d÷xfdL :jod\ pkl:yt eO{ 5nkmn tyf dtbfgdf ;xefuL x'g g;Sg] ePsfn] pQm ;efdf d]/f]÷xfd|f] tkm{af6 efu 
lng tyf dtbfg ug{sf nflu======================================================lhNnf====================================================d=g=kf=÷p=d=g=kf=÷g=kf=÷uf=kf=, j8f g+============= a:g] 
To; 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf z]o/wgL >L================================================================================================================nfO{ d]/f]÷xfd|f] k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/L k7fPsf] 
5'÷k7fPsf 5f}+ . 
k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ePsf] JolQmsf]  lgj]bs 
gfdM   b:tvt M ============================================================ 
z]o/wgL g++ 
lxtu|fxL vftf g+=  gfdM================================================================================================= 
x:tfIf/sf] gd"gf  7]ufgfM============================================================================================= 
  z]o/sf] k|sf/ M ;+:yfks÷;j{;fwf/0f 
  z]o/wgL g+= M============================================================================= 
  lxtu|fxL vftf g=================================================================== 
  z]o/ ;+Vof M============================================================================== 
  ldlt M ======================================================================== 
-b|i6Jo M of] lgj]bg ;fwf/0f ;ef x'g' eGbf sDtLdf $* 306f cufj} 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] k|wfg sfof{nodf k]z ul/;Sg' kg]{5 ._ 

                      cf1fn], 
k|f]S;L kmf/d hf/L ug]{ 

 
  

============================================== 
;'hg afa' clwsf/L 

          sDkgL ;lrj 
====================================================================================================================================================================…====================================================== 
 

 
 

k|j]z–kq 
z]o/wgLsf] gfd M===================================================================================                   lxtu|fxL vftf g+= ====================================================== 
z]o/wgL g+= M==============================================================================                              z]o/ ;+Vof M============================================================= 
o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] PSsfO{;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef lgDg ldlt, :yfg / ;dodf a:g] ePsf]n] pQm ;efdf pkl:yt x'g of] k|j]z–kq hf/L u/LPsf] 5 . 
 
;ef a:g] ldlt, ;do / :yfg M 
ldlt M @)*@ ;fn kf}if )& ut] -tb\\g';f/ @@ l8;]Da/ @)@%, ;f]daf/.) 
;do M laxfg !)M#) ah] .  
:yfg M cd[tef]u Sof6/;{, sflnsf:yfg sf7df8f}+ .  
 
      =============================================                                       ======================================== 
          z]o/wgLsf] x:tfIf/         ;'hg afa' clwsf/L 
                     sDkgL ;lrj 

-b|i6Jo M of] k|j]z–kq ;efsIfdf k|j]z ubf{ / ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DkGg gx'Gh]n clgjfo{ ?kdf ;fy /fVg' xf]nf ._  

  





;~rfns ;ldltsf cWoIfHo"sf] dGtAo 
 

cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?, 

o; ;f+lu|nf 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8sf] cfhsf] o; PSsfO{;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yt x'g' ePsf ;Dk"0f{ >4]o z]o/wgL 
dxfg'efjx?, ;~rfns ;ldltsf ;b:oHo"x?, xfd|f] lgdGq0ffnfO{ ;xif{ :jLsf/ u/L lgodgsf/L lgsfoaf6 kfNg' ePsf cltlyHo"x?, 
cfGtl/s tyf afx|o n]vfk/LIfs, sfg'gL ;Nnfxsf/, a}+ssf k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t tyf sfo{/t sd{rf/Lx? Pj+ pkl:yt ;Dk"0f{ eb| 
dlxnf tyf ;Hhgj[Gbx? k|lt cfhsf] o; ;fwf/0f ;efsf] z'e cj;/df d]/f] JolQmut tyf ;+rfns ;ldltsf tkm{jf6 xflb{s :jfut 
Pj+ clejfbg AoQm ub{5' . 

 

k|:t't cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ sf] PSsfO{;f}+ jflif{s ljQLo k|ltj]bg k'l:tsf 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] j]j;fO6df klg /flvPsf] ;fy} clxn] 
oxfFx?sf] xft xftdf ;d]t pknAw eO{;s]sf] x'Fbf oxfFx?n] cWoog ul/;Sg' eof] xf]nf eGg] ljZjf; lnPsf] 5' .  

 

cGo s'/fx? lj:t[t ?kdf jflif{s k|ltj]bgdf pNn]v ul/;lsPsf] 5 . cfkm\gf] Jo:t ;dosf afjh'b klg o; ul/dfdo ;efdf pkl:yt 
eO{lbg' ePsf]df oxfFx?sf] o; cd"No ;dosf] kfjGbLnfO{ ;d]t dWogh/ ub}{ d ;+lIfKt ?kdf ljQLo ljj/0fsf s]xL d'Vo d'Vo a'Fbfx? 
dfq k|:t't ug{ cg'dlt rfxG5' .  

 

cfly{s cj:yfdf b]lvPsf] o; ljifd kl/l:yltdf ;d]t o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] r'Qmf k"FhL ? #,%%,^@,%%,&!(=%% -cIf]?kL tLg ca{ 
krkGg s/f]8 ao;6\7L nfv krkGg xhf/ ;ft ;o pGgfO{; / k};f krkGg dfq_ sf] % k|ltzt cyf{t /sd ?=!&,&*,!@,&*%=(* 
-cIf]?kL ;q s/f]8 c7xQ/ nfv afx| xhf/ ;ft ;o krf;L / k};f cG7fgAa] dfq_ sf] af]g; z]o/ tyf %=#%*# k|ltztn] x'g cfpg] 
/sd ?=!(,)%,%#,^@^=#) -cIf]?kL pGgfO{; s/f]8 kfFr nfv qLkGg xhf/ 5 ;o 5AaL; / k};f tL; dfq_ -af]gz z]o/ tyf gub 
nfef+zdf nfUg] s/ ;lxt_ gub nfef+z k|:tfjsf] ?kdf k]z ul/Psf] Joxf]/f hfgsf/L u/fpg rfxG5' .   

 

cf=j= @)*!÷*@ Dff o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] xfl;n u/]sf] k|ult Pj+ pknlAwx? ;dfj]z ul/Psf] @)*@ cfiff9 d;fGt ;Ddsf] ljQLo 
cj:yfsf] ljj/0f, gfkmf jf gf]S;fg ljj/0f, cGo lj:t[t cfosf] ljj/0f, gub k|jfx ljj/0f / OlSj6Ldf ePsf] kl/jt{gsf] ljj/0f 
tyf ;f];Fu ;DalGwt cg';"rLx? ;lxtsf] ;~rfns ;ldltaf6 kfl/t tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 l:js[t ljQLo ljj/0f oxfFx? ;dIf 
l:js[tLsf nflu k]z u/]sf] 5' .  

 

o; ;fwf/0f ;efn] 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] ut cfly{s jif{df u/]sf] pknlAwx? tyf rfn' cfly{s jif{df / eljiodf rfNg' kg]{ sbd tyf 
ckgfpg' kg]{ gLltlgod / sfo{of]hgf ;DaGwdf ;Nnfx ;'emfj Pj+ dfu{ lgb]{zg ug]{5 eGg] ljZjf;sf ;fy oxfFx? ;Dk"0f{nfO{ Åbob]lv 
xflb{s :jfut ub}{ o; PSsfO{;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] k|ltj]bg 5nkmn tyf l:js[tLsf] nfuL oxfFx? ;dIf k]z ug]{ cg'dtL 
rfxG5' . k|:t't k|ltj]bgdf pNn]v ul/Psf] cf= j= @)*!÷*@ sf] 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] sf/f]jf/ ;dLIff -ljQLo l:ylt, lgIf]k ;+sng, 
shf{ tyf ;fk6, d'gfkmf cflb ;DalGw ljj/0f_, /fli6«o tyf cGt/f{li6«o kl/l:yltaf6 sf/f]af/nfO{ k/]sf] c;/ -ljZj cy{tGq, 
b]zsf] cfly{s cj:yf, s'n ufx{:Yo pTkfbg / d'b|f:kmLlt, ljQLo ahf/sf] l:ylt, k"FhL ahf/sf] l:ylt_, rfn' cf= j= sf] pknlJw 
/ eljiodf ug{'kg]{ s'/fsf] ;DaGwdf ;+rfns ;ldltsf] wf/0ff, k"FhL j[l4 tyf ;+/rgf ;DaGwL ljj/0f, dfgj ;+zfwg Joj:yfkg, 
;+:yfut ;'zff;g, cf}Bf]lus jf Joj;flos ;DaGw, ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj, ;~rfns ;ldltdf ePsf] x]/km]/, sf/f]jf/nfO{ 
c;/ kfg]{ d'Vo s'/fx?, n]vf k/LIf0f k|ltj]bgsf s}lkmot pk/ ;+rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltlqmof, nfef+z afF8kmfF8 nufotsf ljj/0fx? 
oxfFx?n] jflif{s k|ltj]bgaf6 cWoog ul/;Sg' eof] eGg] ljZjf;sf ;fy o; PSsfO{;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] k|ltj]bg 5nkmn tyf 
:jLs[ltsf] nflu oxfFx? ;dIf k]z u/]sf] 5' . o; k|ltj]bg tof/ ubf{sf cj:yf;Dd jt{dfg ;dodf h]g-hL cfGbf]ngn] lgDTofPsf] 
/fhgLlts kl/jt{g tyf To;n] cy{tGqdf kf/]sf] k|efjsf lar a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf cuf8L a9L/x]sf] cj:yfdf o; ;f+lu|nf 
8]enkd]G6 a}+s;d]t ;f] k|efjaf6 d'Qm x'g g;s]sf] Joxf]/f oxfFx?nfO{ hfgsf/Ld} 5 .  
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o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+snfO{ lg/Gt/ ?kdf c6'6 dfof tyf ljZjf; ub}{ cfhsf] o; cj:yf;Dd NofO{ k''¥ofpg lg/Gt/ ;f}xfb{k""0f{ jftfj/0fdf 
sf/f]jf/ ub}{ cfpg'' ePsf cfb/0fLo u|fxs dxfg''efjx? k|lt xflb{s s[t1tf JoQm ub{5'' . a}+s ;+rfngsf] nflu xfdLnfO{ uxgtd 
lhDd]jf/L lbg'sf] ;fy} o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] pQ/f]Q/ k|ult tyf ;Dj[l4sf] nflu xfdLnfO{ cfkm\gf] cd"No dfu{bz{g, ;'emfj, ;Nnfx 
tyf k/fdz{ lbO{ lg/Gt/ cleefjssf] ?kdf ;xof]u k'¥ofpFb} cfpg' ePsf cfb/0fLo ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?, a}+ssf] pGglt tyf 
k|ultdf lg/Gt/ ?kdf lqmofl;n /xL u|fxs ;]jfdf ;+nUg ;Dk"0f{ sd{rf/Lx?, g]kfn ;/sf/, g]kfn /fi6« a}+s, sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] 
sfof{no, g]kfn lwtf]kq jf]8{, g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh ln=,l;l8P; P08 lSnol/Ë ln=, cfGtl/s tyf afx|o n]vfk/LIfs, a}+ssf] z]o/ 
/lhi6«f/ nufot o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] k|ultdf k|ToIf jf ck|ToIf ?kdf ;xof]u k'¥ofpFb} cfpg' ePsf ;Dk"0f{ lgsfo Pj+ 
z'e]R5'sx?nfO{ ljz]if wGojfb lbg rfxG5f} . 

 

cGTodf, oxfFx?n] lg/Gt/ ?kdf lbFb} cfpg'' ePsf] ;fy, ;xof]u, cflTdotf, Gofgf] dfof / ljZjf; k|lt xflb{s cfef/ k|s6 ub}{ 
eljiodf ;d]t lg/Gt/ ?kdf oxfFx?sf] ;fy / ;xof]u kfO{/xg] ljZjf; lnPsf 5f}+ . xfdL oxfFx?nfO{ pRr :tl/o ;]jfsf] dfWodaf6 
bL3{sflng / kf/:kl/s ;DaGw / ;xof]usf] lj:tf/ ug{ k|ltj4 /x]sf] s'/f ljZjf; lbnfpg rfxG5f} . 

 

wGojfb .  

 

pHHjn ;Tofn 

cWoIf 
;+rfns ;ldlt 
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Information Related to the Development Bank 

 

  

Name of Development Bank Shangri-la Development Bank Limited 

Type of Company  Public Limited Company 

Registered Address  Baluwatar, Kathmandu 

Date of Registration and Registration Number in Company Registrar’s Office 2060/10/14, 871/060/61 

Date of Approval for Business Operations from Nepal Rastra Bank 2060/10/23 

Date of Operation 2061/07/13 

Working Territory  National Level  

Permanent Account Number 301655248 

Capital Structure 
Authorized Share Capital 
Issued Share Capital 
Paid up Share Capital 

 
NPR. 5,000,000,000.00 
NPR. 3,556,255,719.55 
NPR. 3,556,255,719.55 

Shareholding Structure  
Promoter Shareholder 
Public Shareholder 

51 % 
49 % 

Number of Shareholders 531 promoter shareholders 
23,910 public shareholders 

Number of Branch at the Time of Preparation of Annual Book  109 

Total Number of Employees 864 

Share Listing Date 2067/10/11 

Net worth  NPR.  5,627,601,154.30 

Net worth per share  NPR. 158.25 

Total Deposit  NPR.  56,199,376,841.29 

Total Loans and Advances NPR.  45,692,162,654.49 

Net Profit NPR.  606,671,756.62 

Earnings Per Share (before adjustment of bonus share)  NPR. 17.06 

Capital Adequacy Ratio 14.39% 

Credit Deposit Ratio  81.30% 

Non-Performing Loan Percentage  5.52% 

Liquidity Ratio 26.15% 

Interest Spread  4.14% 

Number of Deposit Customers 588,805 

Number of Loan Clients 24,139 

Statutory Auditor D.S. & Associates, Chartered Accountants 
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;f+lu|nf 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8sf]  
PSsfO{;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf nflu ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 

cWoIfHo"sf] k|ltj]bg cf=j= @)*!÷*@ 
 

cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?, 
o; ;f+lu|nf 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8sf] cfhsf] o; PSsfO{;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yt x'g' ePsf ;Dk"0f{ >4]o z]o/wgL 
dxfg'efjx?, ;~rfns ;ldltsf ;b:oHo"x?, xfd|f] lgdGq0ffnfO{ ;xif{ :jLsf/ u/L lgodgsf/L lgsfoaf6 kfNg' ePsf cltlyHo'x?, 
cfGtl/s tyf afx|o n]vfk/LIfs, sfg'gL ;Nnfxsf/, a}+ssf k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t tyf sfo{/t sd{rf/Lx? Pj+ pkl:yt ;Dk"0f{ eb| 
dlxnf tyf ;Hhgj[Gbx? k|lt cfhsf] o; ;fwf/0f ;efsf] z'e cj;/df d]/f] JolQmut tyf ;+rfns ;ldltsf tkm{jf6 xflb{s :jfut 
Pj+ clejfbg JoQm ub{5' . 
 
cf=j= @)*!÷*@ df o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] xfl;n u/]sf] k|ult Pj+ pknlAwx? ;dfj]z ul/Psf] @)*@ cfiff9 d;fGt ;Ddsf] ljQLo 
cj:yfsf] ljj/0f, gfkmf jf gf]S;fg ljj/0f, lj:t[t cfosf] ljj/0f, gub k|jfx ljj/0f / OlSj6Ldf ePsf] kl/jt{gsf] ljj/0f tyf 
;f];Fu ;DaGwLt cg';"rLx? ;lxtsf] ;~rfns ;ldltaf6 kfl/t tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 :jLs[t ljQLo ljj/0f oxfFx? ;dIf l:js[tLsf 
nflu k]z u/]sf] 5' .  
 
o; ;fwf/0f ;efn] 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] ut cfly{s jif{df u/]sf] pknlAwx? tyf rfn' cfly{s jif{df / eljiodf rfNg' kg]{ sbd tyf 
ckgfpg' kg]{ gLltlgod / sfo{of]hgf ;DaGwdf ;Nnfx ;'emfj Pj+ dfu{ lgb]{zg ug]{5 eGg] ljZjf;sf ;fy oxfFx? ;Dk"0f{nfO{ 
Åbob]vL xflb{s :jfut ub}{ o; PSsfO{;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] k|ltj]bg 5nkmn tyf :jLs[tLsf] nfuL oxfFx? ;dIf k]z ug]{ cg'dlt 
rfxG5' . 
 
-!_ cf= j= @)*!÷*@ sf] 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] sf/f]jf/ ;dLIffM 
s_  ljQLo l:ytL M 
8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] cf= j= @)*!÷*@ tyf cf=j= @)*)÷*! sf] t'ngfTds ljQLo l:ytL lgDg cg';f/ 5 . 

?= xhf/df 

ljj/0f cf= j= @)*!÷*@ cf= j= @)*)÷*! 
j[l4÷sdL 

/sddf k|ltzt 
r'Qmf kF"hL -k|:tfljt af]g; z]o/ ;lxt_ #,&#$,)^( #,%%^,@%^ !&&,*!@ %=))Ü 
hu]8f tyf sf]ifx?  @,)&!,#$% !,%%#,$)$ %!&,($! ##=#$Ü 
s'n ;DklQ ^#,%#!,$!$ ^@,@!@,*@@ !,#!*,%(@ @=!@Ü 
s'n lgIf]k %^,!((,#&& %%,%*(,!&$ ^!),@)# !=!+)Ü 
s'n shf{ tyf ;fk6  $%,^(@,!^# $$,((),*^^ &)!,@(& !=%^Ü 
nufgL  !),(&(,$() !),^!^,@^^ #^#,@@$ #=$@Ü 
Aofh cfDbfgL   %,#*^,)$$ ^,#(^,&(% –!,)!),&%! –!%=*)Ü 
Aofh vr{   #,#!$,%&$ $,$*(,(#! –!,!&%,#%& –@^=!*Ü 
v'b Aofh cfDbfgL  @,)&!,$&) !,()^,*^# !^$,^)^ *=^#Ü 
sd{Rff/L vr{  &$%,!*# ^**,$)% %^,&&* *=@%Ü 
cGo ;+rfng vr{ #!#,@*% @(),&@@ @@,%^# &=&^Ü 
;+rfng d'gfkmf  **$,$#( &)#,$!* !*!,)@! @%=&#Ü 
v'b d'gfkmf  ^)^,^&@ %)$,@*) !)@,#(! @)=#)Ü 
Gff]S;fgL Joj:yf yk -sdL_ #$%,$*! #%&,)!) –!!,%#) –#=@#Ü 
t/ntf k|ltzt @^=!%Ü @%=(%Ü  )=@)Ü 
lglis|o shf{ k|ltzt %=%@Ü #=(#Ü  !=%(Ü 
k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL ?= !&=)^ !$=&)  !^=)%Ü 
cfwf/ b/ k|ltzt &=@*Ü (=@)Ü  –!=(@Ü 
k'FhL sf]if kof{Kttf k|ltzt !$=#(Ü !@=((Ü  !=$)Ü 
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lautdf dxfdf/L tyf clta[li6sf] ?kdf km}lnPsf] sf]le8 sf] c;/ qmdzM ;'wf/ x'b} uPsf] ePtfklg To;sf] s]xL c;/ xfn;Dd 
b]vf kl//x]sf] cj:yf, ;xsf/L If]qdf ljleGg ;d:ofx? b]lvg', b]zdf cfly{s lqmofsnfkdf b]lvPsf] lzlyntf, b]z leq shf{ 
c;'nLdf b]lvPsf ljleGg ;d:ofx?, a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf n+lIft ljleGg cfGbf]ng Pj+ ljZj cy{tGqdf cfPsf] kl/jt{gsf] k|ToIf / 
ck|ToIf k|efj Pj+ cd]l/sL cy{ /fhgLlt k|efj cflbsf] c;/ b]zsf] cy{tGqdf klg k/]sf] 5 . a}+lsË If]qdf lgIf]k a9\b} uPsf] t/ 
lgIf]ksf] t'ngfdf shf{sf] dfu gePsf] tyf k|jfx ePsf] shf{x?sf] ;fFjf Jofh ck]lIft ?kdf c;'nL x'g g;s]sf] cj:yfdf klg a}+ssf] 
d'gfkmf ;Gtf]ifhgs b]lvPsf] 5 . 
 
o:tf] laifd kl/l:ytLsf afah't\ klg pk/f]Qm ljQLo ljj/0fx?sf] cfwf/df 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] ljQLo ;"rsf+sx? ;Gtf]ifhgs g} 
/x]sf 5g\ . 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] o; cf=j= @)*!÷*@ sf] d'gfkmfaf6 af]g; z]o/ tyf gub nfef+z ljt/0f ug]{ k|:tfj u/]sf]n] 8]enkd]G6 
a}+ssf] r'Qmf k"+hLdf % k|ltztn] j[l4 x'g] ePsf] 5 . k"FhL sf]if kof{Kttf g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] /fli6«o :t/sf] ljsf; a}+snfO{ tf]s]sf] 
!! k|ltzt eGbf #=#( k|ltztn] cem} clws /x]sf] 5 .  
 
To:t} 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] v'b Aofh cfDbfgL *=^# k|ltztn] a9]sf] 5 eg] dfly pNn]lvt ;d:ofsf sf/f0f v/fa shf{ k|ltzt cf= 
j= @)*).*! df #=(# k|ltzt /x]sf]df o; cfly{s jif{df a9]/ %=%@ k|ltzt sfod /xg uPsf] 5 .    
 
ut cf= j= @)*)÷*! df s'n shf{ tyf ;fk6L sl/j ?= $$ cj{ (( s/f]8 k'¥ofPsf]df a}+sn] o; cf= j= @)*!÷*@ df s'n shf{ 
tyf ;fk6L sl/j ?= $% cj{ ^( s/f]8 k'¥ofPsf] 5 h'g ut cf= j= sf] t'ngfdf !=%^ k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] xf] eg] lgIf]kdf ?= ^! 
s/f]8 yk lgIf]k ;+sng u/L ?= %^ cj{ !( s/f]8 k'¥ofPsf] 5 h'g ut jif{sf] t'ngfdf !=!) k|ltztsf] j[l4 xf] . ut cf= j= 
@)*)÷*! df s'n nufgL sl/j ?= !) cj{ ^! s/f]8 k'¥ofPsf]df a}+sn] o; cf= j= @)*!÷*@ df s'n nufgL sl/a ?= !) cj{ 
(& s/f]8 k'¥ofPsf] 5 h'g ut cf= j= sf] t'ngfdf #=$@ k|ltztsf] j[l4 ePsf] xf] .  
 
v_  lgIf]k ;+sng M  
 
cfly{s jif{x? /sd ?= xhf/df 
@)&&÷&* $@,*$(,^$# 
@)&*÷&( %@,@)%,!$% 
@)&(÷*) %@,%)(,$@^ 
@)*)÷*! %%,%*(,!&$ 
@)*!÷*@ %^,!((,#&& 

 

xfn o; 8]enkd]G6 a+}ssf] lgIf]ksf] agf]6 o; k|sf/ /x]sf] 5 .               
              /sd ?= xhf/df 
qm=;+= lgIf]ksf] k|sf/ @)*!÷*@ -?=_ k|ltztÜ @)*)÷*! -?=_ k|ltztÜ 
!= dflh{g lgIf]k !*,(%^ )=)# @$,%$) )=)$ 
@= art lgIf]k @),)(#,)&& #%=&% !$,@(^,&@* @%=&@ 
#= d'2tL lgIf]k @(,(&),(*$ %#=## #^,!&(,&$@ ^%=)* 
$= dfu]sf] avt ltg'{ kg{] lgIf]k %,!*(,)@@ (=@# $,@&@,&%% &=^( 
%= rNtL lgIf]k (@&,##* !=^% *!%,$!) !=$& 
 hDdf ?= %^,!((,#&& !))=)) %%,%*(,!&$ !))=)) 

 

Dffly pNn]lvt lgIf]ksf] agf]6n] k|i6 kfb{5 ls 8]enkd]G6 a}+sdf art lgIf]k, sn vftf lgIf]ksf] t''ngfdf d'2tL lgIf]ksf] c+z al9 
/x]sf] 5 oBkL o; cfly{s jif{df t'ngfTds ?kdf jrt tyf rNtL lgIf]ksf] c+z ;d]t j9]sf] b]lvG5 . ;fy}, o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] 
s'n lgIf]ksf] &^=!* k|ltzt lgIf]k ;j{;fwf/0f JolQmx?sf] /x]sf] tyf jrt / rNtL lgIf]ksf] c+z j9\b} hfFbf lgIf]ksf] nfut 36\g 
uO{ cfufdL lbgdf ;sf/fTds k|efj kg]{ b]lvG5 . ;fy}, s'n lgIf]kdf ;j{;fwf/0fsf] c+z j9L ePsf]n] 8]enkd]G6 a}+s t/ntfsf] 
b[li6sf]0fn] Go""g hf]lvddf /x]sf] cg'dfg ug{ ;lsG5 . 
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u_ shf{ tyf ;fk6 M 
tn pNn]lvt shf{ tyf ;fk6 tflnsfaf6 a}+ssf] ljut % jif{sf] shf{ tyf ;fk6 ljj/0f cWoog ug{ ;lsG5 . tflnsf x]bf{ kl5Nnf] 
cfly{s jif{df shf{ tyf ;fk6df pNn]vgLo j[l4 x'g ;s]sf] b]lvb}g . j[l4 x'g g;Sg'sf] sf/0fdf cl3Nnf] jif{x?sf] t'ngfdf shf{sf] 
dfudf b]lvPsf] sdL tyf cfly{s lqmofsnfkdf j[l4 x'g g;s]sf] / To;sf] k|ToIf tyf ck|ToIf k|efj o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+sdf ;d]t 
k/]sfn] shf{ tyf ;fk6df pNn]vgLo j[l4 x'g g;s]sf] b]lvG5  .  
 
cfly{s jif{x? /sd ?= xhf/df 
@)&&÷&* #^,!**,)$# 
@)&*÷&( $#,@$),!^! 
@)&(÷*) $@,)*^,^&* 
@)*)÷*! $$,((),*^^ 
@)*!÷*@ $%,^(@,!^# 

3_ d'gfkmf M  
 dfly pNn]lvt ljleGg r'gf}tLsf afjh't ;d]t cf= j= @)*)÷*! sf] t'ngfdf, v'b d'gfkmfdf j[l4 cfO{ cf=j= @)*!÷*@ df 8]enkd]G6 
a}+sn] ?= ^) s/f]8 ^^ nfv dfq v'b d'gfkmf cfh{g ug{ ;kmn ePsf] 5 h'g ut cf= j= ;f]xL cjlwsf] t'ngfdf @)=#) k|ltztn] 
a9L xf] . rfn' cf= j= @)*@÷*# df a}+s;+u /x]sf] sf]ifsf] nfutnfO{ lgIf]ksf] cg'kft ldnfO{, shf{ nufgL a9fpg'sf] ;fy} ;+rfng 
vr{ Go"g u/L cfkm";+u /x]sf] t/ntfsf] clwstd pkof]u u/L Joj;flos sf/f]jf/df j[l4 ub}{ cfufdL jif{df ;d]t a}+ssf] d'gfkmfdf 
s]xL j[l4 x'g]df a}+s Joj:yfkg ljZj:t /x]sf] 5 .  

       /sd ?= xhf/df 
cfly{s jif{x? ;+rfng d"gfkmf v'b gfkmf 

@)&&÷&* %*(,$!@ $!),)*) 
@)&*÷&( &$!,@$^ %@&,!&$ 
@)&(÷*) $)),#*& @&),$!# 
@)*)÷*! &)#,$!* %)$,@*) 
@)*!÷*@ **$,$#( ^)^,^&@ 

 
-@_ /fli6«o tyf cGt{/fli6«o kl/l:yltaf6 sf/f]af/nfO{ k/]sf] c;/ 
 
/fli6«o÷cGt/f{li6«o cfly{s l:ylt  
cGt/fli6«o cfly{s l:ylt  
sf]le8–!( dxfdf/L] kZrft\ qmdzM ;'wf/ x'Fb} uPsf] ljZj cy{tGq a9\bf] e"/fhgLlts tgfa / kl5Nnf] ;do 7"nf cy{tGqx¿ aLrsf] 
s7f]/ Jofkfl/s gLltn] k'gM k|efljt x'g yfn]sf] cGt/f{li6«o d'b|fsf]ifsf] ljZn]if0f /x]sf] 5 . kmn:j¿k, ;g\ @)@$ df #=# k|ltztn] 
lj:tf/ ePsf] ljZj cy{tGq ;g\ @)@% df @=* k|ltztn] dfq a9\g] k|If]k0f /x]sf] 5 . ;g\ @)@$ Dff !=* k|ltztn] lj:tf/ ePsf] 
ljsl;t cy{tGq ;g\ @)@% df !=$ k|ltztn] lj:tf/ x'g] / ;g\ @)@$ Dff $=# k|ltztn] lj:tf/ ePsf] pbLodfg tyf ljsf;f]Gd'v 
cy{tGq ;g\ @)@% df #=& k|ltztn] lj:tf/ x'g] sf]ifsf] k|If]k0f /x]sf] 5 . ;g\ @)@$ df Eff/t / rLgsf] cy{tGq qmdzM ^=% 
k|ltzt / %=) k|ltztn] lj:tf/ ePsf]df ;g\ @)@% df qmdzM ^=@ Kf|ltzt / $=) k|ltztn] dfq lj:tf/ x'g] sf]ifsf] k|If]k0f 5 . 
ljut tLg jif{b]lv ljZj d'b|f:kmLlt 36\b} uPsf] 5 . ;g\ @)@$ df %=& k|ltzt /x]sf] ljZjsf] pkef]Qmf d'b|f:kmLlt ;g\ @)@% df 
$=# k|ltzt /xg] sf]ifsf] k|If]k0f /x]sf] 5 . ljsl;t cy{tGqsf] d'b|f:kmLlt ;g\ @)@$ df @=^ k|ltzt /x]sf]df ;g\ @)@% df @=% 
k|ltztdf ;Lldt x'g] k|If]k0f 5 . ;fy}, pbLodfg tyf ljsf;zLn cy{tGqsf] d'b|f:kmLlt ;g\ @)@$ df &=& k|ltzt /x]sf]df ;g\ 
@)@% df %=% k|ltztdf ;Lldt x'g] k|If]k0f 5 . ljZj d'b|f:kmLlt 36\g] qmddf /x] tfklg e"–/fhgLlts tgfa / s]xL d'n'sx¿sf] 
s7f]/ Jofkf/ gLltn] d"Nodf rfk kg{ ;Sg] hf]lvd sfod} /x]sf] sf]ifsf] ljZn]if0f /x]sf] 5 . d'b|f:kmLlt 36\b} uP;Fu} ljZjsf clwsf+z 
d'n'sx¿n] nlrnf] df}lb|s gLlt cjnDag ug{ yfn]sf 5g\ . ef/tLo l/he{ a}+sn] ;g\ @)@# km]a|'c/Lb]lv ^=% k|ltzt sfod u/]sf] 
gLltut b/ ;g\ @)@% km]a|'c/L otf nuftf/ tLg k6s 36fP/ ;g\ @)@% h'gdf %=% k|ltzt sfod u/]sf] 5 . lkk'N; a}+s ckm 
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rfOgfn] @)@# h'gdf #=%% k|ltzt /x]sf] Ps jif]{ nf]gsf] k|fOd /]6 36fP/ @)@% h'gdf #=)) k|ltzt sfod u/]sf] 5 . cd]l/sL 
km]8/n l/he{n] km]8/n km08\; /]6nfO{ ;g\ @)@$ ;]K6]Da/sf] %=@%–%=% k|ltztsf] bfo/faf6 tLg k6s 36fP/ ;g\ @)@$ l8;]Da/ 
df $=@%–$=%) k|ltztsf] bfo/fleq sfod u/L lg/Gt/tf lbPsf] 5 . 
 
/fli6«o cy{tGq  
cfly{s j[l4  
cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ df cfly{s j[l4 $=^! k|ltzt x'g] /fli6«o tYofÍ sfof{nosf] cg'dfg 5 . cl3Nnf] cfly{s jif{ cfly{s j[l4 #=^& 
k|ltzt /x]sf] lyof] . cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ df s[lif If]q #=@* k|ltzt, pBf]u If]q $=%# k|ltzt / ;]jf If]q $=@! k|ltztn] j[l4 x'g] cg'dfg 
5 . cl3Nnf b'O{ cfly{s jif{x¿df pTkfbgd"ns pBf]u, lgdf{0f / yf]s tyf v'b|f Jofkf/ pk–If]qx¿ ;ª\s'rgdf uPsf]df cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ 
df tL ;j} pkIf]qx¿ lj:tf/ x'g] cg'dfg 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ sf] t];|f] qodf;df cfly{s j[l4 $=* k|ltzt /x]sf] /fli6«o tYofÍ 
sfof{nosf] kl5Nnf] cg'dfg 5 . 
 
of] jif{ ;dod} dg;'g lelqPsf]n] wfg nufotsf jif]{ afnLx¿sf] pTkfbgdf ;sf/fTds k|efj kg]{ cg'dfg 5 . o:f} u/L, ;/sf/n] pGgt aLpdf 
cg'bfg lbPsf], /f;folgs dn ;xh ¿kdf pknAw u/fPsf] / wfg, ds}, ux'F, pv' tyf skmLsf] v]tL ul/g' cufj} Go"gtd ;dy{g d"No lgwf{/0f 
ug]{ Joj:yf u/]sf]n] s[lif If]qsf] j[l4b/ ;Gtf]ifhgs /xg] cg'dfg 5 . lgdf{0ffwLg /fli6«o uf}/jsf tyf pRr k|fyldstf k|fKt k"jf{wf/ 
cfof]hgfx¿dWo] gfu9'Ëf ;'?ªdfu{, sf7df8f}+–t/fO{ b|'tdfu{, k[YjL nf]sdfu{sf] kf]v/f–d'lUng ;8s v08, e]/L–aaO{ ax'p2]ZoLo kl/of]hgf, 
l;4afaf ;'?ªdfu{ nufotsf cfof]hgfx¿ ;DkGg x'g] r/0fdf /x]sf 5g\ . o:tf cfof]hgfx¿sf] lgdf{0f kZrft\ pBf]u / ;]jf If]qsf] Ifdtf 
lj:tf/df ;xof]u k'Ub} cfly{s lqmofsnfk lj:tf/ x'g] cg'dfg /x]sf] 5 . o;} u/L, cfufdL kfFr jif{;Dd hl8t hnljB't\ Ifdtf k|To]s jif{ 
sDtLdf Ps xhf/ d]ufjf6sf b/n] ylkg] u/L lgdf{0f sfo{ cl3 a9]sf] 5 . aËnfb]z;Fu ljB't\ vl/b ;Demf}tf eO{ @)*@ c;f/ ! ut]af6 
ljB't\ lgof{t x'g yfn]sf] 5 . 
 
ko{6s cfudg ;ª\Vof sf]le8–!( cl3sf] cj:yfdf k'Ug'sf] ;fy} ko{6g k"jf{wf/ lj:tf/ ePsf] 5 . kf]v/f / uf}td j'4 cGt/f{li6«o ljdfg:yn 
k"0f{ Ifdtfdf ;~rfng ePdf cfGtl/s tyf jfXo ko{6g / o;;Fu ;DalGwt cy{tGqdf cu|–k[i7 ;DaGwsf If]qx¿df pTkfbg Pjd\ /f]huf/L 
j[l4 x'g] ;Defjgf /x]sf] 5 . g]kfn ;/sf/n] cfly{s jif{ @)*@÷*# sf] ah]6dfkm{t ;"rgf k|ljlw ;]jf lgof{tsf nflu gLltut ;xhLs/0f ug]{, 
;fgf tyf demf}nf pBd k|f]T;fxg ug]{ nufotsf sfo{qmd NofPsf]n] ;]jf lgof{t lj:tf/ x'g] cg'dfg 5 . 
 
cfly{s jif{ @)*@÷*# df g]kfn ;/sf/n] ^=) k|ltztsf] cfly{s j[l4 xfl;n ug]{ nIo /fv]sf] 5 . tLg} txsf ;/sf/sf] ah]6df k'FhLut 
vr{sf] ljlgof]hg cl3Nnf] jif{sf] t'ngfdf a9]sf], ljQLo k|0ffnLdf Go"g Aofhb/ ;lxt nufgLsf] nflu kof{Kt t/ntf /x]sf] / nufgL ;DaGwL 
sfg'gx¿ ;'wf/ eO{ nufgLsf] jftfj/0f yk cg's"n x'Fb} uPsf] ;Gbe{df s[lif, ;]jf / k"jf{wf/ If]qsf] ljsf; tyf lj:tf/ eO{ nlIft cfly{s 
j[l4b/ xfl;n ug{ ;xh x'g] b]lvG5 . oBkL o; k|ltj]bg tof/ ubf{sf] cj:yf ;Dd b]lvPsf] b]zsf] kl5Nnf] /fhlgtLs 36gfqmdn] nIo 
cg';f/sf] cfly{s j[l4 xfl;n ug{df r'gf}tL ylkPsf] b]lvG5 . 
  
d'b|f:kmLlt  
cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ df jflif{s cf};t pkef]Qmf d'b|f:kmLlt $=)^ k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] cfly{s jif{ o:tf] d'b|f:kmLlt %=$$ k|ltzt 
/x]sf] lyof] . @)*@ c;f/df jflif{s ljGb'ut pkef]Qmf d'b|f:kmLlt @=@) k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . @)*! c;f/ dlxgfdf o:tf] d'b|f:kmLlt #=%& 
k|ltzt /x]sf] lyof] . cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ df vfB tyf k]o kbfy{ ;d"xsf] jflif{s cf};t pkef]Qmf d'b|f:kmLlt $=^( k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . 
cl3Nnf] cfly{s jif{ pQm ;d"xsf] d'b|f:kmLlt ^=$& k|ltzt /x]sf] lyof] . cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ df u}/–vfB tyf ;]jf ;d"xsf] jflif{s cf};t 
pkef]Qmf d'b|f:kmLlt #=&! k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] cfly{s jif{ pQm ;d"xsf] d'b|f:kmLlt $=^$ k|ltzt /x]sf] lyof] . cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ 
df jflif{s cf};t tna tyf Hofnfb/ ;"rsfÍ @=*% k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] 5 . cl3Nnf] cfly{s jif{ o:tf] ;"rsfÍ %=)# k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] 
lyof] . k|b]zut ¿kdf ;ldIff cjlwdf sf]zL k|b]zsf] jflif{s ljGb'ut tna tyf Hofnf ;"rsfÍsf] j[l4 !=@# k|ltzt, dw]z k|b]zsf] @=!$ 
k|ltzt, afudtL k|b]zsf] !=(* k|ltzt, u08sL k|b]zsf] @=&$ k|ltzt, n'lDagL k|b]zsf] #=&@ k|ltzt, s0ff{nL k|b]zsf] #=)( k|ltzt / 
;'b"/klZrd k|b]zsf] &=$$ k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . 
 
j}b]lzs Jofkf/  
cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ df s'n j:t' lgof{t *!=* k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ?=@&& ca{ # s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ o:tf] lgof{tdf #=) k|ltztn] 
sdL cfPsf] lyof] . uGtJosf cfwf/df ef/t, rLg / cGo d'n's tkm{sf] lgof{t qmdzM !!&=* k|ltzt, !=^ k|ltzt / ^=& k|ltztn] j[l4 
ePsf] 5 . j:t'ut cfwf/ df e6df;sf] t]n, kf]ln:6/sf] wfuf], h'6sf ;fdfg, lrof, h'Qf tyf rKkn nufotsf j:t'sf] lgof{t a9]sf] 5 eg] 
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kfd t]n, lhÍ l;6, h';, cb'jf, tof/L kf];fs nufotsf j:t'sf] lgof{t 36]sf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ df s'n j:t' cfoft !#=# k|ltztn] 
j[l4 eO{ ?=!,*)$ ca{ !@ s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ o:tf] cfoftdf !=@ k|ltztn] sdL cfPsf] lyof] . j:t' cfoft ul/g] d'n'ssf 
cfwf/df ef/t, rLg / cGo d'n'saf6 ePsf] cfoft qmdzM &=% k|ltzt, !$=@ k|ltzt / #!=& k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] 5 . j:t'ut cfwf/df 
e6df;sf] sRrf t]n, oftfoftsf pks/0f, ;jf/L ;fwg tyf :k]o/ kf6{;, rfdn÷wfg, vfg] t]n, :kGh cfO/g nufotsf j:t'sf] cfoft 
a9]sf] 5 eg] k]6«f]lnod kbfy{, xjfOhxfhsf :k]o/ kf6{k'hf{, ;'g, /f;folgs dn, ljB'tLo pks/0f nufotsf j:t'sf] cfoft 36]sf] 5 . 
cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ df s'n j:t' Jofkf/ 3f6f ^=) k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ?=!,%@& ca{ ( s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ o:tf] 3f6fdf !=) 
k|ltztn] sdL cfPsf] lyof] . 
 
ljk|]if0f cfk|jfx  
cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ df ljk|]if0f cfk|jfx !(=@ k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ?=!,&@# ca{ @& s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ ljk|]if0f cfk|jfx !^=% 
k|ltztn] a9]sf] lyof] . @)*@ c;f/ dlxgfsf] ljk|]if0f cfk|jfx ?=!*( ca{ !! s/f]8 /x]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{sf] ;f]xL dlxgfdf o:tf] cfk|jfx 
?=!!& ca{ &* s/f]8 /x]sf] lyof] . ;ldIff jif{df cd]l/sL 8n/df ljk|]if0f cfk|jfx !^=# k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ !@ ca{ ^$ s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . 
cl3Nnf] jif{ o:tf] cfk|jfx !$=% k|ltztn] a9]sf] lyof] . ;ldIff jif{df j}b]lzs /f]huf/Lsf nflu clGtd >d :jLs[lt -;+:yfut tyf JolQmut–
gofF_ lng] g]kfnLsf] ;ªVof %,)%,(%& / k'gM >d :jLs[lt lng]sf] ;ªVof #,##,#)( /x]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ o:tf] ;ªVof qmdzM $,^),!)@ 
/ @,*!,!(% /x]sf] lyof] . 
 
ljb]zL ljlgdo ;l~rlt  
@)*! c;f/ d;fGtdf ?= @,)$! ca{ !) s/f]8 a/fa/ /x]sf] s'n ljb]zL ljlgdo ;l~rlt #!=@ k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ @)*@ c;f/ d;fGtdf 
?=@,^&& ca{ ^* s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . cd]l/sL 8n/df o:tf] ;l~rlt @)*! c;f/ d;fGtdf !% ca{ @& s/f]8 /x]sf]df @)*@ c;f/ d;fGtdf 
@&=& k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ !( ca{ %) s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . s'n ljb]zL ljlgdo ;l~rlt dWo] g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf /x]sf] ;l~rlt @)*! c;f/ 
d;fGtdf ?= !,*$* ca{ %% s/f]8 /x]sf]df @)*@ c;f/ d;fGtdf #)=^ k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ?= @,$!$ ca{ ^$ s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . a}+s tyf 
ljQLo ;+:yf -g]kfn /fi6« a}+s afx]s_ ;Fu ljb]zL ljlgdo ;l~rlt @)*! c;f/ d;fGtdf ?= !(@ ca{ %% s/f]8 /x]sf]df @)*@ c;f/ d;fGtdf 
#^=^ k|ltztn] jl4 eO{ ?= @^# ca{ $ s/f]8 sfod ePsf] 5 . @)*@ c;f/ d;fGtsf] s'n ljb]zL ljlgdo ;l~rltdf ef/tLo d'b|fsf] c+z 
@#=! k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . 
 
afXo nufgL l:ylt  
@)*@ c;f/ d;fGtdf d'n'ssf] j}b]lzs ;DklQ ?=@,(@( ca{ ^( s/f]8 tyf bfloTj ?=@,!$^ ca{ $# s/f]8 /x]sf] 5 . kmn:j¿k, v'b 
j}b]lzs ;DklQ / bfloTjsf] l:ylt (Net International Investment Position) ?=&*# ca{ @^ s/f]8n] artdf /x]sf] 5 . @)*! c;f/ d;fGtdf 
v'b j}b]lzs ;DklQ / bfloTjsf] l:ylt ?=#)% ca{ *$ s/f]8n] artdf /x]sf] lyof] . 
 
ljlgdo b/  
@)*! c;f/ d;fGtsf] t'ngfdf @)*@ c;f/ d;fGtdf cd]l/sL 8n/;Fu g]kfnL ?k}ofF @=^^ k|ltztn] cjd"Nog ePsf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{sf] 
;f]xL cjlwdf g]kfnL ?k}ofF !=^$ k|ltztn] cjd"Nog ePsf] lyof] . @)*@ c;f/ d;fGtdf cd]l/sL 8n/ Pssf] vl/b ljlgdo b/ ?=!#& 
k'u]sf] 5 . 
  
lgIf]k kl/rfng  
;ldIff jif{df a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿sf] lgIf]k !@=^ k|ltzt -?=*!! ca{ $( s/f]8_ n] a9]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ o:tf] lgIf]k !# k|ltzt -
?=&$@ ca{ #& s/f]8_ n] a9]sf] lyof] . @)*@ c;f/ d;fGtdf a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿sf] s'n lgIf]kdf rNtL, art / d'2tL lgIf]ksf] c+z 
qmdzM &=! k|ltzt, #^=* k|ltzt / $*=# k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ o:tf] c+z qmdzM %=* k|ltzt, #)=# k|ltzt / %^=$ k|ltzt 
/x]sf] lyof] . @)*@ c;f/ d;fGtdf a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfsf] s'n lgIf]kdf ;+:yfut lgIf]ksf] c+z #^=! k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . @)*! c;f/ 
d;fGtdf o:tf] lgIf]ksf] c+z #^=@ k|ltzt /x]sf] lyof] . 
 
shf{ k|jfx  
;ldIff jif{df lghL If]qtk{m k|jflxt shf{ dWo] jfl0fHo a}+sx¿sf] shf{ k|jfx *=^ k|ltztn], ljsf; a}+sx¿sf] ^=! k|ltztn] / ljQ sDkgLx¿sf] 
*=$ k|ltztn] a9]sf] 5 . ;ldIff jif{df a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿af6 lghL If]qdf k|jflxt shf{ dWo] u}/–ljQLo ;+:yfut If]qtkm{ k|jfx ePsf] 
shf{sf] c+z ^@=* k|ltzt / JolQmut tyf 3/kl/jf/ If]qtkm{ k|jfx ePsf] shf{sf] c+z #&=@ k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{sf] ;f]xL cjlwdf 
o:tf] c+z qmdzM ^#=# k|ltzt / #^=& k|ltzt /x]sf] lyof] . cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ df a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿sf] cf}Bf]lus pTkfbg 



������������������������

���������������������

��������������������������

�������������������������
������
	�	��������������




If]qtkm{sf] shf{ &+=( k|ltztn], oftfoft, ;~rf/ tyf ;fj{hlgs ;]jf If]qtkm{sf] shf{ !%=% k|ltztn], yf]s tyf v'b|f Jofkf/ If]qtkm{sf] shf{ 
#=$ k|ltztn] / ;]jf pBf]u If]qtkm{sf] shf{ !@=* k|ltztn] a9]sf] 5 eg] s[lif If]qtkm{sf] shf{ )=@ k|ltztn] 36]sf] 5 . 
 
t/ntf Joj:yfkg  
cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ df :yfoL lgIf]k ;'ljwfdfkm{t ?=@!,%)* ca{ $) s/f]8 / lgIf]k ;Íng af]nsaf]n dfkm{t ?= #,!$@ ca{ (% s/f]8 
u/L s'n ?= @$,^%! ca{ #% s/f]8 t/ntf k|zf]rg ul/Psf] 5 . ;ldIff jif{df a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfn] k6s k6s u/L cf]e/gfO6 t/ntf 
;'ljwfdfkm{t ?= @ ca{ &) s/f]8 t/ntf pkof]u u/]sf 5g\ . kmn:j¿k, ;ldIff jif{df v'b ?= @$,^$* ca{ ^% s/f]8 t/ntf k|zf]rg ePsf] 
5 . cl3Nnf] cfly{s jif{df v'nf ahf/ sf/f]af/ / :yfoL t/ntf ;'ljwf nufotsf ljleGg pks/0fdfkm{t v'b ?= #,*^* ca{ *$ s/f]8 
t/ntf k|zf]rg ul/Psf] lyof] . ;ldIff jif{df g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] ljb]zL ljlgdo ahf/ -jfl0fHo a}+sx¿_ af6 cd]l/sL 8n/ % ca{ *# s/f]8 
v'b vl/b u/L ?=&*& ca{ t/ntf k|jfx u/]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ ljb]zL ljlgdo ahf/af6 cd]l/sL 8n/ % ca{ *( s/f]8 v'b vl/b u/L 
?=&*# ca{ $& s/f]8 t/ntf k|jfx ul/Psf] lyof] . ;ldIff jif{df cd]l/sL 8n/ $ ca{ !^ s/f]8 laqmL u/L ?= %^& ca{ ^! s/f]8 a/fa/sf] 
ef/tLo ?k}oFf vl/b ePsf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ cd]l/sL 8n/ $ ca{ @ s/f]8 laqmL u/L ?= %#% ca{ & s/f]8 a/fa/sf] ef/tLo ?k}Fof vl/b 
ePsf] lyof] .  
 
Aofhb/  
@)*! c;f/df (!–lbg] 6«]h/L lansf] efl/t cf};t Aofhb/ #=)) k|ltzt /x]sf]df @)*@ c;f/df @=(% k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . a}+s tyf ljQLo 
;+:yfx¿aLrsf] cGt/–a}+s sf/f]af/sf] efl/t cf};t Aofhb/ @)*! c;f/df @+=(( k|ltzt /x]sf]df @)*@ c;f/df @=(^ k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . 
@)*! c;f/df jfl0fHo a}+sx¿sf] cf};t cfwf/ b/ *=)) k|ltzt, ljsf; a}+sx¿sf] (=&! k|ltzt / ljQ sDkgLx¿sf] !!=@! k|ltzt /x]sf]df 
@)*@ c;f/df cf};t cfwf/ b/ qmdzM ^=)@ k|ltzt, *=)# k|ltzt / *=(& k|ltzt sfod ePsf] 5 . @)*! c;f/df jfl0fHo a}+sx¿sf] 
lgIf]ksf] efl/t cf};t Aofhb/ %=&& k|ltzt, ljsf; a}+sx¿sf] ^=^# k|ltzt / ljQ sDkgLx¿sf] &=(# k|ltzt /x]sf]df @)*@ c;f/df 
lgIf]ksf] efl/t cf};t Aofhb/ qmdzM $=!( k|ltzt, $=** k|ltzt / ^=)! k|ltzt sfod ePsf] 5 . @)*! c;f/df jfl0fHo a}+sx¿sf] 
shf{sf] efl/t cf};t Aofhb/ (=(# k|ltzt, ljsf; a}+sx¿sf] !!=#$ k|ltzt / ljQ sDkgLx¿sf] !@=%% k|ltzt /x]sf]df @)*@ c;f/df 
shf{sf] efl/t cf};t Aofhb/ qmdzM &=*% k|ltzt, *=(% k|ltzt / !)=@@ k|ltzt sfod ePsf] 5 . 
 
ljQLo kx'Fr  
Ohfhtk|fKt a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿sf] ;ªVof @)*@ c;f/ d;fGtdf !)& /x]sf] 5 . o;dWo] @) jfl0fHo a}+s, !& ljsf; a}+s, !& ljQ 
sDkgL, %@ n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf / ! k"jf{wf/ ljsf; a}+s /x]sf 5g . a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿sf] zfvf ;ªVof @)*! c;f/ d;fGtdf 
!!,%#) /x]sf]df @)*@ c;f/ d;fGtdf !!,%@^ sfod ePsf] 5 . @)*! c;f/ d;fGtdf k|ltzfvf hg;ªVof @,%@( /x]sf] df @)*@ c;f/ 
d;fGtdf @,%#) sfod ePsf] 5 .  
 
lgIf]k tyf shf{ ;'/If0f  
lgIf]k tyf shf{ ;'/If0f sf]ifaf6 @)*@ c;f/ d;fGtdf %% a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿df k|fs[lts JolQmsf % s/f]8 &! Nffv #^ xhf/ rNtL, 
sn, art tyf d'2tL lgIf]k vftfdf /x]sf] ?=!,%&( ca{ % s/f]8 lgIf]k ;'/If0f ePsf] 5 . @)*! c;f/ d;fGtdf k|fs[lts JolQmsf gfddf 
/x]sf] $ s/f]8 %& Nffv (% xhf/ vftfdf ?=!,$#) ca{ $^ s/f]8 lgIf]k ;'/If0f ul/Psf] lyof] . lgIf]k tyf shf{ ;'/If0f sf]ifn] @)*@ 
c;f/ d;fGtdf a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿sf] ?=#@& ca{ $@ s/f]8 a/fa/sf] n3' tyf ljkGg ju{ shf{, ;fgf tyf demf}nf pBf]u shf{ / s[lif 
shf{ -g]kfn ;/sf/sf] Aofh cg'bfgdf k|jfx ePsf] ;x'lnotk"0f{ shf{;d]t_ ;'/If0f u/]sf] 5 . @)*! c;f/ d;fGtdf ?=@(^ ca{ $% s/f]8 
a/fa/sf] o:tf] shf{ ;'/If0f ul/Psf] lyof] . 
 
k'FhL ahf/  
@)*! c;f/ d;fGtdf @,@$)=$! /x]sf] g]K;] ;"rsfÍ @)*@ c;f/ d;fGtdf @,&($=&( sfod ePsf] 5 . @)*@ c;f/ d;fGtdf lwtf]kq 
ahf/ kF'hLs/0f ?=$,^%^ ca{ (( s/f]8 sfod ePsf] 5 . @)*! c;f/ d;fGtdf ahf/ k'FhLs/0f ?=#,%%# ca{ ^* s/f]8 /x]sf] lyof] . 
@)*! c;f/ d;fGtdf ahf/ k'FhLs/0f s'n ufx{:Yo pTkfbgsf] ^@=@% k|ltzt /x]sf]df @)*@ c;f/ d;fGtdf &^=@% k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . 
@)*@ c;f/ d;fGtdf g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh lnld6]8df ;"rLs[t sDkgLx¿sf] ;+Vof @&@ k'u]sf] 5 . ;"rLs[t sDkgLx¿dWo] !#@ a}+s tyf 
ljQLo ;+:yf / aLdf sDkgL /x]sf 5g eg] (! hnljB't sDkgL, @# pTkfbg tyf k|zf]wg pBf]u, & xf]6n, & nufgL sDkgL, $ Jofkfl/s 
;+:yf / * cGo ;d"xsf /x]sf 5g . @)*! c;f/df ;"rLs[t sDkgLx¿sf] ;ªVof @&) /x]sf] lyof] . ;"rLs[t sDkgLx¿dWo] a}+s tyf ljQLo 
;+:yf / aLdf sDkgLsf] lwtf]kq ahf/ k'F+hLs/0fsf] lx:;f %$=! k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . To;}u/L, hnljB't sDkgLsf] lx:;f !%=# k|ltzt, nufgL 
sDkgLsf] lx:;f &=& k|ltzt, pTkfbg tyf k|zf]wg pBf]usf] lx:;f %=$ k|ltzt, Jofkfl/s ;+:yfsf] lx:;f %=) k|ltzt, xf]6]nsf] lx:;f @=& 
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k|ltzt tyf cGo ;d"xsf sDkgLx¿sf] lx:;f (=* k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh lnld6]8df @)*@ c;f/ d;fGtdf ;"rLs[t * ca{ 
*@ s/f]8 z]o/sf] r'Qmf d"No ?=*^( ca{ *^ s/f]8 /x]sf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ df ?=$) ca{ @! s/f]8 a/fa/sf] ;fwf/0f z]o/, 
?=@$ ca{ $@ s/f]8 a/fa/sf] af]g; z]o/, ?=!# ca{ @# s/f]8 a/fa/sf] xsk|b z]o/, ?=! ca{ @% s/f]8 a/fa/sf] Do'r'cn km08, ?=!! 
s/f]8 @) nfv a/fa/ sf] PkmkLcf] / ?=# ca{ (^ s/f]8 a/fa/sf] cGo z]o/ u/L s'n ?=*# ca{ !( s/f]8 a/fa/sf] yk lwtf]kq ;"rLs[t 
ePsf 5g\ . ;ldIff cjlwdf g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{n] ?=!% ca{ $! s/f]8 a/fa/sf] xsk|b z]o/, ?=!% ca{ @) s/f]8 a/fa/sf] Do'r'cn km08, 
?=!) ca{ ^@ s/f]8 a/fa/sf] l8a]Gr/ / ?=# ca{ (# s/f]8 a/fa/sf] ;fwf/0f z]o/ u/L s'n ?=$% ca{ !^ s/f]8 a/fa/sf] lwtf]kq 
;fj{hlgs lgisfzgsf nflu cg'dlt lbPsf] 5 . -;|f]tM g]kfn /fi6« a}+s_ 
 
/fli6«o tyf cGt/f{li6«o kl/l:yltaf6 o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] sf/f]af/df k/]sf] c;/  
b]zsf] cfGtl/s Pj+ ljZj cy{tGqsf] k|efj k|ToIf÷ck|ToIf ?kdf o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] sf/f]af/df klg k/]sf] b]lvG5 . kl5Nnf] s]xL jif{b]lv 
b]zsf] cy{tGqdf /]ld6\ofG;sf] of]ubfg a9\b} uO{/xsf] cj:yfdf cGt/fli6«o >d ahf/df cfPsf] kl/jt{gaf6 kg]{ k|efj, cfoftd'vL cy{tGq 
ePsf]n] ljZjahf/df j:t' tyf ;]jfsf] d"Nodf ePsf] kl/jt{gsf] sf/0f g]kfnsf] cy{tGqdf k/]sf] c;/sf] k|efj, ;"rgf k|ljlwdf ePsf] b|'tt/ 
ljsf;sf] k|efj, u|fxsx?sf] OR5f, cf+sfIffdf cfPsf] kl/jt{gsf] k|efj, /fHoåf/f s/sf b/ tyf bfo/fdf ul/g] kl/jt{gsf] k|efj, /fhg}lts 
kl/jt{gsf] k|efj, ahf/df ;do–;dodf a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx? k|lt l;h{gf x'g;Sg] a'emfO{ Pj+ wf/0ffsf] sf/0f a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?df 
kg{;Sg] k|efjaf6 o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+s klg c5'tf] /xg ;Sb}g\ . oBlk 8]enkdd]G6 a}+sn] To; lsl;dsf kl/jt{gaf6 pTkGg x'g;Sg] hf]lvdnfO{ 
Go"gLs/0f ug{sf nflu cfjZos /0fgLlt agfO{ sfo{ ug]{ k|of; ul//x]sf] 5 . 
 
-#_ rfn' cf= j= sf] pknAwL / eljiodf ug{'kg]{ s'/fsf] ;DaGwdf ;+rfns ;ldltsf] wf/0ff M 

-s_ u|fxs ;]jf tyf ;'rgf k|ljwLsf] ;DaGwdf M 
 cfhsf] o; k|lt:kwf{Tds ljZj ahf/df a}lsË If]qdf ;'rgf tyf k|ljlwsf] tLa| ultdf eO{/x]sf] kl/jt{gnfO{ ;dofgs'n cfTd;fy 

ub}{ o; a}+snfO{ ;jn, ;Ifd Pj+ k|lt:klw{ ;"rgf k|ljlwo''Qm agfO{ ;]jfu|fxLnfO{ ;/n, ;xh Pj+ l56f] 5l/tf] ?kdf a}lsË ;]jf 
k|bfg ug{] p2]Zon] ;"rgf k|ljlwsf] ;+oGqdf :t/ j[l4 ub}{ ljleGg lsl;dsf cTofw''lgs ;]jfx? k|bfg ub]{{ cfO{/x]sf] 5 . 

 

 ATM ;]jf M u|fxsx?sf] ;''ljwfnfO{ dWogh/ ub}{ o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] leiff 8]lj6 sf8{df Chip based EMV ;]jf yk u/L, 
Paper-based Pin nfO{ la:yflkt u/L u|fxsnfO Mobile OTP sf] dfWodaf6 Green Pin ;]jf ;d]t lbb}+ cfO/x]sf] 5 . o;af6 
u|fxsju{x?nfO{ ;xh ?kdf ;]jf k|bfg ug{ ;lsg] ljZjf; lnOPsf] 5 . xfn;Dd o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] cfkm\gf] #) :yfgjf6 
ATM ;]jf k|bfg ub}{ cfO{/x]sf] 5 . ;fy}, 8]lj6 sf8{ k|fKt u/]sf u|fxs dxfg'efjx?nfO{ nfe xf];\ eGg] p2]Zon] ljleGg 
;+:yfx? h:t} c:ktfn, xf]6n tyf cGo ;]jf k|bfos ;+:yfx?;Fu ;Demf}tf u/L pQm ;+:yfx?n] k|bfg ug]{ ;]jf pkef]u u/] 
jfkt lglZrt k|ltzt ;Ddsf] /sd 5'6 x'g] Joj:yf ;d]t ldnfOPsf] 5 . ;fy}, xfn o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] u|fxsx?nfO{ 
SCT UPI  / Visa b'j} sf8{ hf/L u/]sf] 5 .  
 
;fy}, a}+sn] Cardless Withdrawal ;]jfsf] ;d]t lg/Gt/tf lb+b} cGt/a}+s Cardless Withdrawal ;]jf ;d]t yk u/]sf] 5  . 
df]jfOn a}+lsË ;]jfsf] k|of]u u/]/ u|fxsx?n ] ATM dfkm{t ATM sf8{ ljgf g} /sd lemSg ;Sg]5g\ . o; k|sf/sf] ;'ljwfn] 
ubf{ u|fxsx?n] /sd lemSgsf nflu ATM sf8{ af]s]/ lx8\g' kg]{ emGem6 x6]sf] 5 .  
 

 ljB'lto sf/f]jf/ ;]jf M u|fxs dxfg'efjx?n] h'g;'s} 7fpFaf6 cgnfOg dfkm{t cfkm\gf] cfGtl/s tyf cGt/a}+s sf/f]jf/ ug{ 
tyf sf/f]jf/ af/] hfgsf/L k|fKt ug{ cfw'lgs Shangri-la Smart ;]jf k|of]u ug{ ;Sg]5g\ . To;}u/L Connect IPS, RTGS tyf 
Shangri-la Smart ;]jf k|of]u u/L u|fxsx?n] ljleGg jfn]6x?df /sd /sdfGt/ ug{, ljljw ljn e''QmfgL ;]jfx? k|of]u ug{, 
QR Payment ug{ ;d]t ;Sg]5g\ . ;fy}, Joj;foLx?n] j:t' tyf ;]jf ljqmL jfktsf] /sd k|fKt ug{ QR Merchant sf] ;'ljwf 
lng ;Sg]5g\ . cf= j= @)*!.*@ df o; a}+ssf sl/a !@),))) hlt ;]jfu|fxLx?n] pQm ;]jf pkef]u ub}{ b}lgs cfkm\gf] 
vftfdf ePsf] sf/f]jf/sf] ;xh} ljB'lto ;]jfaf6 hfgsf/L k|fKt ub}{ cfO{/x]sf 5g\ . 
  
;f+lu|nf 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] df]afOn a}+lsª Pk Shangri-la Smart df P;PdP; k|dfl0fs/0f k|ljlw ;d]t yk]sf] sf/0f kl5Nnf] 
;do df]afOn a}+lsª Pkdfkm{t b]lvPsf ljleGg z+sf:kb ultljlwx¿ / cgflws[t sf/f]af/x¿ sd ug{ d2t k'u]sf] 5 . 
OG6/g]6 a}+lsËsf] ;'lawfsf] nfuL 5'§} btf{ gu/L df]afOn a}+lsª ;]jfnfO sDKo"6/ tyf Nofk6kaf6 klg rnfpg ldNg] u/L 
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Omni Channel dfkm{t ;]jf ;d]t ;'rf? eP;Fu} ;f+lu|nf 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf df]afOn a}+lsª ;]jf lnPsf u|fxsx¿n] b]zljb]zsf 
s'g}klg :yfgaf6 df]afOn tyf sDKo"6/ ÷ Nofk6k k|of]u u/L sf/f]jf/ ug{ ;Sg]5g\ .  
 

 cgnfOg ;]jfx?M 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf u|fxsx?n] a}+saf6 online account opening, online fixed deposit, online loan application, 

online document validation, online card service request, online cheque request, online u'gf;f] btf{ h:tf ;]jfx?sf] ;d]t pkef]u 
ub}{ cfO/x]sf 5g\ .  
 

 cfZjf ;]jf M 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] cfkm\gf u|fxsx?nfO{ ljleGg sDkgLx?sf] ;fj{hlgs z]o/ lgisfzgdf cfZjf (ASBA) k|0ffnL 
dfkm{t tL sDkgLx?sf] z]o/ nufgLdf cfj]bg lbg ;Sg] Joj:yf u/]sf] 5 . of] ;]jf o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+sdf vftf ePsf 
u|fxsx?n] 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] ;Dk""0f{ zfvfx?af6 k|fKt ug{ ;Sg] 5g\ .  
 

 lgIf]k ;b:o ;]jfM g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{ / l;l8P; P08 lSnol/Ë lnld6]8af6 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] lgIf]k ;b:osf] cg'dlt 
k|df0fkq k|fKt u/L lgIf]k ;b:on] lbg] ;]jf pknAw u/fpFb} cfO{/x]sf] 5 . o; lsl;dsf] cg'dlt k|fKt u/];Fu} a}+sn] l8Dof6 
vftf vf]Ng] sfo{nfO{ lg/Gt/tf lbOPsf] 5 .  
 

 SCT-UPI (Card) ;DaGwdfM g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 e'QmfgL k|0ffnL ;~rfngsf] cg'dlt kq k|fKt ;+:yf :df6{ RjfO{; 6]Sgf]nf]lhh 
lnld6]8 (SCT) / o; ;f+lu|nf 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8aLr SCT-UPI sf8{ hf/L ug]{ ;DaGwL ;D´f}tf ;DkGg ePsf] 5 . 
;f+lu|nf 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf u|fxsx¿n] a}+saf6 ;lhn} cfkm\gf] nflu SCT-UPI sf8{ lng ;Sg] 5g\ . SCT n] cfˆg} sf8{ 
l:jlr+u ;+/rgf :df6{ l:jr dfkm{t SCT-UPI sf8{ / VISA sf8{ hf/L ug]{ tyf UnionPay, VISA, MasterCard tyf Discover 
sf8{ :jLsf/ u/L sf8{ dfkm{t x'g] sf/f]af/sf] ;]jf k|bfg ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . ljut b'O{ bzsb]lv g]kfnel/ ;'/lIft ;/n / 
e/kbf]{ e'QmfgL ;]jf lbb}+ cfPsf] SCT g]kfns} klxnf] 8f]d]l:6s sf8{ l:sd xf] . SCT n] sf8{ ;]jfsf cltl/Qm ljleGg a}+s 
tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿nfO { Smart QR, Smart Pay – IBFT -cGt/ a}+s e'QmfgL ;]jf_, Smart Banking df]afOn a}+lsË nufotsf 
;]jf ;d]t k|bfg ub}{ cfO/x]sf] 5 .  
 
o;} u/L ljutsf jif{x?b]lv g} 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] cfkm\gf u|fxsx?nfO{ ABBS ;]jf, s]xL zfvfx?af6 zlgaf/ tyf ;fj{hlgs 
labfsf lbgx?df ;d]t sfpG6/ vf]nL lgIf]k lng] tyf r]sx?sf] e''QmfgL lbg] h:tf #^% lbg] a}+lsË ;]jf tyf ljleGg 
ljk|]if0f sDkgLx?;+u ;Demf}tf u/L laleGg d''n''sx?af6 k7fPsf] /sd e''QmfgL ug]{ / u|fxsx?sf] ax'd"No ;fdfgx?, ;'g rfFbL 
tyf cGo sfuhftx?sf] ;'/Iffsf] nflu ljleGg zfvfx?af6 ns/ ;]jf pknAw u/fpFb} cfO{/x]sf] 5 . 
 

 

-v_ zfvf ;~hfn lj:tf/ M 
‘:yfgLo ljsf;sf] cfwf/’ eGg] cfkm\gf] d''n gf/fnfO{ cfTd;fy ub}{ 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] :yfkgf sfnb]lv g} u|fdL0f If]qsf hgtfx? 
lar cfw'lgs a}+lsË ;]jf, ;'ljwf k|bfg ub}{ cfO{/x]sf] oxfFx? ;fd' ;j{ljlbt g} 5, ;fy} b]z ;+l3otfdf uO{;s] kZrft g]kfn 
;/sf/ tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] :yfgLo :t/df zfvf ;~hfn k''¥ofpg] gLltnfO{ canDag ub}{ 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] cfkm\gf] ;+:yflkt 
zfvfx?sf] ljsf; tyf gofF Zffvf lj:tf/ ug]{ gLlt cg'?k cfjZostfsf] klxrfg tyf laleGg :yfgx? 5gf}6 u/L ;ft} j6f 
k|b]zsf :yfgLo txx?df cfkm\gf] pkl:ytL dfkm{t zfvf ;+hfnnfO{ lj:tf/ ub}{ ;ldIff jif{sf] clGtddf a}+ssf] zfvf ;+Vof hDdf 
!)( /xsf]] Joxf]/f ;Ddflgt ;ef ;dIf hfgsf/L u/fpFb5f} . 
 
-u_ cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLsf] ljj/0f M 
g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg, a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g @)&# sf] bkmf !$ / !% df ePsf] Joj:yf adf]lhd ;~rfns 
;ldltn] cfkm\gf] hjfkmb]xLtfdf u}/ sfo{sf/L ;+rfnsx?sf] ;+of]hsTjdf cfGtl/s n]vf k/LIf0f ;ldlt, hf]lvd Joj:yfkg 
;ldlt, sd{rf/L ;]jf ;'lawf lgwf{/0f ;ldlt / ;DklQ z'l4s/0f lgjf/0f ;DaGwL ;ldlt u7g u/L pQm ;ldltsf] a}7sdf eP 
u/]sf sfd sf/jfxLx? ;+rfns ;ldltsf] a}7sdf ;d]t hfgsf/L u/fO{ 5nkmn u/L cfjZos lgb]{zg lbg] u/]sf] 5 . To:t} 
Joj:yfkg :t/df pRr Joj:yfkg pk–;ldlt, kbk"lt{ ;ldlt, cfly{s k|zf;g pk–;ldlt, shf{ tyf c;'nL pk–;ldlt, ;DkQL 



tyf bfloTj pk–;ldlt (ALCO) / vl/b pk–;ldt u7g u/L 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ Jojl:yt ug{ 
ljleGg ljlgodfjnL, gLlt, lgb]{zg, sfo{ljlw tyf dfu{bz{gx? kfl/t u/L cfjZostf cg';f/ g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 :jLs[lt lnO{ 
tyf hfgsf/L u/fO{ nfu'' u/]sf] 5 . 
 
o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf u}/ sfo{sf/L ;~rfnssf] ;+of]hsTjdf ul7t n]vf k/LIf0f ;ldltn] 8]enkd]G6 a+}ssf] ljQLo sf/f]af/sf] 
q}dfl;s ?kdf a}7s a;L cg'udg ug]{ cfGtl/s lgoGq0fnfO{ k|efjsf/L t'NofFpb} cfO/x]sf] 5 . a}+ssf] cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f 
ljefun] b}lgs ?kdf sfo{ ;Dkfbg sf/f]jf/x?sf] n]vfhf]vf tyf hfFr ug'{sf ;fy} d"NofÍg, cWoog tyf lgoGq0fsf] ?kdf 
cfGtl/s n]vf k/LIf0f u/L lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ r':t / b'?:t /fVg] ul/Psf] 5 eg] pQm cfGtl/s n]vf k/LIfsn] cf}NofPsf 
s}lkmot tyf q''l6x?nfO{ tTsfn} ;''wf/ ub}{ cfO{/x]sf] 5 . 
  
-3_ ;DklQ z'l4s/0f lgjf/0f tyf u|fxs klxrfg M 
;DklQ z'l4s/0f tyf cft+safbL lqmofsnfkdf ljQLo nufgL lgjf/0f ;DaGwL sfo{sf] k|efjsf/L lgoGq0fsf nflu o; a}+sn] 
;DklQ z'l4s/0f lgjf/0f P]g, @)^$ -;+zf]wg @)*)_, ;DklQ z'l4s/0f lgjf/0f lgodfjnL @)*!, g]kfn /fi6« a}+s, ljQLo 
hfgsf/L OsfO{n] hf/L u/]sf lgb]{zg tyf kl/kq adf]lhd cfjZos gLlt k|lqmofsf] th'{df u/L lg/Gt/ ?kdf sfof{Gjog ub}{ 
cfPsf] 5 tyf ;f] sf] k|efjsf/L ?kdf sfof{Gjog ug{ a}+ssf ;~rfns >L ln;f z]/rgsf] ;+of]hsTjdf ;DklQ z'l4s/0f tyf 
cft+safbL sfo{df ljQLo nufgL lgjf/0f ;DaGwL ;ldlt u7g ul/Psf] 5 . o; ;ldltn] u/]sf lg0f{ox? tyf ePsf sfo{x? 
;~rfns ;ldltdf 5nkmn ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn ] AML/CFT OsfO{ v8f u/L u|fxs klxrfg k2tL,GoAML, 
AML/CFT Policy, Procedural Guidelines tyf Risk Based Customer Assessment Manual agfO{{ k|To]s zfvfx?df cfjZos AML/CFT 

Implementing sd{rf/L tf]sL ;DklQ z'l4s/0f lgjf/0f ;DaGwL P]g, lgodfjnL tyf lgb]{zgx?sf] sfof{Gjog ub}{ 
cfPsf] 5 .  
 

-$_ k"FhL j[l4 tyf ;+/rgf ;DaGwdf M 
cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ sf] cGTodf 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] r'Qmf k'FhL ?= ? #,%%,^@,%%,&!(=%% -cIf]?kL tLg ca{ krkGg s/f]8 
a};7\7L nfv krkGg xhf/ ;ft ;o pGgfO{; / k};f krkGg dfq_ sfod /x]sf] 5 . ;+:yfks ;d"xsf] z]o/ :jfldTj %! k|ltzt 
/x]sf] 5 eg] ;j{;fwf/0f ;d"xsf] z]o/ :jfldTj $( k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . ;f+lu|nf 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8 / cGo O{hfhtkq 
k|fKt a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx? Ps cfk;df ufEg] ufleg] tyf o; ;f+lu|nf 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8n] cGo ljQLo ;+:yfx?nfO{ 
k|flKt ug]{ sfo{ v'nf ?kdf cl3 a9fpg] a}+ssf] of]hgf /xg]5 . 
 

-%_ dfgj ;+zfwg Joj:yfkg M 
;ldIff jif{sf] cfiff9 d;fGtdf 8]enkd]G6 a}+sdf s'n *^$ hgf sd{rf/Lx? sfo{/t /x]sf 5g h;dWo] !!$ hgf gofF sd{rf/L 
lgo'lQm tyf !)# hgf sd{rf/Lx? ;]jfaf6 cnu ePsf 5g . 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] s'n sd{rf/L ;+Vof dWo] #($ hgf -$%=^) 
k|ltzt_ dlxnf sd{rf/Lx? /x]sf 5g\ . a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf eg]sf] b]z ljsf;sf] Ps lhDd]jf/ Pj+ cfly{s d]?b08 ePsf]n] 
/fi6«sf] x/]s cfly{s ultljlwx?df o;sf] k|ToIf k|efj kg]{ ub{5 . bIf hgzlQm ljgf s'g} klg ;+:yf ;kmntfk"j{s cufl8 a9\g 
g;Sg] ;fy} cfhsf] o; k|lt:kwf{Tds o'udf bIf hgzlQm ljgf s'g} klg ;+:yfsf] ;kmntfsf] kl/sNkgf ug{ g;lsg] ePsf]n] 
cfkm\gf] hgzlQmnfO{ k|lt:kwL{x?sf] ljr ;Ifd agfO{ cfkm\gf u|fxsx?nfO{ cfw'lgs ;]jf Pj+ ;'lawfx? k|bfg ug{ plrt k|lzIf0f 
Pj+ tflndsf] cfjZostfnfO{ b[li6ut u/L 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] sfo{/t sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ cfjZostf cg';f/sf] afx|o tyf cfGtl/s 
tflndx? ljleGg ;dodf u/fpFb} cfO/x]sf] 5 . 
 
afx|o tflnd cGtu{t ljleGg k|ltli7t ;+:yfx?n] ;~rfng ug]{ tflnd tyf sfo{zfnf uf]i7Ldf cfjZostf cg';f/ slgi7 txb]lv 
Joj:yfksLo txsf sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ ;xefuL u/fpFb} cfO{/x]sf] 5 eg] Joj:yfkg txsf sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] 
cfjZostf cg';f/ j}b]zLs tflnd gLlt tof/ u/L ljb]zdf ;d]t k7fpg] u/]sf] 5 . To:t} 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] ljleGg ljefudf 
sfo{/t dfgj ;+zfwgsf] sf/f]jf/sf] k|s[tLsf] cfwf/df cfGtl/s ?kdf ;d]t tflnd k|bfg ub}{ cfO{/x]sf]] 5 eg] gofF lgo''Qm 
u/]sf slgi7 :t/sf sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ cfGtl/s tyf aflx/af6 ;d]t k|lzIfs NofO{ cled''lvs/0f ;DaGwL tflnd -ef}lts tyf 
cef}lts_ k|bfg ub}{ cfO{/x]sf] 5 . 
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g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 a}}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?nfO{ hf/L lgb]{zg cg''?k s''n sd{rf/L tnaeQf vr{sf] tLg k|ltztn] x''g] /sd 
sd{rf/Lsf] tflnd tyf j[l4 ljsf;df vr{ ug''{kg]{ Joj:yf eP adf]lhd ;ldIff jif{df 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] cfGtl/s tyf afx|o u/L 
sl/j ;Dk"0f{ sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ tflnddf ;xeflu u/fO{ hgzlQm tflnddf ?= !,$@,!),*@%÷–vr{ u/]sf] 5 . q}dfl;s ?kdf 
pRr Joj:yfkg, ljefuLo k|d'v / zfvf k|d'v aLr ljleGg zfvfx?sf] sf/f]jf/, k|utL ljj/0f / ;d:ofx? af/] 5nkmn tyf 
efjL of]hgf af/] k|lzIf0f tyf cGt/lqmof ub}{ cfO{/x]sf] 5 . 
 

-^_ ;+:yfut ;'zff;g M  
 s''g} klg ;+:yfsf] ;kmntf d''n ?kdf To; ;+:yfn] cjnDag ug]{ s''zn ;+:yfut ;''zf;gsf cEof;x?df lge{/ x''g] ub{5 . ;+:yfut 

;'zf;g ljgf s'g} klg ;+:yf nfdf] ;do tyf lbuf] ?kdf cufl8 a9\g g;Sg] x''Fbf ljZj;gLo Aoj;fo ;+rfngsf] nflu ;+:yfut 
;'zf;g k|d'v cfwf/ xf] eGg] dfGotfdf a}+s k|lta4 /xL ;f]xL adf]lhd o;sf d"ne't dfGotfx? hjfkmb]lxtf, kf/blz{tf / 
O{dfgbfl/tfnfO{ a}+sn] ;b}a kfngf ub}{ cfO{/x]sf] 5 . k|rlnt P]g, lgod, g]kfn /fi6« a}+s tyf cGo lgodgsf/L lgsfox?åf/f 
hf/L lgb]{zg tyf a}+ssf] cfkm\g} gLltlgod tyf lgb]{lzsf adf]lhd sfo{ ;+rfng ub}{ cfO{/x]sf] 5 . o;/L cfjZos gLltlgodx? 
;dofg's'n ;+zf]wg ;lxt cBfjlws u/L nfu' ug]{ sfd lg/Gt/ eO{/x]sf] 5 eg] a}+sn] cfkm\gf] ljQLo ljj/0fx? tyf lgodgsf/L 
lgsfoåf/f lgwf{/0f ul/Psf ;"rgf tyf k|ltj]bgx? ;/f]sf/jfnf lgsfox?;+u k]z ug{'sf] ;fy} k|sfzg u/L cfkm\gf] j]j;fO{6df 
;d]t /fVb} cfO{/x]sf] 5 . 

 
o;/L o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, g]kfn /fi6« a}+s tyf cGo lgodgsf/L lgsfox?åf/f hf/L gLlt, 
lgb]{zg tyf kl/kqx?sf] ;~rfns tyf sd{rf/Lx?n] kfngf ug'{kg]{ cfr/0fx? pRr k|fyldstfsf ;fy kfngf ub}}{ cfO{/x]sf] / 
eljiodf ;d]t k"0f{ ?kdf kfngf ul/g] 5 .  
 

-&_ cf}Bf]lus jf Joj;flos ;DaGw M 
8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] cfkm\gf] Joj;flos ;DaGw tyf sf/f]jf/ lj:tf/sf] nflu ljleGg ;+:yfx?sf] ;b:otf lng'sf] ;fy} :yfgLo 
:t/df /x]sf ;+3÷;+:yf, ljleGg ;/sf/L tyf u}x| ;/sf/L sfof{no, sd{rf/Lx?;+u Joj;foLs / sf/f]jf/sf] ;DaGw km/flsnf] 
agfpb} cuf8L al9/x]sf] 5 . 
 
lgodgsf/L lgsfox? g]kfn /fi6« a}+s, sDkgL /lhi6«f/ sfof{no, g]kfn lwtf]kq jf]8{, g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh ln=, l;l8P; P08 
lSnol/Ë lnld6]8, ljleGg a}+s tyf ljlQo ;+:yfx?, g]kfn ;/sf/ / ;/sf/L tyf u}/ ;/sf/L ;+3;+:yfx?, 8]enkd]G6 a}s;{ 
Pzf]l;P;g nufot 8]enkd]G6 a}+s;+u ;Da4 cGo ;+3;+:yfx? tyf ;/f]sf/jfnfx?;+usf] ;f}xfb{k""0f{ Joj;flos ;DaGw lj:tf/ 
ub{} nluPsf] / a}+s tyf u|fxs dxfg'efjx? ljrsf] sf/f]jf/ ;DaGw / ;'/IffnfO{ Wofgdf /fvL ;'dw'/ ;DaGw sfod ul/Psf] 
hfgsf/L u/fpFb5' . 
 

-*_ ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj M 
a}+sn] cfkm\gf] d'gfkmfdf dfq s]lGb|t geO{ ;fdflhs If]qdf klg s]xL of]ubfg k'¥ofpg' kb{5 eGg] s'/fnfO{ cfTd;fy ub}{ ljutsf 
jif{x?df em}+ o; sfo{nfO{ lg/Gt/tf lbbF} ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sfo{qmd cGt{ut ljleGg sfo{s|dx?df cfkm} k|ToIf jf 
k/f]If ?kdf tyf cGo ;+:yfx?n] u/]sf] sfo{qmddf cfly{s ?kdf ;xof]u u/L ;lqmo ;xeflutf hgfpb} cfO/x]sf] 5 . 
  
g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj ;DaGwL dfu{bz{g, @)*! adf]lhd a}+sn] ;ldIff jif{df v'b d'gfkmfsf] ! 
k|ltztn] x'g] ?= ^,)^^,&!*÷– ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]ifdf ljlgof]hg u/]sf] 5 h'g cl3Nnf] cf=j=df pQm sf]ifdf 
v'b d'gfkmfsf] ! k|ltztn] x'g] ?= %,)$@,*)%÷– ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]ifdf ljlgof]hg u/]sf] lyof] . o;/L ;ldIff 
jif{df 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] s]Gb|Lo sfof{no tyf ljleGg zfvf sfof{nox?af6 ;ft}j6f k|b]zdf g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn], a}+s tyf ljQLo 
;+:yfx?nfO{ hf/L u/]sf] ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj ;DaGwL dfu{bz{g, @)*! adf]lhd ljleGg If]q÷sfo{qmdx?df ;+:yfut 
;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sfo{qmd cGtu{t ?= #,!!^,!#$÷– a/fa/ vr{ u/]sf] 5 . o;/L eljiodf ;d]t ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj 
sfo{x?df cem} lg/Gt/ ?kdf ;xof]u hf/L /xg] 5 . o; ;DaGwL lj:t[t ljj/0f ljQLo ljj/0fdf k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 .  
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-(_ ;~rfns ;ldltdf ePsf] x]/km]/ M 
o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] lgoddfjnLdf ePsf] Joj:yf adf]lhd ;+:yfks z]o/wgLx?sf] ;d"x æsÆ af6 # hgf, ;j{;fwf/0f 
z]o/wgLx?sf] ;d"x ævÆ af6 # hgf / ! hgf :jtGq ;~rfns u/L s'n & ;b:oLo ;~rfns ;ldlt /xg] Joj:yf 
5 . xfn 8]enkd]G6 a}+sdf lgDg adf]lhd ;~rfnsx? /xg' ePsf] 5 . o; cfly{s jif{df ;+rfns ;ldltdf s'g} klg kl/jt{g 
cfPsf] 5}g .  
 
ljj/0f M 

qm= ;+= Gffd Kfb 7]ufgf 
! >L pHHjn ;Tofn cWoIf ;+:yfks tkm{af6 ljzfngu/ – $, sf7df08f} 
@ >L ;''lzn sfhL aflgof+ ;~rfns ;+:yfks tkm{af6 w''Da/fxL –$, sf7df08f}+ 
# >L ;'hg l;l4 ah|frfo{ ;~rfns ;+:yfks tkm{af6 dvg6f]n–@$, sf7df08f} 
$ >L u+uf ;fu/ 9sfn  ;~rfns ;j{;fwf/0f tkm{af6 cflwvf]nf –^, :ofËhf 
% >L ln;f z]/rg ;~rfns ;j{;fwf/0f tkm{af6 6f]vf–#, sf7df08f}+ 
^ >L g/]z 9'+ufgf ;~rfns ;j{;fwf/0f tkm{af6 le/sf]6 –$, :ofªhf 
& >L /ljGb| gf/fo0f k|wfg :jtGq ;~rfns ;f}un 6f]n, nlntk'/ 

 

 
-!)_ sf/f]jf/nfO{ c;/ kfg]{ d'Vo s'/fx? M 

8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] sf/f]jf/nfO{ c;/ kfg]{ d'Vo s'/fx? lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf 5g M 
s_ ;dod} shf{ c;'nL tyf Aofh e'Qmfg x'g g;sL pTkGg x'g] hf]lvdx? tyf ;xsf/L If]qdf b]lvPsf] ;d:ofsf sf/0f pTkGg 

hf]lvdx? . 
v_ ;"rgf tyf k|ljlwsf] ljsf;;+u} a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?df cfly{s ck/flws ultljwLx? a9\b} uO{/x]sf] sf/0f x'g] hf]lvdx? .   
u_ /fhgLlts kl/jt{gsf sf/0f pTkGg x'g] hf]lvdx? . 
3_ k"FhL ahf/df cfpg] ptf/ r9fjsf] sf/0f x'g ;Sg] hf]lvdx? . 
ª_ a}+lsË If]qdf x'g] cToflws k|lt:kwf{ Pj+ shf{ 5'6 ug]{ k|s[ltsf cfGbf]ngsf sf/0f x'g] hf]lvdx? . 
r_ t/ntfdf x'g] ptf/ r9fjsf sf/0f lgIf]k tyf shf{ nufgLsf] Aofhb/df x'g] kl/jt{gn] Joj;fodf cfpg ;Sg] 

hf]lvdx? . 
5_ cGt/f{li6«o ahf/df x'g] cfly{s dlGb Pj+ cd]l/sL cy{ /fhlgtLsf] k|ToIf ck|ToIf c;/af6 g]kfnsf] cy{tGqdf kg]{ hf]lvdx?. 
h_ /fi6«sf] cfly{s, df}lb|s tyf ljQLo gLlt kl/jt{gaf6 x'g ;Sg] ;+efljt hf]lvdx? . 
em_ d'b|fl:kmlt tyf ;+s'rgsf sf/0f pTkGg x'g ;Sg] hf]lvdx? .  
`_ pTkfbgzLn If]qdf shf{sf] dfudf cfPsf] ;+s'rg . 
6_ hnjfo' kl/jt{gsf sf/0f hnljB't, s[lif cflb If]qdf kg{ hfg] k|lts"n c;/x? . 
 
 

-!!_ n]vf k/LIf0f k|ltj]bgsf s}lkmot pk/ ;+rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltlqmof M 
8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] lgoldt sf/f]af/sf] l;nl;nfdf x'g] ;fdfGo s}lkmot afx]s 8]enkd]G6 a}+snfO{ c;/ kfg]{ hf]lvdk"0f{ uDeL/ 
k|s[ltsf s}lkmotx? n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf /x]sf 5}gg\ . cfGtl/s tyf afXo n]vf k/LIfsx?n] cf}+NofPsf s}lkmotx? k|lt 
;+rfns ;ldlt ;r]t /x]sf] / pQm ;'emfjx?sf] af/]df ;ldltdf 5nkmn u/L s}lkmotx?sf] ;'wf/ ug{ Joj:yfkgnfO{ lgb]{zg 
lbO{ s}lkmot / ;'emfjx?df ;'wf/ u/L ;lsPsf] hfgsf/L u/fpFb5f}+ .  
 

-!@_ nfef+z af+8kmf+8 M 
o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] n]vfk/LIfsaf6 n]vf k/LIf0f eO{ k|fKt k|ltj]bg cg';f/ cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ sf] gfkmf jf gf]S;fg 
lx;fa ljj/0fsf cfwf/df v'b d'gfkmf ?= ^),^^,&!,&%^÷– af6 ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]ifdf /sd ?= !@,!#,#$,#%! ÷– ;f/L 
tyf cGo cfjZos ;dfof]hgx? kZrft afFsL /x]sf] /sdaf6 PSsfO{;f+} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] k|of]hgfy{ o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+sdf 
sfod x'g cfPsf] ? #,%%,^@,%%,&!(=%%÷– z]o/ k"+hLsf] sf] !)=#%*# k|ltztn] x'g cfpg] nfef+z dWo] % k|ltztn] x'g cfpg] 
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af]g; z]o/ jfkt ?=!&,&*,!@,&*%=(*÷– -cIf]?kL ;q s/f]8 c7xQ/ nfv afx| xhf/ ;ft ;o krf;L k};f cG7fgAa] dfq_ 
a/fa/sf] af]g; z]o/ tyf %=#%*# k|ltztn] x'g cfpg] /sd ?=!(,)%,%#,^@^=#)÷– -cIf]?kL pGgfO; s/f]8 kfFr nfv qLkGg 
xhf/ 5 ;o 5AaL; k};f tL; dfq_ a/fa/sf] gub nfef+z -af]g; z]o/ tyf gub nfef+zdf nfUg] s/ ;lxt_ ljt/0f ug]{ k|:tfj 
o; ;Ddflgt ;fwf/0f;ef ;dIf k]z ul/Psf]] 5 .  
 

-!#_ sDkgL P]g @)^# sf] bkmf !)( pkbkmf $ cg';f/sf] cltl/Qm ljj/0fx?nfO{ o;} k|ltj]bgsf] c+usf] ?kdf tn 5'§} /flvPsf] 5 . 
 
 

s[t1tf 
o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+snfO{ lg/Gt/ ?kdf c6'6 dfof tyf ljZjf; ub}{ cfhsf] o; cj:yf ;Dd NofO{ k''¥ofpg lg/Gt/ ;f}xfb{k""0f{ jftfj/0fdf 
sf/f]jf/ ub}{ cfpg'' ePsf cfb/0fLo u|fxs dxfg''efjx? k|lt xflb{s s[t1tf hfx]/ ub{5f} . a}+s ;+rfngsf] nflu xfdLnfO{ uxgtd 
lhDd]jf/L lbg'sf] ;fy} o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] pQ/f]Q/ k|ult tyf ;Dj[l4sf] nflu xfdLnfO{ cfkm\gf] cd"No dfu{bz{g, ;'emfj, ;Nnfx 
tyf k/fdz{ lbO{ lg/Gt/ cleefjssf] ?kdf ;xof]u k'¥ofpFb} cfpg' ePsf cfb/0fLo ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?, a}+ssf] pGglt tyf 
k|ultdf lg/Gt/ ?kdf lqmofl;n /xL u|fxs ;]jfdf ;+nUg ;Dk"0f{ sd{rf/Lx?, g]kfn ;/sf/, g]kfn /fi6« a}+s, sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] 
sfof{no, g]kfn lwtf]kq jf]8{, g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh ln=,l;l8P; P08 lSnol/Ë ln=, cfGtl/s tyf afx|o n]vfk/LIfs, a}+ssf] z]o/ 
/lhi6«f/ nufot o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] k|ultdf k|ToIf jf ck|ToIf ?kdf ;xof]u k'¥ofp+b} cfpg' ePsf ;Dk"0f{ lgsfo Pj+ 
z'e]R5'sx?nfO{ ljz]if wGojfb lbg rfxG5f} . 
 
cGTodf oxfFx?n] lg/Gt/ ?kdf lbFb} cfpg'' ePsf] ;fy, ;xof]u, cfTdLotf, Gofgf] dfof / ljZjf; k|lt xflb{s cfef/ k|s6 ub}{ 
eljiodf ;d]t lg/Gt/ ?kdf oxfFx?sf] ;fy / ;xof]u kfO{/xg] ljZjf; lnPsf 5f}+ . xfdL oxfFx?nfO{ pRr :t/Lo ;]jfsf] dfWodaf6 
bL3{sflng / kf/:kl/s ;DaGw / ;xof]usf] lj:tf/ ug{ k|ltj¢ /x]sf] s'/f laZjf; lbnfpg rfxG5f} . 
 
wGojfb !                                                      
  
================================================ ====================================================   
 g/]z 9'+ufgf  pHHjn ;Tofn  
 ;+rfns  cWoIf  

               ldlt M @)*@÷)(÷)& 
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sDkgL P]g @)^# sf] bkmf !)( sf] pkbkmf $ cg';f/sf] cltl/Qm ljj/0f M 
 
 

-s_ ljut jif{sf] sf/f]jf/sf] l;+xfjnf]sgM ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf lj:t[t ?kdf pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 . 
 
-v_  /fli6«o tyf cGt/f{li6«o kl/l:yltaf6 sDkgLsf] sf/f]jf/nfO{ s'g} c;/ k/]sf] eP ;f] c;/ M  

;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf lj:t[t ?kdf pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 . 
 

-u_  k|ltj]bg tof/ ePsf] ldlt;Dd rfn' jif{sf] pknlJw / eljiodf ug'{kg]{ s'/fsf] ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] wf/0ff M 
 o; rfn' cf= j= sf] c;f]h d;fGt;Dd a}+ssf] sf/f]jf/sf] l:ylt tyf eljiodf ug'{kg]{ sfdsf] ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] 

wf/0ff ;d]t ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 . o; rfn' cf= j= sf] c;f]h d;fGt;Dd a}+ssf] sf/f]jf/sf] 
l:ylt lgDg adf]lhd ePsf] cjut u/fpFb5f} . 
 @)*@ c;f]h d;fGt 
lgIf]k ?= %%,@(,)),&),&*^ 

shf{ tyf ;fk6L ?= $$,&&,&*,&^,(&@ 
 

 

-3_ sDkgLsf] cf}Bf]lus jf Joj;flos ;DaGw M 
 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgsf] a'+bf g+= & df pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 . 
 
-ª_ ;~rfns ;ldltdf ePsf] x]/km]/ / ;f]sf] sf/0f M 

o; ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgsf] a'+bf g+= ( df pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 . 
 

-r_ sf/f]jf/nfO{ c;/ kfg]{ s'/fx? M 
 o; ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgsf] a'+bf g+= !) df pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 . 
 
-5_ n]vf k/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf s'g} s}lkmot pNn]v ePsf] eP ;f] pk/ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|lts[of M 
 o; ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgsf] a'+bf g+= !! df pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 . ;fy} cf= j= @)*!÷*@ sf] ljQLo ljj/0f 

g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 :jLs[t x'Fbfsf avt lbO{Psf lgb]{zgx? o;} k|ltj]bgdf ;dfj]z ul/Psf] 5 .  
 
-h_ nfefFz afF8kmfF8 ug{ l;kmfl/; ul/Psf] /sd M 
 o; ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgsf] a'+bf g+= !@ df pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 . 
 
-em_ z]o/ hkmt ePsf] eP hkmt ePsf] z]o/ ;+Vof, To:tf] z]o/sf] clÍt d'No, To:tf] z]o/ hkmt x'g eGbf cufj} ;f] jfkt 

sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] hDdf /sd / To:tf] z]o/ hkmt ePkl5 ;f] z]o/ lalqm u/L sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] /sd tyf hkmt 
ePsf] z]o/jfkt /sd lkmtf{ u/]sf] eP ;f] sf] ljj/0f M 

 o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] o; cfly{s jif{df s'g} klg z]o/ hkmt u/]sf] 5}g . 
 
-`_ ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgL / o;sf] ;xfos sDkgLsf] sf/f]jf/sf] k|ult / ;f] cfly{s jif{sf] cGtdf /x]sf] l:yltsf] 

k'g/fjnf]sg M 
o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] ljut cf= j= df u/]sf] sf/f]jf/sf] k|ultsf] ljj/0f o;} k|ltj]bgsf] ljleGg lzif{sdf k|:t't ul/Psf] 
5 eg] xfn;Dd 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] s'g} ;xfos sDkgL g/x]sf] Joxf]/f cjut u/fpFb5f} .  
 

-6_ sDkgL tyf To;sf] ;xfos sDkgLn] cfly{s jif{df ;DkGg u/]sf] k|d'v sf/f]jf/x? / ;f] cjlwdf sDkgLsf] sf/f]jf/df 
cfPsf] s'g} dxTjk"0f{ kl/jt{g M 
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8]enkd]G6 a+}ssf] ;xfos sDkgL g/x]sf] shf{ nufgL tyf lgIf]k ;+sng tyf ljleGg ljlQo ;]jf k|bfg ug]{ lgoldt 
sf/f]jf/nfO{ o; jif{ klg lg/Gt/tf lbO{of] . 8]enkd]G6 a+}sn] ;ldIff jif{df u/]sf k|d'v sf/f]jf/x? / sf/f]jf/df cfPsf] 
kl/jt{g ;DaGwdf ljQLo ljj/0fdf k|:6 kfl/Psf] 5 . 
 

 

-7_ ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgLsf] cfwf/e"t z]o/wgLx?n] sDkgLnfO{ pknAw u/fPsf] hfgsf/L M 
 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] cfwf/e"t z]o/wgLx?af6 a}+snfO{ s'g} To:tf] hfgsf/L pknAw u/fPsf] 5}g . 
 
-8_ ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgLsf ;+rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx?n] lnPsf] z]o/sf] :jfldTj ljj/0f / sDkgLsf] z]o/ sf/f]jf/df 

lghx? ;+nUg /x]sf] eP ;f] ;DaGwdf lghx?jf6 sDkgLn] k|fKt hfgsf/L   
8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] z]o/ sf/f]af/df ;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx? ;+nUg /xg' ePsf] hfgsf/L 5}Gf . sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ 5'§fOPsf] 
z]o/ afx]s kbflwsf/Lx?n] o; sDkgLsf] z]o/ lnPsf 5}g\g . 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] ;+:yfks z]o/ ;j{;fwf/0f z]o/df 
?kfGt/0fsf] sf/0faf6 ;~rfnsx?sf] b]xfo adf]lhd ;+:yfks tyf ;j{;fwf/0f b'j} ;d'xsf] z]o/ :jfldTj /x]sf] 5 . 

s|=;+= ;~rfns kb k|ltlglwTj ;d"x z]o/ :jfldTj 
;+:yfks ;j{;fwf/0f hDDff 

!= >L pHHjn ;Tofn cWoIf ;+:yfks ;d"x $!!,*^^ !,@&,&%@ %,#(,^!* 
@= >L ;''lzn sfhL aflgof+ ;~rfns ;+:yfks ;d"x @*,(%& ^,#&^ #%,### 
#= >L ;'hg l;l4 ah|frfo{ ;~rfns ;+:yfks ;d"x ^,%(^ $,$@$ !!,)@) 
$= >L u+uf ;fu/ 9sfn ;~rfns ;j{;fwf/0f ;d"x – $,@%( $,@%( 
%= >L ln;f z]/rg ;~rfns ;j{;fwf/0f ;d"x – !,#^$ !,#^$ 
^= >L g/]z 9'+ufgf ;~rfns ;j{;fwf/0f ;d"x – !,@$) !,@$) 
&= >L /ljGb| gf/fo0f k|wfg :jtGq ;~rfns – – – – 

 
-9_ ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgL;Fu ;DalGwt ;Demf}tfx?df s'g} ;+rfns tyf lghsf] glhssf] gft]bf/sf] JolQmut :jfy{sf] jf/]df 

pknJw u/fPsf] hfgsf/Lsf] Joxf]/f M 
cf= j= @)*!÷*@ df 8]enkd]G6 a}+s;Fu ;DalGwt ;Demf}tfx?df ;+rfns tyf lghsf] gft]bf/sf] JolQmut :jfy{ g/x]sf] / 
xfn;Dd To:tf] s'g} sf/f]jf/sf] hfgsf/L k|fKt ePsf] 5}g .  
 

-0f_ sDkgLn] cfkm\gf] z]o/ cfkm}n] v/Lb u/]sf] eP To;/L cfkm\gf] z]o/ vl/b ug'{sf] sf/0f, To:tf] z]o/sf] ;+Vof / c+lst 
d'No tyf To;/L z]o/ vl/b u/] jfkt sDkgLn] e'QmfgL u/]sf] /sd M 
8]enkd]G6 a+}sn] cfkm\gf] z]o/ cfkm}+n] vl/b u/]sf] 5}g . 
 

-t_ cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL eP jf gePsf] / ePsf] eP ;f]sf] lj:t[t ljj/0f M 
 o; ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf lj:t[t ?kdf pNn]v ul/Psf] . 
 
-y_ ljut cfly{s jif{sf] s'n Joj:yfkg vr{sf] ljj/0f M 

ljut cfly{s jif{sf] Joj:yfkg vr{sf] ljj/0fx? o;} k|ltj]bgsf] ljleGg cfly{s ljj/0fx?df pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 . o; 
jif{sf] ;+rfng vr{ lgDg adf]lhd /x]sf] 5 .  
sd{rf/L vr{ ?= ^$,(!,%^,%)) 
sd{rf/L af]g; Joj:yf ?= (,^),@^,#%# 
cGo ;+rfng vr{ ?= #!,#@,*%,!%& 
;DktLdf x|f; s§L vr{ ?= !&,@&,^*,%!) 

s'n ?= !,@#,!@,#^,%!( 
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-b_ n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf ;b:ox?sf] gfdfjnL, lghx?n] k|fKt u/]sf] kf/L>lds, eQf tyf ;'lawf / ;f] ;ldltn] u/]sf] sfd 
sf/jfxLsf] ljj/0f / ;f] ;ldltn] s'g} ;'emfj lbPsf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f M 

 !_ n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt M 
  ;~rfns – >L g/]z 9'+ufgf ;+of]hs 
  ;~rfns – >L u+uf ;fu/ 9sfn ;b:o 
  cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f ljefu k|d'v  – >L /fh' kf}8]n ;b:o ;lrj 
 @_ ;ldltsf ;b:o -;~rfns_ nfO{ k|lt a}7s eQf ?= &,)))÷afx]s cGo s'g} kfl/>lds÷;'ljwf k|bfg ug]{ ul/Psf] 5}g . 
 #_ cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0fsf] sfo{ of]hgf kfl/t u/L sfof{Gjog u/fpg] / a}+ssf] gLlt lgod tyf ;+rfng ;DaGwL sfd 

sf/jfxLx?sf] k'g/fjnf]sg u/L Joj:yfkg tyf ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ cfjZos ;'emfjx? lbPsf] 5 . o;sf ;fy} afx|o 
n]vfk/LIfs tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] lbPsf] k|ltj]bg pk/ lj:t[t 5nkmn u/L ;~rfns ;ldtnfO{ cfjZos ;'emfj 
lbPsf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ df n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf] a}7s hDdf ( k6s a;]sf] 5 eg] pQm a}7s eQf jfkt 
hDdf ?= !,@^,)))÷– e'QmfgL ul/Psf] 5 . 

 
-w_ ;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, sDkgLsf cfwf/e"t z]o/wgL jf lghsf] glhssf] gft]bf/ jf lgh ;+nUg /x]sf] 

kmd{, sDkgL jf ;+ul7t ;+:yfn] sDkgLnfO{ s'g} /sd a'emfpg afFsL eP ;f] s'/f M 
8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, sDkgLsf cfwf/e"t z]o/wgL jf lghsf] glhssf] gft]bf/ jf lgh ;+nUg /x]sf] 
kmd{, sDkgLn] 8]enkd]G6 a}+snfO{ s'g} /sd a'emfpg afFsL 5}g . 
 

-g_ ;+rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v tyf kbflwsf/Lx?nfO{ e'QmfgL ul/Psf] kfl/>lds, eQf tyf ;'lawfsf] /sd M 
!_ ;+rfns ;ldltnfO{ k|bfg ul/Psf] eQf tyf ;'ljwfsf] ljj/0fM 
 cf= j= @)*!÷)*@ Dff o; 8]enkd]G6 a+}ssf ;~rfnsx?nfO{ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7sdf pkl:yt eP jfkt k|lt a}7s 

eQf ?= *,)))÷– -cWoIfsf] xsdf_ tyf ?= &,)))÷– -cGo ;~rfnssf] xsdf_ k|bfg ul/Psf] 5 . o;/L ;ldIff 
jif{df ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s hDdf @@ k6s a;]sf] 5 eg] ;f] a}7s eQf jfkt ;~rfnsx?nfO{ ?= !),%!,)))÷– 
e'QmfgL ul/Psf] 5 . ;~rfns ;ldltsf ;b:o afx]s cGo kbflwsf/Lx?nfO{ pQm eQf k|bfg ul/Psf] 5}g . 

 
 pkTosf eGbf aflx/af6 ;ldltsf] a}7sdf efu lng cfpg' x'g] ;~rfnsx?nfO{ b}lgs e|d0f eQf jfkt k|lt lbg 

?= #,)))÷– sf b/n] k|bfg ug]{ u/]sf] tyf kqklqsf tyf 6]lnkmf]g vr{ jfkt k|lt dlxgf k|lt ;~rfns ?= !,%))÷– k|bfg 
ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 eg] oftfoft tyf cGo vr{ jf:tljs vr{sf] cfwf/df lan ;f]wegf{ ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . o;/L ;ldIff jif{ 
@)*!÷*@ df ;~rfns ;ldltsf kbflwsf/Lx?nfO{ k|bfg ul/Psf] cGo vr{ hDdf ?= $,$@,^$(÷– /x]sf] 5 .  

 
@_ sfo{sf/L k|d'v tyf cGo kbflwsf/Lx?nfO{ e'QmfgL ul/Psf] tnj, eQf tyf ;'ljwfsf] ljj/0fM 
 o; ;ldIff jif{df o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] k|d''v sfo{sf/L clws[tdf >L ;'of]u >]i7 /xg'' ePsf] / k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t 

tyf Joj:yfkgsf cGo kbflwsf/Lx?nfO{ lgDgfg'';f/ tna, eQf, bz}eQf, sd{rf/L ;+rosf]if of]ubfg, labf jfktsf] 
e'QmfgL tyf sd{rf/L af]g; k|bfg ul/Psf] 5 .  

ljj/0f k|d''v sfo{sf/L clws[t -/sd ?=_ Joj:yfkgsf cGo kbflwsf/Lx? -/sd ?=_ 
tna  ^),&@,))) #%,#&,^)) 
eQf  #^,$*,))) @!,^^,))) 
bz} eQf  *,^),^)) #,%#,&^) 
;+ro sf]if s§L  ^,)&,@)) %,@@,&*) 
cGo  !,%$,(## !^,$#,(#) 
hDDff  !,!#,$@,&## *@,@$,)&) 
s/ s§L $^,%!,(!% @#,*#,(!^ 
s/ s§L kl5 hDdf ^^,(),*!* %*,$),!%$ 
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 sd{rf/L af]g; dfly pNn]lvt /sddf ;dfj]z gePsf], af]g; P]g, @)#) adf]lhd sd{rf/L af]g; k|bfg ul/g] 5 . 

 sd{rf/L pkbfg jfktsf] /sd dfly ;dfj]z gePsf] .  

 pk/f]Qm afx]s b'3{6gf aLdf, df]afO{n vr{, ;jf/L ;fwg ;'ljwf, O{Gwg tyf dd{t vr{ a}+ssf] sd{rf/L ljlgodfjnL tyf 
ul/Psf] s/f/gfdf adf]lhd k|bfg ul/Psf] 5 . 

 
-k_ z]o/wgLx?n] a'lemlng afFsL /x]sf] nfef+zsf] /sd M 

z]o/wgLx?n] @)*@ cfiff9 d;fGt;Dddf o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+s / 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] z]o/ /lhi6«f/ PgcfOPdljPn P; 
Soflk6n ln= dfkm{t a'lemlng afFsL /x]sf] nfef+z /sd lgDg ljj/0f adf]lhd /x]sf] 5 M 

cfly{s jif{ a'lemlng afFsL /x]sf] nfef+z /sd ?= -s/ s§L cl3_ 
@)^&÷^* %,*(,))) 
@)^*÷^( !!,##,!(* 
@)^(÷&) @$,^(,^^@ 
@)&)÷&! !*,&%,@*) 
@)&#÷&$ &@,*^,%^% 
@)&$÷&% $&,@(,&## 
@)&%÷&^ *$,!),$@% 

hDdf @,^$,(#,*^@ 
 

-km_ bkmf !$! adf]lhd ;DklQ v/Lb jf ljs|L u/]sf] s'/fsf] ljj/0f M 
;ldIff cjlwdf 8]enkd]G6 a}+snfO{ cfjZos kg]{ ;DkQLx? vl/b tyf lalqmsf] ljj/0f ;+nUg ljQLo ljj/0fsf] cg';'lr 
$=!# / $=!$ df pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 . 
 

-a_ bkmf !&% adf]lhd ;Da4 sDkgLaLr ePsf] sf/f]jf/sf] ljj/0f M 
s]xL gePsf] . 
 

-e_ o; P]g tyf k|rlnt sfg'g adf]lhd ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf v'nfpg' kg]{ cGo s'g} s'/f M 
s]xL gePsf] . 
 

-d_ cGo cfjZos s'/fx? M 
 -!_  k"FhLsf]ifsf] kof{Kttf M 
  g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg adf]lhdsf] k"FhL sf]ifsf] u0fgf ubf{ hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQsf] !$=#(Ü k"FhL sfod /x]sf] 5 

h'g cfjZos !!Ü eGbf #=#(Ü clws xf] . 
 
 -@_  n]vf kl/Ifssf] lgo'lQm / k|ltj]bg M 
  8]enkd]G6 a+}ssf] cf= j= @)*!÷*@ sf] n]vfk/LIf0f ug{sf] nflu n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf] l;kmfl/;df o; 8]enkd]G6 

a}+ssf] @)*)÷*! sf] jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efn] >L l8=P;= P08 P;f]l;o6\;, rf6{8 Psfp06]G6;\ sDkgLnfO{ afx|o n]vf 
k/LIfsdf kfl/>lds ? @),)),)))÷– -d"=c=s= afx]s_ k|bfg ug]{ u/L lgo'Qm ul/Psf] 5 . o;/L pQm n]vfk/LIfsn] 
8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] lx;fa lstfasf] n]vfk/LIf0f u/L lbg' ePsf] k|ltj]bg dfly n]vf k/LIf0f ;ldltdf 5nkmn ;ldIff 
u/L lbPsf] k|ltj]bg pk/ ;~rfns ;ldltdf 5nkmn eO{ k|ltj]bgdf cf}+NofO{Psf ;fdfGo s}lkmotx? / ;'emfjx?sf] 
;DaGwdf ;'wf/ ug{ Joj:yfkgnfO{ lgb]{zg lbOPsf] 5 . 

  



 -#_  dfgj ;+zfwg 
  cf= j= @)*!÷*@ sf] cfiff9 d;fGtdf o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] hDdf *^$ hgf sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ /f]huf/L lbg ;kmn 

ePsf] 5 . cGo ;xof]uL sd{rf/L afx|o >f]taf6 cfk"lt{ ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . 
 
 -$_  /fhZjdf of]ubfg 

cf= j= @)*!÷*@ df o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] g]kfn ;/sf/nfO{ skf]{/]6 s/sf] ?kdf ?= @&,&@,(!,$&^÷– lt/]/ b]zsf] 
ljsf;df of]ubfg lbPsf] 5 .       

 
 -%_ afF8kmfF8 ePsf] z]o/ ;+Vof, afF8kmfF8 ePsf] z]o/dWo] r'Qmf ePsf] / gePsf] z]o/sf] ;+Vof M 
  gePsf] . 
 
 -^_ 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf]] r'Qmf k"FhLsf] kfFr k|ltzt jf ;f] eGbf a9L z]o/ vl/b u/L lng] JolQm jf ;+ul7t ;+:yf M 
  sf]xL 5}g . 
 
 -&_ o; P]g tyf k|rlnt sfg"g adf]lhd ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf v'nfpg'kg]{ cGo s'g} s'/fsf] ljj/0f 
  cfjZos s'/fx? o;} k|ltj]bgdf dfly pNn]v u/L ;lsPsf] 5 . 
 
  -*_ o; 8]enkd]G6 a+}sn] k|rlnt sDkgL P]g tyf k|rlnt sfg"gsf] kfngf k"0f{ ?kdf u/]sf] 5 . 
 

���������������������

��������������������������

�������������������������
������
	�	��������������

�������������������������
 ������������������������

���������������������

��������������������������

�������������������������
������
	�	��������������

�




������������������������

���������������������

��������������������������

�������������������������
������
	�	��������������

�


lwtf]kq btf{ tyf lgisfzg lgodfjnL, @)&# sf] lgod @^ sf] pk lgod -@_ ;+u ;DaGwLt ljj/0f 
 

!=_ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg M 
 o;} jflif{s k|ltj]bgdf ;+nUg ul/Psf] . 
 
@=_ n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg M 

o;} jflif{s k|ltj]bgdf ;+nUg ul/Psf] . 
 

#=_ n]vfk/LIf0f ePsf] ljQLo ljj/0f M 
o;} jflif{s k|ltj]bgdf ;+nUg ul/Psf] . 
 

$=_ sfg''gL sf/jfxL ;DaGwL ljj/0f M 
-s_ q}dfl;s cjlwdf ;+u7Lt ;+:yfn] jf ;+:yfsf] lj?4df s''g} d''2f bfo/ ePsf] eP, 
 shf{ sf/f]jf/sf] ;Gbe{df kg]{ lgoldt k|s[ltsf d'2f afx]s q}dfl;s cjlwdf 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] jf o; 8]enkd]G6 a}+ssf] 

lj?4 s'g} d'2f bfo/ gePsf]  . 
 
-v_  ;+u7Lt ;+:yfsf] ;+:yfks jf ;~rfnsn] jf ;+:yfks jf ;~rfnssf] lj?4df k|rlnt lgodsf] cj1f jf kmf}hbf/L ck/fw 

u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s''g} d''2f bfo/ u/]sf] jf ePsf] eP, 
 o; ;DaGwdf sDkgLnfO{ s''g} hfgsf/L k|fKt gePsf] . 
 
-u_  s''g} ;~rfns jf ;+:yfks lj?4 cfly{s ck/fw u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s''g} d''2f bfo/ ePsf] eP,  
 o; ;DaGwdf s''g} hfgsf/L k|fKt gePsf] . 
 

%=_ ;+u7Lt ;+:yfsf] z]o/ sf/f]jf/ tyf k|ultsf] ljZn]if0f M 
-s_  lwtf]kq ahf/df ePsf] ;+u7Lt ;+:yfsf] z]o/ sf/f]jf/ ;DaGwdf Joj:yfkgsf] wf/0ff, 
 v''Nnf ahf/n] k|ltkflbt u/]sf] d''No tyf dfGotf cg''?k z]o/ sf/f]jf/df x''g] ptf/ r9fjnfO{ 8]enkd]G6 a}+sn] ;fdfGo 

?kn] lnPsf] 5 . o:tf] pTff/ r9fjsf] cj:yfdf klg a}+ssf] z]o/ sf/f]jf/ ;Gtf]ifhgs /x]sf] 5 . 
 
-v_ cf= j= @)*!÷*@ sf] k|To]s q}dfl;s cjlwdf ;+u7Lt ;+:yfsf] z]o/sf] clwstd, Go""gtd / clGtd d''Nosf ;fy} s''n 

sf/f]jf/ z]o/ ;+Vof / s''n sf/f]jf/ lbg b]xfo adf]lhd /x]sf] 5 . 
ljj/0f @)*! cflZjg 

d;fGt 
@)*! kf}if 

d;fGt 
@)*! r}t 
d;fGt 

@)*@ cfiff9 
d;fGt 

clwstd d""No ?= $(&=)) $(@=() $%%=)) $^&=)) 

Go"gtd d""No ?= #$&=)) #&@=$) #&(=)) #&*=)) 

clGtd d""No ?= $#^=)) #(#=)) #((=!) $^@=*@ 

s''n sf/f]jf/ z]o/ ;+Vof !,)@,^^,^!) $),*!,&&) @&,$%,#$( $*,**,#^@ 

s''n sf/f]jf/ lbg %& %% %^ ^# 

 
^=_ ;d:of tyf r''gf}tL M 

-s_ cfGtl/s ;d:of tyf r''gf}tL M 

 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?df sfo{/t bIf hgzlQm Joj:yfkg tyf hgzlQm knfogsf] r'gf}tL .  

 ;"rgf tyf k|ljlwsf] ljsf;;+u} a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?df cfly{s ck/flws ultljwLx? a9\b} uO{/x]sf] sf/0f x'g] ;+rfng 
hf]lvdx? .   



���������������������

��������������������������

�������������������������
������
	�	��������������

�������������������������


 ;+rfng vr{ a9\g hfFbf x'g] Joj:yffksLo r''gf}tL . 

 cfly{s lqmofsnfkdf cfPsf z':ttfn] ;dodf shf{ c;''nL x''g g;sL lgis[o shf{df j[l4 x'g ;Sg] r'gf}tL . 

 Jofhb/df x'g] kl/jt{g tyf ;f]sf] Joj:yfkgdf r'gf}tL . 

 t/ntfdf x'g] ptf/ r9fjsf sf/0f lgIf]k tyf shf{ nufgLsf] Aofhb/df x'g] kl/jt{gn] Joj;fodf cfpg ;Sg] 
hf]lvdx? . 
 

-v_ afx|o ;d:of tyf r''gf}tL M  

 ;xsf/L If]qdf b]lvPsf] ;d:of, cfly{s lqmofsnfkdf cfPsf] lzlyntfsf sf/0f ;dod} shf{ c;'nL tyf Aofh 
e'Qmfg x'g g;sL lgis[o shf{ a9\g ;Sg] r'gf}tL . 

 /fhgLlts kl/jt{gsf sf/0f a}+lsË Joj;fodf kg{ hfg] c;/ . 

 cGt/f{li6«o ahf/df x'g] cfly{s dGbL Pj+ ljb]zL cfly{s gLltaf6 g]kfnsf] cy{tGqdf x'g ;Sg] c;/x? . 

 k"FhL ahf/df cfpg] ptf/ r9fjsf] sf/0f x'g ;Sg] r'gf}tLx? . 

 /fhgLlts kl/jt{gsf sf/0f pTkGg x'g] hf]lvdx? . 

 a}+lsË If]qdf x'g] cToflws k|lt:kwf{ Pj+ shf{ 5'6 ug]{ k|s[ltsf cfGbf]ngsf sf/0f x'g] hf]lvdx? . 

 cGt/f{li6«o ahf/df x'g] cfly{s dlGb Pj+ cd]l/sL cy{ /fhlgtLsf] k|ToIf ck|ToIf c;/af6 g]kfnsf] cy{tGqdf kg]{ 
hf]lvdx? . 

 /fi6«sf] cfly{s, df}lb|s tyf ljQLo gLlt kl/jt{gaf6 x'g ;Sg] ;+efljt hf]lvdx? . 

 d'b|fl:kmlt tyf ;+s'rgsf sf/0f pTkGg x'g ;Sg] hf]lvdx? . 

 lgodgsf/L lgsfojf6 l56f] l56f] ul/g] gLltut kl/jt{gn] pTkGg x'g ;Sg] hf]lvdx? . 

 ;Lldt nufgLsf cj;/x? . 
 

-u_ ;d:of / r''gf}tLsf] ;dfwfg ug{ Joj:yfkgn] cjnDag u/]sf] /0fgLlt M 

 Joj;fo ÷ sf/f]jf/ j[l4 ug]{ . 

 cfw'lgs gofF k|ljlwx?sf] k|of]uaf6 x'g ;Sg] hf]lvd Go"lgs/0fsf nflu pkfox? cjnDag ub}{ hfg].  

 bIf hgzlQm ljsf;sf lglDt sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ ;do ;fk]If cfGtl/s tyf afx|o tflnd k|bfg ul/g] / pgLx?nfO{ 
bL3{sflng ?kdf sfod /fVg ;do ;fk]If ;'ljwfx? k|bfg ub}{ hfg] .  

 t/ntfsf] sf/0fn] x''g] hf]lvd Go""lgs/0f ug{ Aofh/b/df ;d;fdlos ?kdf ;dfof]hg ub}{ hfg] . 

 d''gfkmfdf c;/ kg{ glbg] clek|fosf ;fy shf{df ljljlws/0fsf] ;fy} u}x| cfDbfgLsf] j[l4df Joj:yfkgsf] Wofg 
s]Gb|Lt /x]sf] .  

 ;du| hf]lvd Joj:yfkgsf] cfwf/e"t kIfx?nfO{ dha't agfO{ pNn]lvt r'gf}ltsf] ;dfwfg ug]{ / a}+ssf] cfGtl/s sfo{ 
k|0ffnLdf vr{ ldtJolotf ckgfO{ lgwf{l/t nIo k|fKt ug]{ . 
 

&=_ ;+:yfut ;''zf;g;+u ;DalGwt ljj/0f M 



������������������������

���������������������

��������������������������

�������������������������
������
	�	��������������

��

;+:yfut ;'zf;g ;DaGwL jflif{s cg'kfngf k|ltj]bgsf] 9fFrf 
-;"rLs[t ;+ul7t ;+:yfx?sf ;+:yfut ;'zf;g ;DaGwL lgb]{lzsf, @)&$ adf]lhd_ 

 

;"rLs[t ;Ël7t ;+:yfsf] gfd ;f+lu|nf 8]enkd]G6 a}+s ln= 
7]ufgf Od]n / j]a;fO6 ;lxt afn'jf6f/-)$, sf7df8f}+, info@shangrilabank.com , www.shangrilabank.com  
kmf]g g= -)!_-$%@!*^!, $%@!*^@ 
k|ltj]bg k]z ul/Psf] cf=j=  @)*!/*@ 

 

!= ;~rfns ;ldlt ;DaGwL ljj/0f  
 

-s_ ;+rfns ;ldltsf] cWoIfsf] gfd tyf lgo'lQm ldlt M >L pHHjn ;Tofn, @)&(÷!@÷!& 
 
-v_ ;+:yfsf z]o/ ;+/rgf ;DaGwL ljj/0f -;+:yfks, ;j{;fwf/0f tyf cGo_M  

;+:yfks M %!%,    ;j{;fwf/0f M $(% 
 

-u_ ;+rfns ;ldlt ;DaGwL ljj/0f M 

qm= 
;+= 

;+rfnsx?sf] gfd tyf 7]ufgf 
k|ltlglwTj 
ePsf] ;d'x 

z]o/ ;Vof 
lgo'lQm ePsf] 

ldlt 

kb tyf 
uf]klgotfsf] 
zky lnPsf] 

ldlt 

;+rfns lgo'lQmsf tl/sf 
-ljlw_ 

!= >L pHHjn ;Tofn, 
sf=d=g=kf=–$, ljzfngu/, 
sf7df08f} 

;+:yfks 
;d"x 

;+:yfks M 
$,!!,*^^ 

 
;j{;fwf/0fM 
!,@&,&%@ 

@)&(÷!@÷!& @)&(÷!@÷@^ !* cf+} jflif{s ;fwf/0f 
;efaf6 lgjf{lrt 

@= >L ;'lzn sfhL aflgofF, 
sf=d=g=kf= –$, w'Daf/fxL, 
sf7df08f} 
 

;+:yfks 
;d"x 

;+:yfks M 
@*,(%& 

 
;j{;fwf/0fM 

^,#&^ 

@)&(÷!@÷!& @)&(÷!@÷@( !* cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f 
;efaf6 lgjf{lrt 

#= >L ;'hg l;l4 ah|frfo{ 
sf=d=g=kf= –@$, dvg 6f]n, 
sf7df08f} 

;+:yfks 
;d"x 

;+:yfks M 
^,%(^ 

 
;j{;fwf/0fM 

$,$@$ 

@)&(÷!@÷!& @)&(÷!@÷@( !* cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f 
;efaf6 lgjf{lrt 

$= >L u+uf ;fu/ 9sfn, 
j8f g+= # :ofªhf, kmfk/y"d xfn 
cflwvf]nf uf= kf=–^ 

;j{;fw/0f 
;d"x 

$,@%( @)&(÷!@÷!& @)&(÷!@÷@( !* cf+} jflif{s ;fwf/0f 
;efaf6 lgjf{lrt 

%= >L ln;f z]/rg, 6f]vf )#, 
sf7df08f}+ 
 

;j{;fw/0f 
;d"x 

!,#^$ @)&(÷!@÷!& 
 

@)&(÷!@÷@( !* cf+} jflif{s ;fwf/0f 
;efaf6 lgjf{lrt 

^= >L g/]z 9'+ufgf, le/sf]6–)$, 
:ofª\hf 

;j{;fw/0f 
;d"x 

!,@$) @)&(÷!@÷!& 
 

@)&(÷!@÷@( !* cf+} jflif{s ;fwf/0f 
;efaf6 lgjf{lrt 

&= >L /ljGb| gf/fo0f k|wfg, ;f}un 
6f]n, nlntk'/ 

:jtGq 
;+rfns 

gePsf] @)*)÷)(÷)# @)*)÷)(÷)# ;+rfns ;ldltaf6 
lgo'Qm 
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-3_ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s M 
 
;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s ;~rfng ;DaGwL ljj/0f M 
qm= ;+= o; cf=j= df a;]sf] ;~rfns 

;ldltsf] a}7ssf ldlt 
pkl:yt 

;+rfnssf] ;+Vof 
j}7ssf] lg0f{odf leGg dt /fvL 

x:tfIf/ ug]{ ;+rfnssf] ;+Vof 
ut cf=j=df a;]sf]     

j}7ssf] ldlt 

!= @)*!÷)$÷@( ^ gePsf] @)*)÷)$÷!$ 
@= @)*!÷)%÷@% & gePsf] @)*)÷)$÷!& 
#= @)*!÷)^÷@@ & gePsf] @)*)÷)$÷@@ 
$== @)*!÷)*÷!) % gePsf] @)*)÷)%÷@& 
%= @)*!÷)(÷)@ & gePsf] @)*)÷)^÷)& 
^= @)*!÷)(÷)% & gePsf] @)*)÷)^÷@! 
&= @)*!÷)(÷@% & gePsf] @)*)÷)&÷)# 
*= @)*!÷)(÷@* & gePsf] @)*)÷)*÷)! 
(= @)*!÷!)÷!# & gePsf] @)*)÷)*÷!& 
!)= @)*!÷!!÷!* & gePsf] @)*)÷)*÷@( 
!!= @)*!÷!@÷!@ & gePsf] @)*)÷)(÷)# 
!@= @)*!÷!@÷!( ^ gePsf] @)*)÷)(÷@@ 
!#= @)*!÷!@÷@% ^ gePsf] @)*)÷)(÷@( 
!$= @)*@÷)!÷!% ^ gePsf] @)*)÷!!÷!& 
!%= @)*@÷)@÷)& & gePsf] @)*)÷!!÷@! 
!^= @)*@÷)@÷@@ & gePsf] @)*)÷!@÷!% 
!&= @)*@÷)@÷#! & gePsf] @)*)÷!@÷@* 
!*= @)*@÷)#÷)! & gePsf] @)*!÷)!÷!# 
!(= @)*@÷)#÷@@ ^ gePsf] @)*!÷)@÷)# 
@)= @)*@÷)#÷@% & gePsf] @)*!÷)#÷)^ 
@!= @)*@÷)#÷@^ & gePsf] @)*!÷)#÷!# 
@@= @)*@÷)#÷#@ & gePsf] @)*!÷)#÷@& 
@# - - - @)*!÷)#÷#) 
 

 s'g} ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s cfjZos u0fk'/s ;+Vof gk'uL :ylut ePsf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0fM gePsf] 
 

 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s ;DaGwL cGo ljj/0f M 
;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7sdf ;~rfns jf 
j}slNks ;~rfns pkl:yt eP–gePsf] -gePsf] 
cj:yfdf a}7ssf] ldlt ;lxt sf/0f v'nfpg]_M 

pkl:yt gePsf] ljj/0f 
 
 >L ;'hg l;l4 ah|frfo{M ldlt @)*!÷!@÷@% 

sf/0f M JolQmut sfo{ Jo:ttf 
 

 >L u+uf ;fu/ 9sfnM ldlt @)*!÷)*÷!) / @)*!÷!@÷!( 
sf/0f M JolQmut sfo{ Jo:ttf 
 

 >L ln;f z]/rgM ldlt @)*!÷)*÷!) / @)*@÷)!÷!% 
sf/0f M JolQmut sfo{ Jo:ttf 
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  >L /ljGb| gf/fo0f k|wfgM ldlt @)*!÷)$÷@( / @)*@÷)#÷@@ 
sf/0f M JolQmut sfo{ Jo:ttf 

;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7sdf pkl:yt ;~rfnsx¿, 
5nkmn ePsf] ljifo / tT;DaGwdf ePsf] 
lg0f{osf] ljj/0f -dfOGo'6_ sf] 5'§} clen]v /fv] 
g/fvsf]M 

;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7sdf pkl:yt ;~rfnsx¿, 5nkmn ePsf] ljifo 
/ tT;DaGwdf ePsf] lg0f{osf] ljj/0f -dfOGo'6_ sf] 5'§} clen]v 
/fv]sf] . 

;~rfns ;ldltsf b'O{ nuftf/ a;]sf] j}7ssf] 
clwstd cGt/ -lbgdf_M 

$* lbg 

;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s eQf lgwf{/0f 
;DaGwdf a;]sf] jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] ldltM 

@)&^÷)(÷@( df a;]sf] !% cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef 

;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|lt a}7s eQf ?= ?= *,)))÷– cWoIf 
?= &,)))÷– ;+rfns 

cf=j=sf] ;+rfns ;ldltsf] s'n a}7s vr{ ?=  ?= !),%!,)))÷– 

 

@= ;~rfnssf] cfr/0f ;DaGwL tyf cGo ljj/0f 
 

;~rfnssf] cfr/0f ;DaGwdf ;DalGwt ;+:yfsf] cfrf/ ;+lxtf eP÷gePsf] M ePsf] 

Psf3/ kl/jf/sf] Ps eGbf a9L ;~rfns eP ;f] ;DaGwL ljj/0f M gePsf] 
M ;~rfnsx?sf] jflif{s ?kdf l;sfO{ tyf k"g{tfhuL sfo{qmd ;DaGwL ljj/0f ljjj/0f M  

 qm=;= ljifo ldlt ;xefuL 
;+rfnssf] ;Vof 

tflnd ;+rfng ePsf] 
:yfg 

  

! Ensuring Corporate Governance, Risk 
Management and AML/CFT on BFIs 

@)*@÷)!÷#! 
 
 

& 
 
 

Hotel Royal Singhi,  
sf7df08f} 

k|To]s ;~rfnsn] cfkm" ;~rfnssf] kbdf lgo'Qm jf dgf]gog ePsf] kGw |  lbgleq b]xfosf s'/fsf] lnlvt 
hfgsf/L u/fPsf]÷gu/fPsf] / gu/fPsf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0fM 
 
 ;+:yf;Fu lgh jf  lghsf] Psf3/sf] kl/jf/sf] s'g} ;b:on] s'g} lsl;dsf] s/f/ u/]sf] jf ug{ 

nfu]sf] eP ;f] sf] ljj/0f, 
 lgh jf lghsf] Psf3/sf] kl/jf/sf] s'g} ;b:on] ;+:yf jf ;f] ;+:yfsf] d'Vo jf ;xfos sDkgLdf lnPsf] 

z]o/ jf l8a]Gr/sf] ljj/0f, 
 lgh cGo s'g} ;Ël7t ;+:yfsf] cfwf/e"t z]o/wgL jf ;~rfns /x]sf] eP To;sf] ljj/0f, 
 lghsf]  Psf3/sf]  kl/jf/sf]  s'g}  ;b:o  ;+:yfdf  kbflwsf/L  jf sd{rf/Lsf] x}l;otdf sfd ul//xsf] 

eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f 

u/fPsf] 

;~rfnsn] p:t} k|s[ltsf] p2]Zo ePsf] ;"lrs[t ;+:yfsf] ;~rfns, tnjL kbflwsf/L, sfo{sf/L k|d'v jf sd{rf/L
eO sfo{ u/]sf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0fM 

gePsf] 

;+rfnsx?nfO{ lgodg lgsfo tyf cGo lgsfox?af6 s'g} sf/jfxL ul/Psf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0fM gePsf] 

  

#= ;+:yfsf] hf]lvd Joj:yfkg tyf cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL ;DaGwL ljj/0f 
 
-s_ hf]lvd Joj:yfkgsf] nflu s'g} ;ldlt u7g eP÷gePsf] u7g gePsf] eP ;f]sf] sf/0fM ePsf] 
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-v_ hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt ;DaGwL hfgsf/LM 
-c_ ;ldltsf] ;+/rgf -;+of]hs tyf ;b:ox?sf] gfd tyf kb_ 

gfd kb 
 ;'hg l;l4 ah|frfo{ ;+of]hs 
 g/]z 9'+ufgf ;b:o 
 ck"j{ k|;fb hf]zL ;b:o 
 z'ne hf]zL ;b:o ;lrj 

-cf_ ;ldltsf] a}7s ;+Vof M $ 
-O_ ;ldltsf] sfo{ ;DaGwL 5f]6f] ljj/0f M ;+:yfsf] hf]lvd d"NofÍg u/L ;f]sf] ljj/0f ;+rfns ;ldltdf k]z ug]{ . 

 
-u_ cfGtl/s lgoGq0f sfo{ljlw eP÷gePsf] M  

cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k4ltnfO{ Jojl:yt agfpg ;+:yfn] ljleGg sfo{ljlwx? agfO{ nfu' u/]sf] 5 . 
 
-3_ cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLsf nflu s'g} ;ldlt u7g eP÷gePsf] u7g gePsf] eP ;f]sf] sf/0fM  

cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k4ltnfO{ ;'b[9 ug{ ;+:yfdf ;~rfns tyf Joj:yfkg :t/Lo ljleGg ;ldltx?sf] u7g ul/Psf] 5 . 
 
-ª_ cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL ;ldlt ;DaGwL ljj/0fM  

;ldltsf] gfd ;ldltsf] ;+/rgf a}7s ;+Vof 
n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt ;+of]hs    M g/]z 9'+ufgf–;~rfns 

;b:o      M u+uf ;fu/ 9sfn–;~rfns 
;b:o ;lrj M /fh' kf}8]n– cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f ljefu k|d'v 

( 

;ldltsf] sfo{ ;DaGwL 5f]6f] ljj/0f M a}+ssf] ;du| ljlQo ljj/0fx?sf] ;lx hfgsf/L ;'lglZrt ug{ lgu/fgL /fVg], cfGtl/s 
lgoGq0f k|0ffnLsf] ;ldIff / d"Nof+sg ug]{, jflif{s cfGtl/s n]vfkl/If0fsf] of]hgf agfpg] / :jLs[t of]hgf cg'?k a}+ssf] 
ljefu / zfvfsf] cfGtl/s n]vf kl/If0f ug]{ / k|ltj]bg ;ldIff ug]{ / cfjZos ;'emfj lbg] tyf ;~rfns ;ldlt ;dIf 
l;kmfl/; ug]{ . 

sd{rf/L ;]jf ;'ljwf ;ldlt ;+of]hs M ;'lzn sfhL aflgof+–;~rfns 
;b:o M ;'of]u >]i7– k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t 
;b:o M lgh{nf kmzL–n]vf tyf ljQ ljefu k|d'v 
;b:o ;lrj M n]vgfy kf}8]n–dfgj ;+;fwg ljefu k|d'v 

^ 

;ldltsf] sfo{ ;DaGwL 5f]6f] ljj/0f M kfl/>lds lgwf{/0f gLlt th'{df ug{ ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ cfjZos ;xof]u ug]{,  ;do–
;dodf ;Dk"0f{ sd{rf/Lsf] kfl/>lds ;+/rgfsf] cWoog tyf ljZn]if0f ug]{ / ahf/sf] kfl/>lds ;+/rgfdf cfPsf] kl/jt{gn] 
;+:yfdf kfg]{ k|efjsf ;DaGwdf lgoldt ?kn] cWoog ug]{ . sd{rf/Ln] ;Dkfbg ug'{kg]{ sfo{ ljj/0f, nIo / k|ult d"NofÍgsf 
kl/;"rsx? ;d]t ljsf; u/L ;f] adf]lhd lghx?sf] sfo{;Dkfbg d"NofÍg k|0ffnLsf] k'g/fjnf]sg ug]{, hgzlQm Joj:Yffkg 
;DaGwL sfo{x? egf{, 5gf}6, lgo'lQm, kb:yfkgf, ;?jf, a9'jf, j[lQ ljsf;, sfo{;Dkfbg d"NofÍg, k'/:sf/ tyf ;hfo / >d 
;DaGw ;DaGwL of]hgf, gLlt tyf dfkb08x? tof/ ug]{ .  

Hff]lvd Jojyfkg ;ldlt ;+of]hs M ;'hg l;l4 ah|frfo{–;~rfns 
;b:o M g/]z 9'+ufgf–;~rfns 
;b:o M ck"j{ k|;fb hf]zL–k|d'v ;+rfng clws[t 
;b:o ;lrj M z'ne hf]zL –k|d'v hf]lvd clws[t 

$ 

;ldltsf] sfo{ ;DaGwL 5f]6f] ljj/0fM ljleGg k|sf/sf hf]lvd klxrfg, d"Nof+sg / lgu/fgL ug]{, hf]lvd Go"gLs/0fsf] nflu 
lgltx? agfpg] / sfof{Gjog cg'udg ug]{ tyf k|ltj]bg tof/ kfg]{ / ;~rfns ;ldlt ;dIf ;'emfj k]z ug]{ .  
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;DklQ z'4Ls/0f lgjf/0f ;DaGwL ;ldlt ;+of]hs M ln;f z]/rg–;~rfns 
;b:o M lgd{n s'df/ >]i7–k|d'v cg'kfngf ljefu 
;b:o M z'ne hf]zL–k|d'v hf]lvd clws[t 
;b:o ;lrj M cldt s'df/ k'8f;}gL– k|d'v–PPdPn l;Pkm6L 

^ 

;ldltsf] sfo{ ;DaGwL 5f]6f] ljj/0fM 
 

!= ;DklQ z'4Ls/0f -dgL nfpG8l/ª_ lgjf/0f P]g, @)^$, lgodfjnL, @)*!, g]kfn /fi6« a}+såf/f hf/L lgb]{zgx¿ -h:t} 
O=k|f= lgb]{zg g+= !(_ /  FATF -Financial Action Task Force sf l;kmfl/;x¿ adf]lhd th{'df tyf sfof{Gjog ul/Psf cfGtl/s 
gLlt, sfo{ljlw / k|lqmofx¿sf] kof{Kttf / k|efjsfl/tfsf] lgoldt ;dLIff ug]{ . 
 

@= P]g, lgod tyf cfGtl/s gLltsf] kl/kfngf / sfof{Gjog cj:yfaf/] q}dfl;s k|ltj]bg ;~rfns ;ldltdf k]; ug]{ . 
 

#= AML/CFT k|0ffnLn] k|efjsf/L ¿kdf sfd u/]÷gu/]sf], hf]lvdsf] plrt Joj:yfkg eP÷gePsf], c:jfefljs ultljlwsf] 
kof{Kt cg'udg eP÷gePsf] / cfjZos k|ltj]bgx¿ ;DalGwt lgsfo df tf]lsP adf]lhd k]; eP÷gePsf] olsg ug]{ . 
 

$= AML/CFT lgjf/0f ug{ hf]lvdsf] cfwf/df jflif{s ah]6 / sfo{tflnsf tof/ u/L To;sf] k|efjsf/L sfof{Gjog / lgoldt 
cg'udgsf nflu ;+oGq ljsf; ug]{. 

 
o; afx]s a}+ssf] ljefu cg';f/ cGo ;ldltx? lgdf{0f eO{ ;ldltn] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLsf nflu sfo{ ul//x]]sf] 5 . 

;ldltsf] gfd ;ldltsf] ;+/rgf 
cfly{s lgb]{zg ;ldlt ;+of]hs    M ;'of]u >]i7– k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t 

;b:o      M ck"j{ k|;fb hf]zL–k|d'v ;+rfng clws[t 
;b:o      M lgd{n s'df/ >]i7–cg'kfngf ljefu k|d'v 
;b:o      M lgh{nf kmzL–n]vf tyf ljQ ljefu k|d'v 
;b:o ;lrj M lbks axfb'/ la=s=– ;fdfGo k|zf;g ljefu k|d'v 

;ldltsf] sfo{ ;DaGwL 5f]6f] ljj/0f M a}+ssf] ;]jf tyf j:t' vl/b k|lqmof kf/bzL{ tyf ;xh agfpg] . 

vl/b ;ldlt ;+of]hs    M ck"j{ k|;fb hf]zL–k|d'v ;+rfng clws[t 
;b:o      M lgh{nf kmzL–n]vf tyf ljQ ljefu k|d'v 
;b:o ;lrj M lbks axfb'/ la=s=– ;fdfGo k|zf;g ljefu k|d'v 

;ldltsf] sfo{ ;DaGwL 5f]6f] ljj/0f M a}+ssf] ;]jf tyf j:t' vl/b k|lqmof kf/bzL{ tyf ;xh agfpg] . 

kbk"lt{ ;ldlt ;+of]hs    M ck"j{ k|;fb hf]zL–k|d'v ;+rfng clws[t 
;b:o      M n]vgfy kf}8]n–dfgj ;+;fwg ljefu k|d'v 
;b:o ;lrj M ;'hg afa' clwsf/L–sfg'g tyf z]o/ ljefu k|d'v 

;ldltsf] sfo{ ;DaGwL 5f]6f] ljj/0f M sd{rf/L 5gf]6 k|lqmof ;xh agfpg] . 

;DklQ bfloTj Joj:yfkg ;DaGwL ;ldlt ;+of]hs    M ;'of]u >]i7– k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t 
;b:o      M ck"j{ k|;fb hf]zL–k|d'v ;+rfng clws[t 
;b:o      M /lht df:s]– k|d'v shf{ clws[t 
;b:o      M z'ne hf]zL– hf]lvd Joj:yfkg k|d'v 
;b:o      M lgh{nf kmzL–n]vf tyf ljQ ljefu k|d'v 
;b:o ;lrj M :j]R5f clwsf/L– 6«]h/L ljefu k|d'v 

;ldltsf] sfo{ ;DaGwL 5f]6f] ljj/0f M a}+sdf cNksfnLg tyf lb3{sfnLg ;DklQ tyf bfloTjx?sf] ;Gt'ng /fVg] ;DaGwL 
sfo{ . 
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;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj ;ldlt ;+of]hs    M ;'of]u >]i7– k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t 
;b:o      M ck"j{ k|;fb hf]zL–k|d'v ;+rfng clws[t 
;b:o      M /lht df:s]– k|d'v shf{ clws[t 
;b:o ;lrj M lgh{nf kmzL–n]vf tyf ljQ ljefu k|d'v 

;ldltsf] sfo{ ;DaGwL 5f]6f] ljj/0f M ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj ;DjGwL sfo{ kf/bzL{ tyf ;xh agfpg] . 

shf{ c;'nL ;ldlt ;+of]hs    M ;'of]u >]i7– k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t 
;b:o      M /lht df:s]– k|d'v shf{ clws[t 
;b:o      M ;'hg afa' clwsf/L– sfg'g tyf z]o/ ljefu k|d'v 
;b:o ;lrj M hoGb| axfb'/ v8\sf –shf{ c;'nL ljefu k|d'v 

;ldltsf] sfo{ ;DaGwL 5f]6f] ljj/0f M shf{ c;'nL k|lqmofnfO{ lgoldt tyf sfg"g ;Djt agfpg] . 

shf{ ckn]vg ;ldlt ;+of]hs    M ;'of]u >]i7– k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t 
;b:o      M ck"j{ k|;fb hf]zL–k|d'v ;+rfng clws[t 
;b:o      M /lht df:s]– k|d'v shf{ clws[t 
;b:o      M ;'hg afa' clwsf/L– sfg'g tyf z]o/ ljefu k|d'v 
;b:o ;lrj M hoGb| axfb'/ v8\sf –shf{ c;'nL ljefu k|d'v 

;ldltsf] sfo{ ;DaGwL 5f]6f] ljj/0f M shf{ ckn]vg ;DaGwL sfo{nfO{ lgod ;Djt agfpg] . 

 
 -r_ cfly{s k|zf;g ljlgodfjnL eP÷gePsf] M ePsf] 
 

$= ;'rgf tyf hfgsf/L k|jfx ;DaGwL ljj/0f 
 

-s_ ;+:yfn] ;fj{hlgs u/]sf ;"rgf tyf hfgsf/L k|jfxsf] ljj/0fM 
ljifo dfWod ;fj{hlgs u/]sf] ldlt 

jfflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] ;'rgf sf/f]af/ / cleofg @)*!÷)(÷)& / @)*!÷)(÷@@ 
ljz]if ;fwf/0f ;efsf] ;'rgf gePsf]  
jflif{s k|ltj]bg j]a;fO6df /flvPsf] tyf 

z]o/wgLx?nfO{ ljt/0f ul/Psf] .  
@)*!÷)(÷)* b]lv lg/Gt/ 

q}dfl;s k|ltj]bg /fli6«o b}lgs klqsfdf k|sflzt klxnf] q}dfl;s M@)*!÷)&÷)& 
bf];|f] q}dfl;s M@)*!÷!)÷)& 
t];|f] q}dfl;s M@)*@÷)!÷)& 
 rf}yf] q}dfl;s M@)*@÷)$÷)* 

lwtf]kqsf] d"Nodf k|efj kfg]{ 
d"No ;+j]bgzLn ;"rgf 

/fli6«o b}lgs klqsfdf k|sflzt ;fy} 
g]kfn :6s PS;r]~hsf] j]a;fO6df 
/flvPsf] tyf lgodgsf/L lgsfonfO{ 
hfgsf/L lbOPsf] . 

ljleGg ldltdf /fli6«o b}lgs klqsfdf k|sflzt 
;fy} g]kfn :6s PS;r]~hsf] j]a;fO6df /flvPsf] 
tyf lgodgsf/L lgsfonfO{ hfgsf/L lbOPsf] . 

 
-v_ ;'rgf ;fj{hlgs gu/]sf] jf cGo sf/0fn] lwtf]kq af]8{ tyf cGo lgsfoaf6 sf/jfxldf k/]sf] eP ;f] ;DaGwL hfgsf/L M 

gePsf]  
 

-u_ kl5Nnf] jflif{s tyf ljz]if ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DkGg ePsf] ldlt M jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef -@)*!÷)(÷@(_ 
 

%= ;+:yfut ;+/rgf / sd{rf/L ;DaGwL ljj/0f 
 

-s_ sd{rf/Lx?sf] ;+/rgf, kbk"lt{, j[lQ ljsf;, tflnd, tnj, eQf tyf cGo ;'ljwf, xflh/ / ljbf, cfrf/;+lxtf nufotsf 
s'/fx? ;d]l6Psf] sd{rf/L ;]jf zt{ ljlgodfjnL÷Joj:yf eP gePsf]M ePsf] 

 
-v_ ;+fu7fgLs ;+/rgf ;+nUg ug]{ M ;+nUg 
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-u_ pRr Joj:yfkg txsf sd{rf/Lx?sf] gfd, z}lIfs of]Uotf tyf cg'ej ;DaGwL ljj/0f M  
qm=;= sd{rf/Lsf] gfd tx of]Uotf sfo{ cg'ej 
!= >L ;'of]u >]i7 k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t l;=P= a}lsË If]qdf 5AaL; jif{sf] cg'ej 
@= >L ck"j{ k|;fb hf]zL k|d'v ;+rfng clws[t :gfts a}lsË If]qdf pgGtL; jif{sf] cg'ej 
#= >L /lht df:s] k|d'v shf{ clws[t :gftsf]Q/ a}lsË If]qdf kRrL; jif{sf] cg'ej 

  
-3_ sd{rf/L ;DaGwL cGo ljj/0f 

;+/rgf cg';f/ sd{rf/L kbk"tL{ ug]{ u/]÷gu/sf] M  u/]sf] 
gofF sd{rf/Lx?sf] kbk"lt{ ubf{ ckgfPsf k|s[of M  v'Nnf k|ltof]lutf tyf x]8 xG6 
Joj:yfkg :t/sf sd{rf/Lsf] ;+VofM  @$ 
s'n sd{rf/Lsf] ;+VofM  *^$ 
sd{rf/Lx?sf] ;S;];g Knfg eP÷gePsf] M  ePsf] 
cf= j= sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ lbOPsf] tflnd ;+Vof tyf ;Ddlnt
sd{rf/Lsf] ;+VofM 

 !(! -tflnd_ / @,^(* -;+Vof_ 

cf= j= sf] sd{rf/L tflnd vr{ ? M  ? !,$@,!),*@% /- 
s'n vr{df sd{rf/L vr{sf] k|ltzt M  ^)=%@% - s'n Joj:yfkg vr{df sd{rf/L vr{sf] k|ltzt _ 

s'n sd{rf/L vr{df sd{rf/L tfnLd vr{sf] k|ltzt M  !=(! % 

 

^= ;+:yfsf] n]vf tyf n]vfk/LIf0f ;DaGwL ljj/0f 
 
-s_ n]vf ;DaGwL ljj/0f 

;+:yfsf] kl5Nnf] cf= j= sf] ljlQo ljj/0f NFRS cg';f/
tof/ u/]÷ gu/]sf],gu/sf] eP ;f]sf] sf/0f M 

u/]sf] 
 

;rfns ;ldltaf6 kl5Nnf] ljQLo ljj/0f :jLs[t ePsf] ldltM @)*!÷)(÷)% 
q}dfl;s ljQLo ljj/0f k|sfzg u/sf] ldlt M klxnf] q}dfl;s M@)*!÷)&÷)& 

bf];|f] q}dfl;s M@)*!÷!)÷)& 
t];|f] q}dfl;s M@)*@÷)!÷)& 
rf}yf] q}dfl;s M@)*@÷)$÷)* 

clGtd n]vfkl/If0f ;DkGg ePsf] ldlt M @)*!÷)(÷)@ 
;fwf/0f ;efaf6 ljQLo ljj/0f :jLs[t ePsf] ldlt M @)*!÷)(÷@( 
;+:yfsf] cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f ;DaGwL ljj/0f M 
 

-c_ cfGtl/s ?kdf n]vf k/LIf0f ug]{ ul/Psf] jf jfXo lj1
lgo'Qm ug]{ ul/Psf] 
 

-cf_ jfXo lj1 lgo'Qm ul/Psf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f 
 
 

-O_ cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f slt cjlwsf] ug]{ ul/Psf] 
-q}dfl;s, rf}dfl;s jf cw{jflif{s_ 

 
-c_ cfGtl/s ?kdf n]vf k/LIf0f ug]{ ul/Psf] .  
 
-cf_ jfXo lj1 lk=P]n=>]i7 P08 sDkgL, rf6{8{ PsfpG6]G6 -!* 
zfvfx? / s]xL ljefux?sf] n]vfkl/If0fsf] nflu_  
-O_ cw{jflif{s / jflif{s ?kdf, zfvfx?sf] hf]lvd cj:yf 
x]/]/ . 

 
-v_ n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt ;DaGwL ljj/0f 
;+of]hs tyf ;b:ox?sf] gfd, kb tyf of]Uotf M gfd M g/]z 9'+ufgf 

kb M ;+of]hs 
of]Uotf M Chartered Accountant, Master Degree in Business 
Studies, Bachelor of Laws 
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gfd M u+uf ;fu/ 9sfn  
kb M ;b:o 
of]Uotf M Master Degree in Humanities and Social Science  
 

gfd M /fh' kf}8]n 
kb M ;b:o ;lrj 
of]Uotf M Chartered Accountant, Master Degree in Business Studies 

a}7s a;]sf] ldlt tyf pkl:yt ;b:o ;Vof M @)*!÷)$÷!* M # 
@)*!÷)^÷@! M # 
@)*!÷)^÷@( M # 
@)*!÷)&÷)^ M # 
@)*!÷)(÷@% M # 
@)*!÷!)÷)^ M # 
@)*!÷!!÷@* M # 
@)*@÷)!÷)% M # 
@)*@÷)#÷)* M # 
 

k|lt a}7s eQf ?= M ? &,))) -;+rfnsnfO{ dfq_ 
n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltn] cfkmgf] sfd sf/jfxLsf] k|ltj]bg 
;+rfns ;ldltdf k]z u/]sf] ldlt M 

@)*!÷)$÷@( 
@)*!÷)*÷!) 
@)*!÷!@÷@% 
@)*@÷)!÷!% 
  

 
&= cGo ljj/0f 
 

;+:yfn] ;~rfns tyf lghsf] Psf3/sf] kl/jf/sf] ljQLo :jfy{ ePsf] 
JolQm, a}Í tyf ljQLo ;+:yfaf6 C0f jf ;fk6L jf cGo s'g} ¿kdf 
/sd lnP÷glnPsf] 

glnPsf] 

k|rlnt sfg'g adf]lhd sDkgLsf] ;~rfns, z]o/wgL, sd{rf/L, ;Nnfxsf/, 
k/fdz{bftfsf] x}l;otdf kfpg] ;'ljwf jf nfe afx]s ;'lrs[t ;Ël7t ;+:yfsf] 
ljQLo :jfy{ ePsf] s'g} JolQm, kmd{, sDkgL, sd{rf/L, ;Nnfxsf/ 
jf k/fdz{bftfnfO{ ;:yfsf] s'g} ;DklQ s'g} lsl;dn] ef]urng u/]÷gu/]sf] 

gu/]sf] 

lgodgsf/L lgsfon] Ohfhtkq hf/L ubf{ tf]s]sf] zt{x?sf] kfngf 
eP÷gePsf] 

Kffngf ePsf] 

lgodsf/L lgsfon] ;+:yfsf] lgodg lg/LIf0f jf ;'k/Lj]If0f ubf{ ;+:yfnfO 
lbOPsf] lgb]{zg kfngf eP÷gePsf] 

kfngf ePsf] 

;+:yf jf ;+rfns lj?4 cbfntdf sg} d'2f rln/xsf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f shf{ sf/f]jf/sf] ;Gbe{df kg]{ lgoldt k|s[ltsf 
d'2f afx]s o; cf= j= df ljsf; a}+sn] jf o;  
ljsf; a}+ssf] lj?4 s'g} d'2f bfo/ gePsf] . 

 
kl/kfng clws[tsf] gfd  M  lgd{n s'df/ >]i7 
kb                      M  k|d'v cg'kfngf ljefu 

 k|ltj]bg ;+rfns ;ldltaf6 :jLs[t ldlt  M @)*@÷)*÷!@ 
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Shangri-la Development Bank Limited 
Statement of Financial Position 

As on 32 Ashadh 2082 (16 July 2025) 
           Amount in NPR  

  
Note    As at  

16 July 2025     As at  
15 July 2024  

Assets          
Cash and cash equivalent 4.1   2,454,642,710  2,829,192,223 
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank 4.2   2,497,928,135  2,035,039,344 
Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions 4.3   -  - 
Derivative financial instruments 4.4   -  - 
Other trading assets 4.5   -  - 
Loan and advances to B/FIs 4.6   2,868,266,918  3,203,895,233 
Loans and advances to customers 4.7   42,823,895,737  41,786,970,569 
Investment securities 4.8   10,979,490,324  10,616,265,854 
Current tax assets 4.9   -  - 
Investment in subsidiaries 4.10   -  - 
Investment in associates 4.11   -  - 
Investment property 4.12   528,099,838  288,161,842 
Property and equipment 4.13   733,378,400  676,286,592 
Goodwill and Intangible assets 4.14   16,461,269  15,013,965 
Deferred tax assets 4.15   53,980,914  60,548,177 
Other assets 4.16   575,269,438  701,447,925 
Total Assets     63,531,413,683  62,212,821,722 
Liabilities        
Due to Bank and Financial Institutions 4.17   1,530,882,450  1,561,069,493 
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank 4.18   -  - 
Derivative financial instruments 4.19   -  - 
Deposits from customers 4.20   54,668,494,391  54,028,104,358 
Borrowing 4.21   -  - 
Current Tax Liabilities 4.9   56,216,196  14,306,571 
Provisions 4.22   -  - 
Deferred tax liabilities 4.15   -  - 
Other liabilities 4.23   901,007,453  878,090,195 
Debt securities issued 4.24   747,212,038  746,875,419 
Subordinated Liabilities 4.25   -  - 
Total Liabilities     57,903,812,528  57,228,446,036 
Equity        
Share capital  4.26   3,556,255,720  3,430,971,303 
Share premium     -   
Retained earnings     368,366,412  131,878,334 
Reserves 4.27   1,702,979,022  1,421,526,050 
Total equity attributable to equity holders     5,627,601,154  4,984,375,687 
Non-controlling interest     -  - 
Total Equity     5,627,601,154  4,984,375,687 
Total Liabilities and Equity     63,531,413,683  62,212,821,722 
Contingent liabilities and commitment 4.28   2,436,823,416  1,315,528,832 
Net assets value per share      158.25  145.28 

 
      

Nirjala Phashi                                   Suyog Shrestha                         Rabindra Narayan Pradhan                  Lisa Sherchan 
Head- Accounts & Finance               Chief Executive Officer                                  Director                                          Director 
  
Ganga Sagar Dhakal             Sujan Siddhi Bajracharya       Sushil Kaji Baniya       Naresh Dhungana                  Ujjwal Satyal          
          Director                                      Director                                Director                          Director                            Chairman                      
  
Place: Kathmandu                                                                                                                              As per our report of even date 
Date: 14 November, 2025                                                                                                                             CA. Dipak Shivakoti 
 

                                                                                                                                           Proprietor 
                                                                                                                                                                   D. S. & Associates 
                                                                                                                                                                   Chartered Accountants 

 



Shangri-la Development Bank Limited 
Statement of Profit or Loss 

For the year ended 32 Ashadh 2082 (16 July 2025) 
 

           Amount in NPR  
Particulars Note  Current Year  Previous Year 

Interest income 4.29  5,386,044,260  6,396,794,787 

Interest expense 4.30  3,314,574,435  4,489,931,436 

Net interest income   2,071,469,825  1,906,863,351 

Fee and commission income 4.31  235,211,951  219,368,176 

Fee and commission expense 4.32  20,557,125  21,380,310 

Net fee and commission income   214,654,826  197,987,866 

Net interest, fee and commission income   2,286,124,651  2,104,851,217 

Net trading income 4.33  -  - 

Other operating income 4.34  175,031,280  92,789,767 

Total operating income   2,461,155,930  2,197,640,984 

Impairment charge/(reversal) for loans and other losses 4.35  345,480,502  357,010,445 

Net operating income   2,115,675,429  1,840,630,539 

Operating expense      

Personnel expenses 4.36  745,182,853  688,404,780 

Other operating expenses 4.37  313,285,157  290,722,003 

Depreciation & Amortization 4.38  172,768,510  158,086,117 

Operating Profit   884,438,909  703,417,639 

Non-operating income 4.39  1,792,444  827,454 

Non-operating expense 4.40  21,994,176  4,171,041 

Profit before income tax   864,237,178  700,074,051 

Income tax expense 4.41  257,565,421  195,793,598 

Current Tax   277,291,476  220,046,136 

Deferred Tax Income / Expenses    (19,726,055)  (24,252,539) 

Profit for the year   606,671,757  504,280,453 

Profit attributable to:      

Equity holders of the Bank   606,671,757  504,280,453 

Non-controlling interest   -  - 

Profit for the year   606,671,757  504,280,453 

       

Earnings per share      

Basic earnings per share   17.06  14.70 

Diluted earnings per share   17.06  14.70 

 

Nirjala Phashi                                   Suyog Shrestha                         Rabindra Narayan Pradhan                  Lisa Sherchan 
Head- Accounts & Finance               Chief Executive Officer                                  Director                                          Director 

  
Ganga Sagar Dhakal             Sujan Siddhi Bajracharya       Sushil Kaji Baniya       Naresh Dhungana                  Ujjwal Satyal         
          Director                                      Director                                Director                          Director                            Chairman                     

  
Place: Kathmandu                                                                                                                              As per our report of even date 
Date: 14 November, 2025                                                                                                                             CA. Dipak Shivakoti 
 

                                                                                                                                               Proprietor 
       D. S. & Associates 

Chartered Accountants 
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Shangri-la Development Bank Limited 
Statement of Comprehensive Income 

 

For the year ended 32 Ashadh 2082 (16 July 2025) 
        

       Amount in NPR  
Particulars   Current Year     Previous Year  

Profit for the year 606,671,757  504,280,453 
Other comprehensive income    
a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss    
Gains/(losses) from investments in equity instruments measured at fair value  87,644,392  33,743,518 
Gain/(loss) on revaluation -  - 
Actuarial gain/(loss) on defined benefit plans    
Income tax relating to above items (26,293,317)  (10,123,055) 
Net other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 61,351,074  23,620,463 
b) Items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss    
Gains/(losses) on cash flow hedge -  - 
Exchange gains/(losses) (arising from translating financial assets of foreign 
operation) -  - 

Income tax relating to above items -  - 
Reclassification of Profit/Loss -  - 
Net other comprehensive income that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss -  - 
c) Share of other comprehensive income of associate accounted as per 
equited method -  - 

     
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of income tax 61,351,074  23,620,463 
Total comprehensive income for the year 668,022,831  527,900,916 
     
Total comprehensive income attributable to: -  - 
Equity holders of the Bank 668,022,831  527,900,916 
Non-controlling interest -  - 
Total comprehensive income for the year 668,022,831  527,900,916 

 

 

Nirjala Phashi                                   Suyog Shrestha                         Rabindra Narayan Pradhan                  Lisa Sherchan 
Head- Accounts & Finance               Chief Executive Officer                                  Director                                          Director 

  
Ganga Sagar Dhakal             Sujan Siddhi Bajracharya       Sushil Kaji Baniya       Naresh Dhungana                  Ujjwal Satyal          
          Director                                      Director                                Director                          Director                            Chairman                     

  
Place: Kathmandu                                                                                                                              As per our report of even date 
Date: 14 November, 2025                                                                                                                             CA. Dipak Shivakoti 
 

                                                                                                                                               Proprietor 
       D. S. & Associates 

Chartered Accountants 
  



Shangri-la Development Bank Limited 
Statement of Cash Flows 

 

For the year ended 32 Ashadh 2082 (16 July 2025) 
    Amount in NPR 
Particulars Current Year  Previous Year 
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES    
Interest received 4,900,406,094  5,768,743,312 
Fees and other income received 380,208,874  303,268,842 
Dividend received -  - 
Receipts from other operating activities -  - 
Interest paid (3,310,541,333)  (4,434,380,863) 
Commission and fees paid (20,557,125)  (21,380,310) 
Cash payment to employees (642,270,576)  (586,641,119) 
Other  expense paid (251,165,647)  (380,717,108) 
Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities 1,056,080,288  648,892,755 
     
(Increase)/Decrease in operating assets    
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank (462,888,791)  (587,510) 
Placement with bank and financial institutions -  - 
Other trading assets -  - 
Loan and advances to bank and financial institutions 345,561,153  (987,740,785) 
Loans and advances to customers  (1,549,364,470)  (2,279,043,825) 
Other assets 126,515,106  (342,872,570) 

  (1,540,177,003)  (3,610,244,690) 
     
Increase/(Decrease) in operating liabilities    
Due to bank and financial institutions (30,187,043)  (380,635,110) 
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank -  - 
Deposit from customers 640,390,034  3,460,382,492 
Borrowings -  - 
Other liabilities   - 
  610,202,991  3,079,747,382 
     
Net cash flow from operating activities before tax paid 126,106,276  118,395,447 
Income taxes paid (252,298,960)  (141,255,426) 
Net cash flow from operating activities (126,192,683)  (22,859,979) 
     
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES    
Purchase of investment securities (418,314,362)  (1,644,781,042) 
Receipts from sale of investment securities 142,734,283  82,561,917 
Purchase of property and equipment (235,108,237)  (128,867,403) 
Receipt from the sale of property and equipment 6,319,676  3,744,535 
Purchase of intangible assets -  (8,589,396) 
Receipt from the sale of intangible assets -  - 
Purchase of investment properties (239,937,996)  (163,845,913) 
Receipt from the sale of investment properties -  - 
Interest received 544,873,219  581,899,187 
Dividend received 25,507,124  5,972,019 
Net cash used in investing activities (173,926,294)  (1,271,906,096) 
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CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES    

Receipt from issue of debt securities -  - 
Repayment of debt securities -  - 
Receipt from issue of subordinated liabilities -  - 
Repayment of subordinated liabilities -  - 
Receipt from issue of shares -  - 
Dividends paid (6,593,917)  (8,598,926) 
Interest paid (67,836,619)  (67,861,434) 
Other receipt/payment -  - 
Net cash from financing activities (74,430,536)  (76,460,360) 
     
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (374,549,513)  (1,371,226,435) 
Cash and cash equivalents at 01 Shrawan, 2081 2,829,192,223  4,200,418,658 
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents held -  - 
Cash and cash equivalents at 32 Ashadh 2082 (16 July 2025) 2,454,642,710  2,829,192,223 

 

 

Nirjala Phashi                                   Suyog Shrestha                         Rabindra Narayan Pradhan                  Lisa Sherchan 
Head- Accounts & Finance               Chief Executive Officer                                  Director                                          Director 

  
Ganga Sagar Dhakal             Sujan Siddhi Bajracharya       Sushil Kaji Baniya       Naresh Dhungana                  Ujjwal Satyal            
          Director                                      Director                                Director                          Director                            Chairman                          
  
 
 
 
Place: Kathmandu                                                                                                                              As per our report of even date 
Date: 14 November, 2025                                                                                                                             CA. Dipak Shivakoti 
 

                                                                                                                                               Proprietor 
       D. S. & Associates 

Chartered Accountants 
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Shangri-la Development Bank Limited 
Statement of Distributable Profit or Loss 

As on 32 Ashadh 2082 (16 July 2025) 
(As per NRB Regulation) 

        
       Amount in NPR  

 Particulars   Current Year     Previous Year  
 Net profit or (loss) as per statement of profit or loss  606,671,757  504,280,453 
 Appropriations:     
 a. General reserve  (124,782,359)  (107,273,685) 
 b. Foreign exchange fluctuation fund  (117,549)  (127,824) 
 c. Capital redemption reserve  (107,142,857)  (107,142,857) 
 d. Corporate social responsibility fund  (6,066,718)  (5,042,805) 
 e. Employees' training fund  -  - 
 f.  Fair Value Reserve  17,240,036  32,087,973 
 g. Investment Adjustment Reserve  -  - 
 h. Others  -   
     
 Profit or (loss) before regulatory adjustment  385,802,310  316,781,256 
 Regulatory adjustment :     
 a. Interest receivable (-)/previous accrued interest received (+)  89,377,494  (80,171,817) 
 b. Short loan loss provision in accounts (-)/reversal (+)  -  - 
 c. Short provision for possible losses on investment (-)/reversal (+)  -  - 
 d. Short loan loss provision on Non-Banking Assets (-)/reversal (+)  (81,293,329)  (103,222,925) 
 e. Deferred tax assets recognized (-)/ reversal (+)  (11,766,053)  (14,129,483) 
 f. Goodwill recognized (-)/ impairment of Goodwill (+)  -  - 
 g. Bargain purchase gain recognized (-)/reversal (+)  -  - 
 h. Actuarial loss recognized (-)/reversal (+)  -  - 
 i. Other (+/-)  -  - 
 Unrealized Gain/(Loss) on Investment Securities-Fair value through PL  -  - 
 Unrealized Gain/(Loss) on Investment Securities  1,333,302  (1,333,302) 
 Net Profit for the year end 32 Ashadh 2082 (16 July 2025) for distribution  383,453,724  117,923,728 
     
Opening Retained Earning as on Shrawan 1, 2081  131,878,334  202,296,590 
Adjustment(+,-) (15,087,312)  (16,363,473) 
Distributions:    
Bonus Shares Issued  125,284,417  163,379,586 
Cash Dividend Paid  6,593,917  8,598,926 
Total Distributable profit or (Loss) as on 32 Ashadh 2082 (16 July 2025) 368,366,412  131,878,334 
Annualized Distributable Profit/Loss per share 10.36  3.84 

 

Nirjala Phashi                                   Suyog Shrestha                         Rabindra Narayan Pradhan                  Lisa Sherchan 
Head- Accounts & Finance               Chief Executive Officer                                  Director                                          Director 

  
Ganga Sagar Dhakal             Sujan Siddhi Bajracharya       Sushil Kaji Baniya       Naresh Dhungana                  Ujjwal Satyal                                                                                            
          Director                                      Director                                Director                          Director                            Chairman       
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Shangri-la Development Bank Limited 
Notes to the Financial Statement 

For the year ended 32 Ashadh 2082 (at July 16 2025) 
 

1. Reporting Entity 
Shangri-la Development Bank Limited (“the Bank”) is incorporated as a public limited company under the 
Office of the Company Registrar and operates as a Class “Kha” licensed financial institution, authorized by 
Nepal Rastra Bank. The Bank’s corporate office is located in Baluwatar, Kathmandu, Nepal. With a robust 
network of 109 branches, it stands among the largest national-level development banks in the country. The 
Bank is publicly traded on the Nepal Stock Exchange under the ticker symbol SADBL. This report covers 
the financial period ending 16 July 2025 (32 Ashadh 2082 BS). 
 

2. Basis of Preparation 
The financial statement of the Bank has been prepared on accrual basis of accounting in accordance with 
Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS) as published by the Accounting Standards Board (ASB) Nepal 
and pronounced by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal (ICAN) and in the format issued by 
Nepal Rastra Bank in Directive No. 4 of NRB Directives, 2081. 
The financial statement comprises Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Profit or Loss and 
Statement of Other Comprehensive Income shown in a single statement, Statement of Changes in Equity, 
Statement of Cash Flows and Notes to the Financial Statement. 
 

2.1. Statement of Compliance 
The financial statement has been prepared and approved by the Board of Directors in accordance with 
Company Act 2063, Bank and Financial Institution Act 2073, Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS) 
and as published by the Accounting Standards Board (ASB) Nepal and pronounced by The Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of Nepal (ICAN) and in the format issued by Nepal Rastra Bank in Directive No.4 of 
NRB Directives, 2081. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented except 
otherwise stated. 
 

2.2. Reporting Period and Approval of Financial Statement 
The Bank has adopted the Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS), as issued by the Accounting 
Standards Board (ASB), effective from the fiscal year 2017/18 (2074/75 BS), for the preparation of its 
financial statements. The financial statements, along with the accompanying notes, were approved by the 
Board of Directors (“the Board”) during its 374th meeting held on November 14, 2025. The Board affirms its 
responsibility for the preparation of the Bank’s financial statements. These approved statements have been 
recommended for endorsement by the shareholders at the Bank’s 21st Annual General Meeting. 
 
The Board retains the authority to amend the annual accounts, provided they have not yet been adopted by 
the general meeting of shareholders. The general meeting of shareholders may decide not to adopt the 
annual accounts but may not amend these. 
 

2.3. Responsibility for Financial Statement 
The Board of the Bank is responsible for approval of financial statement prepared by the Management of 
the Bank which reflects a true and fair view of the financial position and performance of the Bank. The Board 
is of the view that the financial statements have been prepared in conformity with the prevailing financial 
reporting standards, regulations of the Nepal Rastra Bank and the requirements of the Company Act. 
 
The Board acknowledges their responsibility for financial statements as set out in the ‘Statement of Director’s 
Responsibility’ and in the certification on the Statement of Financial Position. 
 

2.4. Functional and Presentation Currency 
The financial statement is presented in Nepalese Rupees (NPR) which is the Bank’s functional currency. All 
financial information presented in NPR has been rounded to the nearest rupee except where indicated 
otherwise. 
 

2.5. Use of Estimates, Assumptions and Judgment 
The Bank, under NFRS, is required to apply accounting policies to most appropriately suit its circumstances 
and operating environment. Further, the Bank is required to make judgments in respect of items where the 
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choice of specific policy, accounting estimate or assumption to be followed could materially affect the 
financial statements.  
 
The NFRS requires the Bank to make estimates and assumptions that will affect the assets, liabilities, 
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and profit or loss as reported in the financial statements. 
 
The Bank applies estimates in preparing and presenting the financial statements and such estimates and 
underlying assumptions are reviewed periodically. The revision to accounting estimates are recognized in 
the period in which the estimates are revised and are applied prospectively. 
Disclosures of the accounting estimates have been included in the relevant sections of the notes wherever 
the estimates have been applied along with the nature and effect of changes of accounting estimates, if any. 
 
Going Concern 
The financial statements of the Bank is prepared on a going concern basis. The Management has made an 
assessment of its ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that it has the resources to continue 
its business for the foreseeable future. Furthermore, the Management is not aware of any material 
uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Bank’s ability to continue as a going concern.  
 

2.6. Change in Accounting Policies 
The Bank has prepared the opening Statement of Financial Position as per Nepal Financial Reporting 
Standard (NFRS) as at 16 July 2016 (the transition date) by recognizing all assets and liabilities whose 
recognition is required by NFRS, not recognizing the items of assets or liabilities which are not permitted by 
NFRS, by reclassifying items from previous GAAP to NFRS as required by NFRS and applying NFRS in 
measurement of recognized assets and liabilities. 
 

2.7. Reporting Pronouncements 
The Bank has, for the preparation of financial statements, adopted the NFRS pronounced by ASB as 
effective on September 13, 2013. The NFRS confirm, in all material respect, to International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). 
 
The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal has pronounced implementation of NFRS. Accordingly, the 
accompanying financial statements for the year ended July 16, 2025 are prepared in accordance with NFRS 
including Carve-Out Alternatives provided for Bank and Financial Institutions (BFIs) under NFRS – 9. 
Wherever the information is not adequately available, and/or it is impracticable to develop such exception 
to NFRS implementation has been noted and disclosed in respective sections. 
 

2.8. Discounting 
Discounting has been applied where assets and liabilities are non-current, and the impact of the discounting 
is material. 
 

2.9. Prior Period Errors 
Prior Period Errors are omissions or misstatements in an entity’s financial statements. Such omissions may 
relate to one or more prior periods. Correction of an error is done by calculating the cumulative effect of the 
change on the financial statements of the period as if new method or estimate had always been used for all 
the affected prior years’ financial statements. Sometimes such changes may not be practicable. In such 
cases, it is applied to the latest period possible by making corresponding adjustment to the opening balance 
of the period. 
 

2.10. Offsetting 
In the Statement of Financial Position, financial assets and financial liabilities are netted off only when there 
is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net 
basis, or to realize the assets and settle the liability simultaneously. Income and expenses are not netted off 
in the Statement of Profit or Loss unless required or permitted by an accounting standard or interpretation 
and as specifically disclosed in the accounting policy. 
 

2.11. Materiality and Aggregation 
In the financial statements materiality and aggregation is dealt with in compliance with Nepal Accounting 
Standard – NAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements” and within the scope of formats implemented by 
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Nepal Rastra Bank. Accordingly, each material class of similar items is presented separately and items that 
are not similar in nature or function are also presented separately unless these are immaterial. 
 

2.12. Rounding 
The amounts in the financial statements are rounded off to the nearest Rupees, except where otherwise 
indicated as permitted by NAS 1 – “Presentation of Financial Statements”. 
 

2.13. Comparative Information 
Accounting policies are consistently applied across all periods reported. The presentation and classification 
of financial figures relating to previous period are regrouped or reclassified where relevant to facilitate 
consistent presentation and better comparability. 

 
3. Significant Accounting Policies 

The Bank has applied the accounting policies set out below consistently to all periods presented in the 
accompanying financial statements unless specifically stated otherwise. 
 

3.1 Basis of Measurement 
The financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis except for the following material items 
in the statement of financial position: 
 Investment Securities are measured at Fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI). 
 Liabilities for employee defined benefit obligations and liabilities for long service leave presented in 

SoFP line-item Other Liabilities measured at fair value under NAS 19 ‘Employee Benefits’  
 

3.2 Cash and Cash Equivalent 
Cash and cash equivalent comprise short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to 
known amounts of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value and carried at amortized 
cost. 
 
The cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of cash flow statement include cash in hand, balances with 
banks, money at call and money market funds and financial assets with original maturity less than 3 months 
from the date of acquisition. 
 

3.3 Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities 
 
3.3.1. Recognition 
The Bank recognizes financial assets and financial liabilities when it becomes a party to the contractual 
provisions of the instrument. All financial assets and liabilities are measured at fair value on initial 
recognition. Transaction costs in relation to financial assets and financial liabilities, other than those carried 
at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), are added to the fair value on initial recognition. Transaction 
costs in relation to financial assets and financial liabilities which are carried at fair value through profit or loss 
(FVTPL), are charged to Statement of Profit or Loss. 
 
3.3.2. Classification 
The financial assets and liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost or fair value on the basis 
of business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the 
financial assets. 
 
Financial assets are classified under three categories as required by NFRS 9, namely: 
 
a. Financial Assets Measured at Amortized Cost: 
Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to 
collect contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest, are subsequently measured 
at amortized cost using the effective interest rate (‘EIR’) method less impairment, if any. The amortization of 
EIR and loss arising from impairment, if any is recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss. 
 
b. Financial Assets Measured at Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income: 
Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both, selling financial 
assets and collecting contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest, are 
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subsequently measured at fair value through other comprehensive income. Fair value movements are 
recognized in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI). 
 
c. Financial Assets Measured at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss: 
The bank classifies the financials assets as fair value through profit or loss if they are held for trading or 
designated at fair value through profit or loss. Any other financial asset not classified as either amortized 
cost or FVTOCI, is classified as FVTPL. 
 
Financial Liabilities are classified under two categories as required by NFRS 9, namely: 
 
a. Financial Liabilities Measured at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss: 
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial 
liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. Upon initial recognition, 
transaction cost directly attributable to the acquisition are recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss as 
incurred. Subsequent changes in fair value is recognized at profit or loss. 
 
b. Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortized Cost: 
All financial liabilities other than measured at fair value though profit or loss are classified as subsequently 
measured at amortized cost using effective interest method. 
 
3.3.3. Measurement 

 
Initial Measurement 
A financial asset or financial liability is measured initially at fair value plus or minus, for an item not at fair 
value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. 
Transaction cost in relation to financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognized 
in Statement of Profit or Loss. 
 
Subsequent Measurement 
A financial asset or financial liability is subsequently measured either at fair value or at amortized cost based 
on the classification of the financial asset or liability. Financial asset or liability classified as measured at 
amortized cost is subsequently measured at amortized cost using effective interest rate method. 
 
The amortized cost of a financial asset or financial liability is the amount at which the financial asset or 
financial liability is measured at initial recognition minus principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative 
amortization using the effective interest method of any difference between that initial amount and the 
maturity amount, and minus any reduction for impairment or collectability. 
 
Financial assets classified at fair value are subsequently measured at fair value. The subsequent changes 
in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are recognized in Statement of Profit or 
Loss whereas of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income are recognized in other 
comprehensive income. 
 
3.3.4. De-recognition  
The Bank derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial 
asset expire, or it transfers the contractual rights to receive the cash flows from the asset. A financial liability 
is derecognized when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires. 
 
3.3.5. Determination of Fair Value 
The fair value of a financial instrument is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer 
a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. 
 
The Bank follows three levels of the fair-value-hierarchy are described below: 
 
Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets; 
Level 2: Significant inputs to the fair value measurement are directly or indirectly observable or valuations 
of quoted for similar instrument in active markets or quoted prices for identical or similar instrument in 
inactive markets; and 
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Level 3: Significant inputs to the fair value measurement are unobservable. 
Investment in Unquoted Equity Instrument are carried at cost as the market price of such shares could not 
be ascertained with certainty at the reporting date. 
 

3.4 Impairment Losses on Financial Assets 
The Bank has adopted NFRS 9: Financial Instruments, which introduces a forward-looking Expected Credit 
Loss (ECL) model for the recognition of impairment on financial assets. NFRS 9 replaces the previous 
incurred loss model under NAS 39, and requires recognition of credit losses based on a three-stage model, 
reflecting changes in credit risk since initial recognition. 
 
Accordingly, the Bank reviews its individually significant loans and advances portfolio at each reporting date 
to assess whether an impairment loss is to be recognized in the Statement of Profit or Loss. In particular, 
the Management’s judgement is required in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows 
when determining the impairment loss. In estimating these cash flows, Management makes judgements 
about a borrower’s financial situation and the net realizable value of any underlying collateral (foreclosure) 
and expected cash from operations. Each impaired asset is assessed on its merits, and the workout strategy 
and estimate of cash flows considered recoverable. These estimates are based on assumptions about 
several factors and hence actual results may differ, resulting in future changes to the impairment allowance 
made. 
 
Following NFRS 9, the Bank’s Expected Credit Loss (ECL) calculations are outputs of complex models with 
several underlying assumptions regarding the choice of variable inputs and their interdependencies. 
Elements of the Bank’s ECL models that are considered accounting judgements and estimates include:  
 
 Criteria for qualitatively assessing whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk (SICR) 

and if so, allowances for financial assets measured on a Lifetime Expected Credit Loss (LT - ECL) 
basis.  

 Segmentation of financial assets when their ECL is assessed on a collective basis. 
 Various statistical formulas and the choice of inputs used in the development of ECL models. 
 Associations between macroeconomic inputs, such as GDP, inflation, interest rates, exchange rates, 

general government net lending/borrowing, etc. and the effect of these inputs on Probability of Default 
(PDs). 

 Forward-looking macroeconomic scenarios and their probability weightings. 
 Coupon rate of loan has been considered by the Bank as effective interest rate. 
 
As such, the accuracy of the impairment provision depends on the model assumptions and parameters used 
in determining the ECL calculations. Further, the Bank has assigned weightages for base (normal) case, 
best case and worst-case scenarios when assessing the probability weighted forward looking macro-
economic indicators. 
 
To facilitate a consistent and robust implementation of the ECL framework, the Nepal Rastra Bank (NRB) 
has issued detailed ECL Implementation Guidelines, developed in alignment with international practices and 
regulatory frameworks of comparable jurisdictions. These guidelines are intended to support institutions in 
applying NFRS 9 requirements prudently and uniformly across the banking sector. 
 
NFRS 9- Expected Credit Loss Related Guidelines, 2024  
Expected Credit Losses are a probability weighted estimate of credit losses (i.e., present value of all cash 
shortfalls) over the expected life of the financial instrument. A cash shortfall is the difference between cash 
flows that are due to an entity in accordance with the contract and cash flows that the entity expects to 
receive. 
 
12 month expected credit losses 
Twelve month expected credit losses is the portion of lifetime expected credit losses that represent the 
expected credit losses that result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within 12 
months after reporting date. An amount equal to 12-month ECL is not only losses expected in next 12 months 
rather, it is the expected cash shortfalls over the life of the lending exposure or group of lending exposures 
due to loss events that could occur in the next 12 months. Twelve month expected credit losses are to be 
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recognized for financial instruments with low credit risk or no significant change in credit risk since initial 
recognition, at the reporting date. A nil allowance is rare as ECL estimates are probability weighted amount. 
 
Lifetime expected credit losses 
Lifetime Expected Credit Losses are the expected credit losses that result from all possible default events 
over the expected life of a financial instrument.  
 
Lifetime expected credit losses are to be recognized for financial instruments with significant increase in 
credit risk since initial recognition, whether assessed on individual or collective basis, considering all 
reasonable and supportable information, including that which is forward looking.  
 
It is the change in risk of default rather than change in amount of expected credit losses that is of concern 
for assessment of changes in credit risk (before consideration of effects of credit risk mitigants such as 
collateral or guarantees).  
 
In the case of modified/restructured/renegotiated exposures, the assessment of increase in credit risk by 
comparing risk of default occurring at the reporting date based on modified contractual terms with risk of 
default occurring upon initial recognition based on original, unmodified contractual terms. BFIs should not 
move back to 12-month ECL unless there is sufficient evidence.  
 
For purchased or originated credit impaired financial assets, only cumulative changes in lifetime expected 
credit losses since initial recognition are recognized. 

 
Indicators of significant increase in credit risk 
The recognition of lifetime or 12 month expected credit losses requires assessment of significant increase 
in credit risk since initial recognition. Therefore, the following conditions (non-exhaustive list) can be deemed 
as indicators of significant increase in credit risk. 
 
i. More than one month past due 
ii. Absolute Lifetime PD is 5% or more 
iii. Relative Lifetime PD is increased by 100% or more 
iv. Risk rating (internal or external) downgraded by 2 notches since initial recognition 
v. Risk rating downgraded to non-investment grade by external credit rating agency (BB+ or below) or by 

bank’s internal credit rating system 
vi. Deterioration of relevant determinants of credit risk (eg future cash flows) for an individual obligor (or 

pool of obligors) 
vii. Expectation of forbearance or restructuring due to financial difficulties 
viii. Deterioration of prospects for sector or industries within which a borrower operates 
ix. Borrowers affected by macroeconomic conditions based on reasonable and supportable forecasts. 
x. Modification of terms resulting in restructuring/rescheduling 
xi. Credit Quality Indicators determined as per internal credit assessment of performing loans which are 

subject to individual monitoring and review, are weaker than that in the initial recognition 
xii. Management decision to strengthen collateral and/or covenant requirements for credit exposures 

because of changes in the credit risk of those exposures since initial recognition 
 
Both qualitative and quantitative factors are encouraged to be considered while assessing whether there 
has been significant increases in credit risk. Accurate identification of drivers of credit risk and reliable 
demonstration of linkage between those drivers and level of credit risk is also critical.  
 
Internal risk rating systems of banks and financial institutions should include sufficient number of grades to 
appropriately distinguish credit risk whilst change in credit risk can occur prior to a movement in a credit 
grade.  
 
For the purpose of determining significant increases in credit risk and recognizing loss allowance on a 
collective basis, banks and financial institutions can group financial instruments on the basis of shared risk 
characteristics. Examples of shared credit risk characteristics may include, but are not limited to, the: 
i. instrument/product type 
ii. credit risk ratings 
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iii. collateral type 
iv. date of initial recognition 
v. remaining term to maturity 
vi. industry/sector 
vii. geographical location of borrower 
viii. value of collateral relative to financial asset only if it has an impact on probability of default occurring. 
 
Assessment of significant increase in credit risk on a collective basis may be needed, for example: on group 
or sub group of financial instruments, even if evidence of such significant increases in credit risk at individual 
instrument level is not yet available. 
In order to assess changes in credit risk since initial recognition, at each reporting date, it is recommended 
to:  
 
a. measure risk of default of retail or other exposures that have less borrower-specific information via 

collective or group assessment (based on shared risk characteristics) and of exposures classified under 
Stage 3 and large exposures via individual assessment. However, if additional information becomes 
available that is considered to have impact on repayment capacity of individual borrower falling within 
a group assessed via collective assessment, additional adjustment should be made in measurement of 
risk of default factoring in such information. To measure ECL on collective basis, among different shared 
credit risk characteristics considered, BFIs should at least include credit risk rating to group or segment 
exposures.  

b. assess significant increase in credit risk at counterparty level and obligor level, if counterparties under 
same obligor have business interconnection. 

 
Guidance for computation of Expected Credit Loss (based on PD, LGD and EAD)  
In view of the fact that most ECL models require the determination of Probability of Default (PD), Loss Given 
Default (LGD), Exposure at Default (EAD), BFIs are required to take following factors into account:  
 

ECL = PD * LGD*EAD 
 

a. Probability of Default (PD) 
PD is an estimate of the likelihood of a default over a given time horizon. With regards to PD estimation, the 
following measures are to be considered by BFIs:  
i. Derive PD based on historical default migration rates and/other data, internal and external credit rating 

etc. 
ii. Incorporate forward looking PD information as well by adjusting PD to its sensitivity to changes in certain 

macroeconomic factors. 
iii. Use at least five-year historical data, where available, for calculating PDs and validate any smoothing 

of data or inputs by the Risk Management Department. 
iv. Can link their internal rating scale to external credit rating for the determination of PD. However, BFIs 

should avoid using proxies to compute PDs. 
v. Compute PDs by using a sovereign PD which is linked to the external credit rating scale, with respect 

to exposures denominated in foreign currencies issued by the foreign sovereigns.  
 
Irrespective of results derived by the model of BFIs, prudential floor of 2.5% for credit exposures PD has 
been prescribed as a regulatory backstop measure. Based on experience of 5 years post implementation 
period of this guideline, NRB shall review above prudential floor. 
 

b. Loss Given Default (LGD)  
LGD is the percentage of exposure that is not expected to be recovered in the event of a default. 
 
Factors to consider for LGD 
i. The BFIs are advised to initiate development of LGD models based on historical data, historical 

experience of cash recovery from defaults (including settlements), cost and time of recoveries and all 
other relevant and supportable information (including forward looking information). 

ii. It is recommended to pursue computation of LGD in the following order: 
 Use historical actual recovery rates in first place. 
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 If historical rates are unavailable, use valuation (prudential floors) for ECL calculation as outlined 
in this guideline taking into account disposal time and costs until expected disposal of collateral or 
assets. However, value of collateral or assets for loans that have defaulted and BFIs have also not 
been able to realize within 5 years of default, cannot be used for determining loss or recovery rates. 

 If such net realizable value of collateral or other sources are reliably undeterminable and BFIs are 
unable to compute LGDs due to lack of data or inputs, they are required to obtain approval of the 
same from the board of directors. Such BFIs are required to use a minimum LGD of 45 per cent for 
such credit exposures.  

 
(Note: BFIs should demonstrate via sound back-testing that the assumptions used are reasonable and 
grounded in observed experience. In this context, BFIs should regularly back-test their valuation history (last 
valuation before the asset was classified as a NPL or Stage 3) vs. their sales history (net sales price of 
collateral). 
 
iii. BFIs shall use LGD of 0 per cent for same currency denominated cash backed loans with a haircut of 

over 10 per cent subject to meeting following conditions: 
 BFIs shall have the right to take legal possession of such cash deposit, in the event of default, or 

insolvency or bankruptcy of borrower. 
 All documentation used in cash collateralized transactions shall be binding on all parties and legally 

enforceable. 
iv. Exposures backed by Government of Nepal guarantees shall have minimum LGD of 0 percent. 
v. All subordinated claims on corporates, banks and foreign sovereigns will be assigned a minimum of 

75% LGD. A subordinated loan is a facility that is expressly subordinated to another facility. 
vi. BFIs should avoid using proxies to compute LGDs. 

 
c. Exposure at Default (EAD)  

EAD refers to the expected exposure to a borrower in the event of default. The methodology for EAD varies 
according to the nature of product. BFIs are required to consider the following factors, in relation to EAD. 
 
i. Since ECL is a forward-looking measure, EAD input will be forward-looking as well as based on the 

time period when the default is likely to occur. 
ii. Model to be developed for computing credit conversion factor on off balance sheet exposures based on 

past experience and forward-looking information, which is required for EAD. 
iii. EAD to include all outstanding exposure and off-balance sheet exposure after adjustment with 

contractual cash flows to reflect expected exposure when default occurs. 
iv. For closed end loans, EAD to be capped at maximum contractual period over which entity is exposed 

to credit risk. 
v. BFIs are not permitted to use the legally enforceable contractual period for revolving credit facilities 

unless analysis of historical data shows that, in practice, management action consistently limits the 
period of exposure to the contractual period. BFIs are expected to consider all relevant historical 
information that is available without undue cost and effort when determining the exposure period of a 
revolving credit facility. 

vi. For revolving products (such as overdraft, credit cards), period longer than actual contractual period 
may be required based on past experience and forward-looking information. 

vii. If data is not available for off balance sheet exposures, BFIs may use Credit Conversion Factor (CCF) 
for the calculation of EAD for off balance sheet exposures 

 
Guidance on staging for expected credit losses 
Bank and financial institutions are required to segregate their financial instruments in three stages for the 
purpose of measurement of expected credit loss. 12 months expected credit loss shall be recognized for 
stage 1 whereas life time expected credit loss shall be recognized for stage 2 and stage 3. 
 
a. Stage 1 includes the following:  
i. Initially recognized financial instruments, unless it is purchased or originated credit-impaired financial 

assets  
ii. Financial instruments that do not have significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition 
iii. Financial instruments that have low credit risk at the reporting date  

For this purpose, instruments with low credit risk includes: 
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 All exposures on Nepal Government/Province/Local Level or Nepal Rastra Bank 
 Exposures fully guaranteed by Nepal Government/ Province/Local Level 
 Foreign Sovereign exposures having rating BBB- and above from an external rating agency at the 

reporting date. 
 All exposures on BIS, IMF, EC, ECB and multilateral development banks with risk weight of 0% as 

defined in Capital Adequacy Framework 2015 
 Debenture/bonds having rating of AA or above at reporting date from external credit rating agency.  
 
BFIs are required to determine at each reporting date as whether the financial instruments meet the 
requirement of low credit risk. If the instrument does not meet the requirement of low credit risk, the 
BFIs shall determine whether the risk of default on financial instrument has been increased significantly 
or not after the initial recognition. If the risk has been increased, the instrument shall be classified under 
stage 2 and accordingly life time ECL shall be recognized. 
 

iv. Financial assets in which contractual payments are not overdue or is overdue for up to one month.  
 

b. Stage 2 includes the following: 
i. Financial instruments having significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition 
ii. Financial instruments having contractual payments overdue for more than one month but not exceeding 

three months 
iii. Loans classified under ‘Watchlist’ as per NRB Directive on prudential provisioning 
iv. Loans without approved credit line or with credit line revoked by the bank 
v. Loan that has been restructured/rescheduled but not classified as non-performing loan as per existing 

provisions of NRB directives. However, rescheduling of instalment/EMI based loans resulting reduction 
in number of instalments due to prepayments or change in number of instalments due to change in 
interest rates under floating interest rate are not applicable. 

vi. Claims on non-investment grade financial instruments i.e., with credit rating of BB+ or below 
 

c. Stage 3 includes the following: 
i. Financial instruments having contractual payments overdue for more than three months 
ii. BFIs consider that the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the bank in full, without realizing 

security (if held). The indicators of unlikeliness to pay includes: 
 Bank puts credit obligation on non-accrued status 
 Bank consents to distressed restructuring of credit obligation resulting in reduction in financial 

obligation due to material forgiveness, postponement of principal, interest 
 Bank has filed for debtor’s bankruptcy or a similar order in respect of the borrower’s credit obligation 
 The bank sells a part of the credit obligation at a material credit-related economic loss. 
 The debtor has sought or has been placed in bankruptcy or similar protection where this would 

avoid or delay repayment of the credit obligation. 
 There is evidence that full repayment based on contractual terms is unlikely without bank’s 

realization of collateral regardless of whether the exposure is current or past due by few days 
iii. Loan is classified as non-performing as per the NRB prudential provisioning directive. 
iv. Credit impaired financial instruments with objective evidence of impairment  

A financial instrument is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the 
estimated future cash flows of that financial instrument have occurred. Evidence that a financial 
instrument is credit-impaired include observable data about the following events: 
 significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the borrower 
 a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event; 
 the lender(s) of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower’s 

financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not 
otherwise consider; 

 it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial re-organization; 
 The disappearance of an active market for that financial instrument because of financial difficulties; 

or 
 The purchase or origination of a financial instrument at a deep discount that reflects the incurred 

credit losses.  
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Credit impaired financial instrument shall also include credit impaired defined by BFIs as per their risk 
management practices. 
 

v. The financial assets classified as purchased or originated credit impaired (POCI) assets as per NFRS 
9. POCI assets also refer to new loans disbursed during the current reporting period for accounts that 
were classified under Stage 3 at previous reporting date. 
 

Transfer criteria between stages  
 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1: Where there is evidence of significant reduction in credit risk, BFIs can 
upgrade such exposure from Stage 2 to Stage 1.  
 
Transfer Out of Stage 3: Though the conditions for an exposure to be classified in Stage 3 no longer exist, 
BFIs should continue to monitor for a minimum probationary period of three months to upgrade from Stage 
3.  
 
For restructured/rescheduled exposures: BFIs need to monitor restructured/ rescheduled exposures 
classified under Stage 3 for a minimum probationary period of 24 months before upgradation.  
 
Upgrading of stages for exposures should be executed by Risk Management department in line with policies 
approved by the Board of Directors of BFIs.  
 
Forward Looking Information  
BFIs should have board approved policies to specify the sources and methodologies to be used for economic 
analysis and forecasting. Wider range of forward-looking information including macroeconomic factors, for 
measurement of expected credit loss need to be considered for formulating such policies. Information should 
not be excluded from that process simply because an event has a low likelihood of occurring or the effect of 
that event on the credit risk or the amount of expected credit losses is uncertain. BFIs need to employ sound 
judgment consistent with generally accepted methods for economic analysis and forecasting supported by 
sufficient and reliable data. Appropriate oversight and an effective internal control system should be in place 
to ensure periodic sensitivity assessment of ECL to each forward-looking parameter applied and to ensure 
that bias is not introduced in the ECL assessment and measurement process. BFIs may consider a minimum 
of three economic scenarios for ECL forecasting: normal, best and worst case scenarios. For weightages of 
the economic scenarios, BFIs may use recognized statistical methodologies. 
 
BFIs should use the forecasts and projections published by authentic sources (such as Central Bureau of 
Statistics, Nepal Rastra Bank, International Monetary Fund, World Bank, Asian Development Bank etc.) 
where available and also other alternative credible sources when adjusting ECL models to reflect the 
economic conditions and forecasts and maintain documentary evidence for such data. 
 
Loan Loss Provision as per NRB Directives 
As per NRB Directives, provision is made for possible losses on loans and advances at 1 % to 100 % on 
the basis of classification of loans and advances, overdraft and bills purchased. Loan loss provisions in 
respect of non-performing loans and advances are based on management’s assessment of the degree of 
impairment of the loans and advances, subject to the minimum provisioning level prescribed in relevant NRB 
Directives.  

 
The bank has considered the impairment on loans and advances as the higher of total impairment charge 
calculated under ECL provision as per NFRS 9 and as per existing regulatory provisions as per NRB 
Directive, in accordance to ECL Guidelines, 2024 issued by NRB. 

 
3.5 Trading Assets 

Financial assets are classified as trading assets (held for trading) if they have been acquired principally for 
the purpose of selling in the near term, or form part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that are 
managed together and for which there is evidence of a recent pattern of short- term profit taking. They are 
recognized on trade date, when the bank enters into contractual arrangements with counterparties, and are 
normally derecognized when sold. They are initially measured at fair value, with transaction costs taken to 
profit or loss. Subsequent changes in their fair values are recognized in profit or loss. 
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3.6 Derivative Assets and Derivative Liabilities 

Derivative instruments include transactions like interest rate swap, currency swap, forward foreign exchange 
contract etc. held for trading as well as risk management purposes. Derivative financial instruments are 
initially measured at fair value on the contract date and are subsequently re-measured to fair value at each 
reporting date. The Bank does not have any derivative instrument during the reporting period. 
 

3.7 Property & Equipment 
All property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Cost 
includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the assets. 
 
Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or are recognized as a separate asset, as 
appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the 
Bank and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to 
the Statement of Profit or Loss during the financial period in which they are incurred. Depreciation on other 
assets is calculated from the date the assets are available for use up to the date of disposal using the 
straight- line method to allocate their cost to their residual values over their estimated useful lives, as follows: 
 

Particulars No. of Years 
Building 50 
Computer and Accessories 5 
Furniture and Fixtures 7 
Office Equipment 7 
Vehicles 7 
Leasehold Properties 10 

  
The assets’ residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each statement of 
financial position date. The value of the assets fully depreciated but continued to be in use is considered not 
material. Assets with costs less than NPR 5,000 are charged off on purchase as revenue expenditure. 
Additional information on property and equipment with a reconciliation of carrying amounts, accumulated 
depreciation at the beginning and at the end of the period is presented in Note 4.13. 
 

3.8 Intangible Assets 
An intangible asset appearing in the Bank’s books is computer software/software licenses. Acquired 
computer software licenses are capitalized on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and bring to use the 
specific software. Costs associated with the development of software are capitalized where it is probable 
that it will generate future economic benefits in excess of its cost. Computer software costs are amortized 
over the period of 5 years in Straight Line method (SLM). Costs associated with maintaining software are 
recognized as an expense as incurred. 
 
Additional information on intangible assets with a reconciliation of carrying amounts, accumulated 
amortization at the beginning and at the end of the periods is presented in Note 4.14. 
 

3.9 Investment Property 
Investment properties are land or building or both other than those classified as property and equipment 
under NAS 16 – “Property, Plant and Equipment”; and assets classified as non-current assets held for sale 
under NFRS 5 – “Non-Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations”. Land and Building 
acquired as non-banking assets are recognized as investment property. 
Such investment properties have been measured at lower of loan outstanding amount or fair market value 
of the collateral at the time of recognition in line with NRB Directives. No depreciation is charged in 
investment property as they are not intended for the owner-occupied use. 
 

3.10 Income Tax 
Tax expenses comprises of current tax and deferred tax. 
 
Current tax 
Current tax is the income tax expense recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss, except to the extent it 
relates to items recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income in which case it is recognized 
in equity or in other comprehensive income. Current tax is the amounts expected or paid to Inland Revenue 
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Department in respect of the current year, using the tax rates and tax laws enacted or substantively enacted 
on the reporting date and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of prior years. Details of Current tax is 
presented in Note 4.41. 
 
Deferred tax 
Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities 
in the balance sheet and the amounts attributed to such assets and liabilities for tax purposes. Deferred tax 
liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are 
recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which deductible 
temporary differences can be utilized. 
 
Deferred tax is calculated using the tax rates expected to apply in the periods in which the assets will be 
realized or the liabilities settled, based on tax rates and laws enacted, or substantively enacted, by the 
balance sheet date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when they arise in the same tax reporting 
group and relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority, and when the group has a legal right 
to offset. Details of Deferred tax is presented in Note 4.15. 
 

3.11 Deposit, Debts Securities Issued and Subordinated Liabilities 
 

i. Deposits 
The Bank accepts deposits from its customers under saving, current, term deposits, call and margin 
accounts which allows money to be deposited and withdrawn by the account holder. These transactions are 
recorded on the Bank’s books, and the resulting balance is recorded as a liability for the Bank and represents 
the amount owed by the Bank to the customer. 
 

ii. Debt Securities Issued 
It includes debenture issued by the Bank initially measured at fair value minus incremental direct transaction 
costs, and subsequently measured at their amortized cost using the effective interest method. However, 
debentures issued by the Bank are subordinate to the deposits from customer. 
 

iii. Subordinated Liabilities 
Subordinated liabilities are those liabilities which at the event of winding up are subordinate to the claims of 
depositors, debt securities issued and other creditors. The Bank does not have any subordinated liabilities 
as at the reporting date. 
 

3.12 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets 
The Bank recognizes a provision if, as a result of past event, the Bank has a present constructive or legal 
obligation that can be reliability measured and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefit will be 
required to settle the obligation. 
 
A disclosure for contingent liability is made when there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that 
may but probably will not require an outflow of resources. When there is a possible obligation or a present 
obligation in respect of which the likelihood of outflow of resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is 
made. 
 
A provision for onerous contract is recognized when the expected benefits to be derived by the Bank from 
a contract are lower than the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligation under the contract. 
 
Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. If it is no 
longer probable that an outflow of resources would be required to settle the obligation, the provision is 
reversed. Contingent assets are not recognized in the financial statements. However, contingent assets are 
assessed continually and if it is virtually certain that an inflow of economic benefits will arise, the asset and 
related income are recognized in the period in which the change occurs. Details of Provisions, Contingent 
Liabilities and Contingent Assets are presented in Note 4.28. 
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3.13 Revenue Recognition 
Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Bank and 
the revenue can be reliably measured. The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before 
revenue is recognized. 
 

a. Interest Income 
Interest Income include interest income on loan and advance, investment securities except on those 
investment securities measure at fair value through profit or loss, cash and cash equivalent, due from Nepal 
Rastra Bank, due from BFIs, loan and advances to staff etc. For all financial assets measured at amortized 
cost, interest bearing financial assets classified as Fair value through profit and loss, interest income is 
recorded using the rate that closely approximates the effective interest rate (EIR) suggested by NFRS. The 
adoption of effective interest method is not possible due to constraints of time, effort and cost in short term 
compared to the benefits it provides. Benefit of carve out has been applied to this effect.  
 
Interest income on Loans and Advances is recognized as per the Guidance Note on Interest Income 
Recognition, 2025 issued by NRB and carve out issued by ICAN has been opted.  
 
For Stage 1 and Stage 2 Loans and Advances: Based on coupon interest rate on principal outstanding 
for all financial assets (Accrual Basis) 
 
For Stage 3 Loans and Advances: Based on actual cash basis approach (incremental) and coupon interest 
rate applied on principal outstanding.  
For stage 3 financial assets, interest income recognized on accrual basis shall be adjusted against the 
movement in accrued interest receivable during the current quarter and interest suspense at beginning of 
quarter and only cash-based interest income during the current quarter shall be recognized. Similarly, for 
Stage 1 and 2 financial assets, interest income is recognized on accrual basis (coupon rate or effective rate) 
and any interest suspense at the beginning of quarter is also recognized as interest income. 
 
NFRS Requirement: NFRS requires interest income to be recognized using the Effective Interest method, 
except for those classified at fair value through profit or loss. The effective interest method is a method of 
calculating the amortized cost of a financial asset and of allocating the interest income over the expected 
life of the financial instrument.  
 
Carve out issued by ICAN 
As per carve out regarding Effective Interest Rate used for calculation of Interest revenue, bank or other 
financial institutions established /licensed by appropriate government bodies, interest revenue can be 
recognized as per the Guidance Note issued by respective regulators. 
 

b. Fees and Commission Income 
Fees and commission are generally recognized on an accrual basis when the service has been provided or 
significant act performed. Service fee income/expenses are recognized on accrual basis unless it is 
impracticable to recognize as allowed through carve-out on NFRS. 
 

c. Dividend Income 
Dividend income is recognized when the Bank’s right to receive the payment is established, which is 
generally when the shareholders approve the dividend. In line with the requirements of the Income Tax Act 
2058, dividends received from domestic companies are recognized as final withholding income, while those 
received in respect of unit investments in mutual are recognized in gross amounts and respective withholding 
taxes are recognized as tax receivables. 
 

d. Net Trading Income 
Net trading income includes all gains and losses from changes in fair value and the related interest income 
or expense and dividends, for financial assets and financial liabilities held for trading. 
 

3.14 Interest Expense 
Interest expense on all financial liabilities including deposits are recognized in profit or loss using effective 
interest rate method. Interest expense on all trading liabilities are considered to be incidental to the Bank’s 
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trading operations and are presented together with all other changes in fair value of trading assets and 
liabilities in net trading income. 
 

3.15 Employee Benefits 
 

a. Short term employee benefits 
Short term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the 
related service is provided. A liability is also recognized for the amount expected to be paid under bonus 
required by the Bonus Act, 2030 to pay the amount as a result of past service provided by the employee 
and the obligation can be estimated reliably under short term employee benefits. 
 
Short-term employee benefits include all the following items (if payable within 12 months after the end of the 
reporting period): 
 wages, salaries and social security contributions, 
 paid annual leave and paid sick leave, 
 profit-sharing and bonuses and non-monetary benefits 

 
b. Post-Employment Benefits 

Post-employment benefit plan includes the followings; 
 

I. Defined Contribution Plans 
A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which a Bank pays fixed contribution 
into a separate Bank (a fund) and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay further contributions if 
the fund does not hold sufficient assets to pay all employee benefits relating to employee services in the 
current and prior periods, as defined in Nepal Accounting Standards – NAS 19 (Employee Benefits). 
 
Provident Fund 
The Bank deducts ten percent of the basic remuneration of each employee, add ten percent to that amount 
and deposit the total amount for the purpose of provident fund. The above expenses are identified as 
contributions to ‘Defined Contribution Plans’ as defined in Nepal Accounting Standards – NAS 19 (Employee 
Benefits).  
 
The Bank has deposited NPR 22,762,482 as expense in the Provident Fund during the FY 2081.82. 
 
Gratuity 
The Bank has followed Defined Contribution Plan from 2075/10/01. For FY 2081.82, gratuity amount NPR 
19,523,768 has been deposited into CIT as per the Labor Act 2074. The Bank has followed following rate to 
deposit the gratuity: 
 
 For the employee who have worked first 15 years or less than that, gratuity is provided at 8.33% of the 

basic remuneration of each month. 
 For the employee who have worked above 15 years and up to 20 years, gratuity is provided at 12.50% 

of the basic remuneration of each month. 
 For the employee who have worked above 20 years, gratuity is provided at 16.67% of the basic 

remuneration of each month. 
 

II. Defined Benefit Plans 
A defined benefit plan is a post-employment benefit plan other than a defined contribution plan. The bank’s 
net obligation in respect of defined benefit plans is calculated separately for each plan by estimating the 
amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in current and prior periods. 
That benefit is discounted to determine its present value.  
 
Any unrecognized past service costs and the fair value of any plan assets are deducted. The discount rate 
is the yield at the reporting date on government bonds, that have maturity dates approximating the terms of 
the Bank’s obligation and that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits are expected to be 
paid. 
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III. Other long term employee benefits 
Other long term employee benefits include accumulated leave which is expected to be utilized beyond one 
year from the end of the reporting period. Bank’s net obligation towards unutilized accumulated leave is 
calculated by discounting the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service 
in the current and prior periods to determine the present value of such benefits. The discount rate is the yield 
at the reporting date on government bonds that have maturity dates approximating to the terms of Bank’s 
obligation. The calculation is performed using the Projected Unit Credit method. Net change in liability for 
unutilized accumulated leave including any actuarial gain and loss are recognized in the Statement of Profit 
or Loss under ‘Personnel Expenses’ in the period in which they arise. 
 

IV. Termination Benefits 
Termination benefits are recognized as an expense when the Bank is demonstrably committed, without 
realistic possibility of withdrawal, to a formal detailed plan to either terminate employment before the normal 
retirement date, or to provide termination benefits as a result of an offer made to encourage voluntary 
redundancy. Termination benefits for voluntary redundancies are recognized as an expense if the Bank has 
made an offer of voluntary redundancy, it is probable that the offer will be accepted, and the number of 
acceptances can be estimated reliably. If benefits are payable more than 12 months after the reporting date, 
then they are discounted to their present value. 
 

3.16 Leases 
Lease payments under an operating lease shall be recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over 
the lease term unless either: 
 Another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern of the user’s benefit even if the 

payments to the lessors are not on that basis; or 
 The payments to the lessor are structured to increase in line with expected general inflation to 

compensate for the lessor’s expected inflationary cost increases. If payments to the lessor vary because 
of factors other than general inflation, then this condition is not met. 

Majority of lease agreements entered by the Banks are with the clause of normal increment of 5%-15% p.a. 
which the management assumes are in line with the lessor’s expected inflationary cost increases. 
 
Bank has implemented lease as per NFRS 16 pronounced by ASB with effect from fiscal year 2021/22 
(2078.79). The Bank has Right of Use assets of NPR 326,970,025 and booked under leasehold assets on 
4.13 Property and Equipment. 
 
During the current financial year, the Bank identified an error in the measurement of Right-of-Use (ROU) 
Assets and Lease Liabilities relating to leases accounted under NFRS 16 – Leases in the previous financial 
year. The error arose due to computational mistake in determination of lease liability/ROU asset at inception 
of lease, which resulted in an understatement of the related balances in the prior year financial statements. 
 
In line with the requirements of NFRS 8 – Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, 
the Bank has corrected the error in the current year financial statements. The ROU Assets and Lease 
Liabilities have been adjusted appropriately, and the balancing impact amounting to Rs. 2,84,436 has been 
recognized under “Other Operating Income” in the Statement of Profit or Loss for the year ended 32 Ashadh 
2082. 
 
The impact of this correction in the current year’s financial statements is as follows: 
 

Particulars Impact (Amount in NPR) 
Adjustment in ROU Assets -61,332,074 
Adjustment in Lease Liability 61,047,638 
Net Impact recognized in SOPL 284,436 

 
Considering the immaterial nature of the impact on the Statement of Profit or Loss, the Bank has not restated 
the comparative figures of the previous year. 
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3.17 Foreign Currency Translation 
The financial statements are presented in Nepalese Rupees (NPR). Transactions in foreign currencies are 
initially recorded at the functional currency rate of exchange ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary 
assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the functional currency rate of 
exchange at the reporting date. 
 

3.18 Share Capital and Reserves 
Equity is the residual interest in the total assets of the Bank after deducting all of its liability. Shares are 
classified as equity when the Bank has an unconditional right to avoid delivery of cash or another financial 
asset, that is, when the dividend and repayment of capital are at the sole and absolute discretion of the Bank 
and there is no contractual obligation whatsoever to that effect. 
Reserves are the allocation out of profit or retained earnings. These are created as statutory requirement, 
accounting standard requirement and the bank’s own requirement. Details of share capital and reserves are 
provided in Note 4.27. 
 

3.19 Earnings per Share (EPS) and Diluted EPS 
The Bank presents basic and diluted Earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is 
calculated by dividing the profit and loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Bank by the weighted 
average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period. The number of shares is taken as the 
weighted average number of shares for the relevant period as required by NAS 33 - Earnings per Share.  
 
Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting both the profit and loss attributable to the ordinary equity holders 
relating to the dilutive potential equity shares, by the weighted average number of equity shares considered 
for deriving basic earnings per share and the weighted average number of equity shares which could have 
been issued on the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares. Potential equity shares are deemed to 
be dilutive only if their conversion to equity shares would decrease the net profit per share from continuing 
ordinary operations. Potential dilutive equity shares are deemed to be converted as at the beginning of the 
period, unless they have been issued at a later date. 
 
Earnings per share are disclosed in the Statement of Profit or Loss. Further, considering issuance of bonus 
share in FY 2080.81, which have restated the net profit per share from continuing ordinary operations, 
earnings per share for previous period has been calculated as below. The effect of bonus of share issued 
has been adjusted retrospectively. 
 
Details of calculation of Earnings per share is as follows: 
 

Particulars FY 2081.82 FY 2080.81 
Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders 606,671,757  504,280,453 
Weighted average number of equity shares as at year end 35,562,557 35,562,557 
Basic earnings per share 17.06 14.18 
Diluted earnings per share 17.06 14.18 

 
3.20 Proposed Dividend 

The Board of Directors of the Bank has proposed the following dividend by passing the resolution in the 
374th Board Meeting. The payment is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual 
General Meeting of the Bank. 
 
The amount of the dividend proposed in current year and previous year is as follows: 
 

 FY 2081.82 FY 2080.81 
Percentage Amount Percentage Amount 

Stock Dividend 5.00%  177,812,786  3.65% 125,284,417 
Cash Dividend 5.36%  190,553,626  0.19% 6,593,917 
Total 10.36% 368,366,412 3.84% 131,878,334 

 
3.21 Cash Flow Statement  

The cash flow statement has been prepared using ‘The Direct Method’, whereby gross cash receipts and 
gross cash payments of operating activities, finance activities and investing activities have been recognized. 
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3.22 Segment Reporting 
The Bank’s operating segments are organized and managed separately through the respective 
department/business managers according to the nature of products and services provided with each 
segment representing a strategic business unit. Segment report include items directly attributable to a 
segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. 
 
The bank has identified three segments namely: Core Banking, Treasury and Digital banking for the segment 
reporting. Details are provided in Note 5.4. 

 
Additional Disclosure on Loan and Advances 

 
1. Disclosure Under ECL 

 
Credit Risk Management Practice 
Credit risk represents the potential loss that may arise from a customer or counterparty’s failure to meet its 
obligations when due. Credit risk can also arise from operational failures that result in an unauthorized or 
inappropriate loans and advances, commitment or investment. The bank’s major credit risks arise from loans 
and advances, treasury operations and off-balance sheet related credit risk exposures. 
 
Impairment of Financial Assets – Adoption of NFRS 9- Financial Instruments 
The Bank has adopted NFRS 9: Financial Instruments, which introduces a forward-looking Expected Credit 
Loss (ECL) model for the recognition of impairment on financial assets. NFRS 9 replaces the previous 
incurred loss model under NAS 39, and requires recognition of credit losses based on a three-stage model, 
reflecting changes in credit risk since initial recognition. 
 
 NFRS 9 mandates an impairment model that requires the recognition of Expected Credit Losses (ECL) on 
all financial debt instruments held at amortized cost, Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income 
(FVOCI), undrawn loan commitments and financial guarantees. 
 
Although NFRS 9 was originally announced by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal (ICAN) to be 
effective from 16 July 2021 (Shrawan 1, 2078), full implementation—particularly of the ECL framework—
was deferred for banks and financial institutions until FY 2080.81, due to various operational and technical 
challenges including the impact of COVID-19, limited model readiness, and resource constraints. 
 
Accordingly, the provisions of NFRS 9, including the ECL impairment model, have been made fully 
applicable from FY 2081.82 for licensed banks and financial institutions. 
 
To facilitate a consistent and robust implementation of the ECL framework, the Nepal Rastra Bank (NRB) 
has issued detailed ECL Implementation Guidelines, developed in alignment with international practices and 
regulatory frameworks of comparable jurisdictions. These guidelines are intended to support institutions in 
applying NFRS 9 requirements prudently and uniformly across the banking sector. 
 
Significant Increase in Credit Risk (SICR) 
When determining whether the risk of default on a financial instrument has increased significantly since 
initial recognition, the Bank considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available 
without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based 
on the Bank’s historical experience and expert credit assessment and including forward-looking information. 
The objective of the assessment is to identify whether a significant increase in credit risk has occurred for 
an exposure. The Bank has defined the criteria for SICR in its ECL Policy, 2025 which are in consistent with 
the NFRS 9 – Expected Credit Loss Related Guidelines, 2024 issued by Nepal Rastra Bank. The criteria 
are as follow: 
 
1. More than one-month past dues 
2. Absolute lifetime PD is 5% or more 
3. Relative lifetime PD is increased by 100% or more. 
4. Risk rating downgraded by 2 notches since initial recognition. 
5. Risk rating downgraded to non-investment grade by external credit rating agency. 
6. Deterioration of relevant determinant of credit risk 
7. Expectation of forbearance or restructuring due to financial difficulties 
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8. Deterioration of prospects for sector or industries within which a borrower operates 
9. Borrower affected by macroeconomic conditions based on reasonable and supportable forecasts. 
10. Modification of terms resulting in restructuring/ rescheduling. 
11. Credit Quality Indicators determined as per internal credit assessment of performing loans which are 

subject to individual monitoring and review, are weaker than that in the initial recognition. 
 
The Bank is determined to develop mechanisms for implementation of all SICR criteria in near future, 
however for this period, the Bank has used following criteria for determining whether there has been a 
significant increase in credit risk: 
 

a. Qualitative Factor 
The Bank uses the Asset Classification as per the Directive issued by Nepal Rastra Bank for determining 
the increase in Credit Risk. Eg: Loan which was in Pass Category in previous quarter has been moved to 
Watchlist Category then such loan is deemed to have significant increase in credit risk as a result the loan 
is categorized under stage 2 from stage 1. 

 
b. Quantitative Factor 

The Bank uses the backstop measure for determining the quantitative factor for determining the increase in 
credit risk. The Bank uses NFRS 9- Expected Credit Loss Related Guidelines, 2024 for determining the 
SICR criteria which is more than one month past due. Eg: Loans which are one month past due are 
categorized under stage 2 from stage 1. 
 
Default Definition 

 The Bank considers loan to be in default when it is unlikely that the borrower will repay its credit obligations 
in full without recourse to actions such as realizing security, or when the borrower is past due on any material 
credit obligation by more than 3 months.  
 

 The Bank may consider other qualitative factors, such as management’s assessment of the borrower’s 
creditworthiness, which could indicate a significant deterioration in the ability to meet obligations. The Bank 
may use their own definitions of default if they are consistent with this principle and applied in a manner 
aligned with their credit risk management practices. Default definitions play a critical role in determining 
expected credit losses (ECL) and the Bank has applied it consistently across the ECL measurement process. 

 
Portfolio segmentation of credit risk exposures 
For measurement of ECL, portfolio segmentation is based on similar credit risk characteristics. In performing 
the portfolio segmentation of credit assets, the Bank considers product types, customer types, industry and 
customer size. The Bank retests and revises the rationality of portfolio segmentation of credit risk exposures 
every year. 
 
Staging of Financial Instruments 
NFRS 9: Financial Instruments, the Bank classifies financial assets into three stages based on the change 
in credit risk since the initial recognition. This staging framework forms the basis for calculating Expected 
Credit Losses (ECL) and reflects the level of credit deterioration. 
 
Financial instruments that are not already credit-impaired are originated into stage 1 and a 12 month 
expected credit losses provisions is recognized. 

 
Instrument will remain in stage 1 until they experience significant credit deterioration (stage 2) or they 
become credit impaired (stage 3). 
 
Instruments will transfer to stage 2 and a lifetime expected credit loss provision is recognized when there 
has been a significant change in Credit risk compared to what was expected at origination. 
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The framework used to determine a significant increase in credit risk is set out below: 
 

Particulars Financial Instrument ECL 

Stage 1 Performing 12 months 

Stage 2 Performing but has exhibited Significant increase in credit risk Lifetime 

Stage 3 Non-Performing 
Credit Impaired Lifetime 

 
Parameters for Estimating Expected Credit Losses 
Expected credit losses are a probability weighted estimate of credit losses (i.e., Present Value of all cash 
shortfalls) over the expected life of the financial instruments. A cash shortfall is the difference between the 
cash flows that are due to an entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that an entity expects 
to receive. Because expected credit losses consider the amount and timing of payments, a credit loss arises 
even if the entity expects to be paid in full but later than when contractually due. 
 
The relevant parameters of ECL measurement include Probability of Default (PD), Loss Given Default (LGD) 
and Exposure at Default (EAD). The bank establishes its PD models, LGD models and EAD models on the 
basis of the historical information available with the bank along with the incorporation of forward-looking 
information. 
 
The parameters are defined as follows: 

 

S.N. Component Definition 
1. Probability of Default 

(PD) 
The Probability of Default (PD) represents the likelihood that the 
counterparty will not be able to meet its contractual obligation.  
 
For Stage 1 assets, PD is calculated over the next 12 months; for 
Stage 2, PD reflects the lifetime of the asset. Stage 3 exposures are 
assumed to have a PD of 100% (Since already in default).  
 
PD estimates incorporate forward-looking macroeconomic 
assumptions (e.g., GDP growth, inflation) and are updated 
periodically based on statistical models calibrated to historical 
defaults and adjusted for the current and expected economic 
environment. 

2. Loss Given Default (LGD) Loss Given Default (LGD) represents the proportion of exposure not 
expected to be recovered in the event of default, after considering 
the present value of expected cash flows from recoveries and 
collateral realizations, net of costs.  

 
The LGD is determined based on the historical recovery rates and 
takes into accounts the recovery of any collateral (applying haircuts) 
that is integral to the financial assets. 

3. Exposure at Default 
(EAD) 

The Exposure at Default (EAD) represents the potential exposure to 
the lender in the event of a default by the borrower. It reflects the 
total amount the lender is at risk of losing if the borrower defaults, 
considering both the outstanding balance and any potential 
increases in exposure due to undrawn commitments or principal 
repayments. 
 
For revolving loans, the EAD is calculated as the outstanding 
balance of the loan, plus any additional undrawn amounts that may 
be utilized, adjusted for the Credit Conversion Factor (CCF). The 
CCF reflects the likelihood that the undrawn portions of the loan will 
be utilized before the default occurs. This adjustment is important as 
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it accounts for the potential increase in exposure if the borrower 
draws on the available credit. 
The Bank has utilized the CCF ratio and Utilization ratio provided by 
Nepal Rastra Bank in its Expected Credit Losses (ECL) Guideline, 
2024 
For term loans, the EAD is based on the outstanding balance of the 
loan, adjusted for any principal repayments made by the borrower. 
Since term loans are typically repaid over time according to a fixed 
amortization schedule, the EAD decreases as principal is repaid, 
reducing the exposure in the event of default. Therefore, the EAD 
for term loans reflects the amount remaining after accounting for any 
principal recoveries, as per the amortization plan. 

 
To determine the expected credit loss, these components are multiplied together. PD for the reference period 
(up to 12 months or lifetime) * LGD * EAD and discounted to the balance sheet dates using the Coupon 
Rate of the reporting date as the discount rate.  
 
For stage 3 loans, the Probability of Default is already 100% (since already defaulted) so the Expected 
Credit Loss is calculated as LGD * EAD. 

 
Credit Impaired Financial Instrument 
A financial instrument is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the 
estimated future cash flows of that financial instrument have occurred. Evidence that a financial instrument 
is credit-impaired include observable data about the following events: 
 
i. Significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the borrower. 
ii. A breach of contract, such as a default or past due event 
iii. The lenders of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower’s financial 

difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession that the lenders would not otherwise consider. 
iv. It is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial re-organization. 
v. The disappearance of an active market for that financial instrument because of financial difficulties  
vi. The purchase or origination of a financial instrument at a deep discount that reflects the incurred credit 

losses. 
vii. The borrower is overdue for more than 90 days in any principal, advances, interest or investment in 

bonds due to the bank. 
 
The credit impairment of a financial asset may be caused by the combined effect of multiple events rather 
than any single discrete event. 
 
Estimation of Expected Credit loss for Credit Impaired Financial Assets 
For credit-impaired exposures, the Probability of Default (PD) is assumed to be 100%, as these loans have 
already met the default criteria under the Bank’s Credit Risk Policy.  
 
The recovery horizon for such exposures is determined based on Plateau Analysis, which assesses 
historical recovery trends over time. The Loss Given Default (LGD) is derived from the Bank’s recovery 
model for exposures where the recovery period has not yet expired. For exposures where the recovery 
period has lapsed, an LGD of 100% is applied to reflect full loss recognition. 
 
The Exposure at Default (EAD) for credit-impaired exposures is measured as the total outstanding balance 
of the loan, including accrued interest and fees, as at the reporting date. 
 
Purchased or originated credit impaired (POCI) financial assets are those financial assets that are credit-
impaired on initial recognition. The Bank does not have any POCI assets as on reporting date. 
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Investment 
The Bank applies the NFRS 9 Expected Credit Loss (ECL) model on investments in debt instruments 
measured at amortized cost and FVOCI. The Vasicek single-factor credit risk model is used to estimate 
probability of default (PD), incorporating both systematic and idiosyncratic risk. The model is calibrated using 
S&P Global historical default and transition data, adjusted for the Bank’s portfolio and forward-looking 
macroeconomic scenarios. Loss Given Default (LGD) is estimated based on recovery experience and 
external benchmarks, while Exposure at Default (EAD) represents the amortized cost carrying amount 
including accrued interest. 
 
Staff Loans 
Staff loans are classified at amortized cost in accordance with NFRS 9. In the absence of historical default 
events, the Bank has adopted the regulatory floor Probability of Default (PD) of 2.5% as prescribed by NFRS 
9, ECL Guideline issued by Nepal Rastra Bank, together with an average Loss Given Default (LGD) derived 
from Bank’s recovery experience. The Exposure at Default (EAD) is represented by the outstanding loan 
balance, including accrued interest. Although staff loans are generally considered low risk due to repayment 
through salary deductions and end-of-service benefits, an Expected Credit Loss (ECL) is recognized to 
ensure compliance with NFRS 9 and regulatory requirements. The staff loans are assessed under stage 1 
unless objective evidence of impairment exists. This conservative approach ensures prudence in financial 
reporting and alignment with sound risk management practices. 
 
Off Balance Sheet items 
Off-balance sheet items such as letters of credit, guarantees, and unutilized loan commitments are not 
recognized as financial assets or liabilities in the Statement of Financial Position. However, these exposures 
are subject to Expected Credit Loss (ECL) under NFRS 9. For estimating ECL, the Bank applies the 
Probability of Default (PD) and Loss Given Default (LGD) derived from its business portfolio, and utilizes the 
credit conversion factors (CCF) / utilization ratios as prescribed in the NFRS 9 ECL Guideline issued by 
Nepal Rastra Bank (NRB). This approach ensures that ECL reflects both the likelihood of default and the 
expected drawdown of off-balance sheet exposures. All off-balance sheet exposures are recognized under 
Stage 1 (12-month ECL) unless there is objective evidence of impairment. This approach ensures that ECL 
reflects both the likelihood of default and the expected drawdown, maintaining prudence and compliance 
with NFRS 9 and NRB requirements. 
 
Transfer between stages 
Financial assets can be transferred between the different categories (other than POCI) depending on their 
relative change in credit risk since initial recognition. Financial instruments are transferred out of stage 2 if 
their credit risk is no longer considered to be significantly increased since initial recognition based on the 
Bank’s assessments. Financial instruments are transferred out of Stage 3 when they no longer exhibit any 
evidence of credit impairment as described above as per the ECL Policy. 
 
Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1: 
If all due contractual payments associated with such credit facility as at the date of upgrading are fully settled. 
 
Transfer Out of Stage 3: 
Though the conditions for an exposure to be classified in Stage 3 no longer exist, the Bank continues to 
monitor for a minimum probationary period of 3 months to upgrade from Stage 3. 
For Restructured/Rescheduled Exposures: 
Restructured and rescheduled facilities are gradually upgraded upon satisfactory repayment for a stipulated 
period according to the policy while exercising prudence principles. The Bank monitor 
restructured/rescheduled exposures classified under Stage 3 for a minimum probationary period of 24 
months before upgradation. 
 
Key Inputs, Assumptions and Estimation Techniques 

Recognition of Expected Credit Losses – Approaches 

a. General Approach 
The Bank applies the general approach for recognition of Expected Credit Losses on loans and advances 
to customers, loans to banks and financial institutions, investment securities measured at amortized cost or 
FVOCI, and loan commitments and financial guarantees and staff loans. Under this approach, exposures 
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are classified into Stage 1, Stage 2, or Stage 3 based on changes in credit risk since initial recognition, with 
a 12-month ECL recognized for Stage 1 and lifetime ECL for Stages 2 and 3. Interest income is calculated 
on the gross carrying amount for Stages 1 and 2, and on the actual receipt basis for Stage 3. 
 

b. Simplified Approach 
The Bank’s policy is to apply the simplified approach to trade receivables without a significant financing 
component, lease receivables, contract assets under NFRS 15, and certain short-term staff or retail loans. 
Under this approach, lifetime ECL is recognized from initial recognition without staging assessment, typically 
using a provision matrix or simplified statistical model adjusted for forward-looking information. However, no 
ECL has been calculated for these items during the reporting period. 

 
Methodology and Data Source 
The Bank’s Expected Credit Loss (ECL) estimates are based on a combination of internal historical data, 
regulatory guidance and forward-looking macroeconomic information. Historical default rates are derived 
from the Bank’s internal portfolio performance records, covering default rates actually observed by the Bank 
in past. Historical loss rates are derived from the Banks internal portfolio covering default, recoveries and 
write offs over the past years. This includes portfolio level default histories, Days Past Due (DPD) migration 
trends, collateral recovery rates and cure rates. 

 
Where internal history is insufficient to produce statistically reliable estimates- particularly for certain loan 
products or off-balance sheet exposures – the Bank supplements its analysis with: 
 Parameters and indicative ratios provided in the Nepal Rastra Bank’s ECL Implementation Guidelines 

(eg, Credit Conversion Factor [CCF], utilization ratios. 
 Floor rates prescribed by Nepal Rastra Bank for Probability of Default (PD) 

 
Forward looking adjustments are applied to historical rates to reflect expected changes in the economic 
environment. These adjustments are informed by macroeconomic forecasts sourced from the International 
Monetary Fund (IMF). The Bank uses scenario-weighted projections (baseline, upturn, downturn) to modify 
Probability of Default (PD) estimates, ensuring that the ECL reflects both past performance and anticipated 
future conditions. 
 
Incorporation of Forward-Looking Information 
It is a fundamental principal of NFRS 9 that the provisions bank hold against the potential future credit risk 
losses should depend, not just on the health of the economy today, but should also take into account 
potential changes to the economic environment.  
 
To capture the effect of changes to the economic environment, the Probability of Default (PD) used to 
calculate ECL incorporate the forward- looking information in the form of forecasts of the values of economic 
variable. 
 
Variable Selection 
The Bank initially considered a broad range of macroeconomic variables sourced from the International 
Monetary Fund (IMF). Through statistical testing – including correlation analysis, regression significant 
testing and model fit evaluation- only those variables with a consistent and statistically significant relationship 
with default rates for the Bank’s portfolios were retained in the final model. 
 
Different portfolios may use different subsets of these variables, depending on their relevance to the credit 
behavior. 

 
Macroeconomic Scenario 
Para 5.5.17 (a) of NFRS 9 requires the estimate of expected credit losses to reflect an unbiased and 
probability weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes. The three 
possible scenarios are taken into account i.e., Baseline, Upturn and downturn. The base line forecasts are 
used to create the upturn and downturn scenarios. The Bank determines the upturn and downturn of the 
macroeconomic variable using +/- Standard Deviation of the baseline. The Bank uses the following 
probability weights: 
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Particulars Probability Weights 

Base Line 40% 

Upturn 30% 

Downturn 30% 

 
These weights reflect management’s assessment of the relative likelihood of each scenario over the 
forecast horizon. 

 
Macro-Economic Variables used in the model 
The table below presents the variables incorporated in the ECL model for the next 12 months. These 
variables are applied at a portfolio level, with relevance determined by the statistical significance and 
predictive power for each product segment. 

 
Baseline 
 

Variables Units Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

Gross national savings (lag1_Z1) Percent of GDP 35.384 35.178 34.870 34.523 

Gross domestic product, constant 
prices (lag3_X1) 

Percent change 2.181 3.104 3.887 4.493 

Inflation, average consumer prices 
(A1) 

Percent change 6.561 6.404 6.321 6.323 

General government net 
lending/borrowing (B3) 

Percent of GDP -4.462 -4.380 -4.303 -4.187 

General government total expenditure 
(diff_B2) 

Percent of GDP 0.148 0.175 0.152 0.093 

Gross domestic product, constant 
prices (diff_X1) 

Percent change 0.605 0.433 0.266 0.111 

Gross national savings (lag4_Z1) Percent of GDP 34.690 35.225 35.423 35.384 

Gross domestic product based on 
purchasing-power-parity (PPP) share 
of world total (lag3_X2) 

Percent 0.086 0.086 0.086 0.086 
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Upturn 
 

Variables Units Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 
Gross national savings (lag1_Z1) Percent of GDP 31.811 31.694 31.410 31.049 

Gross domestic product, constant 
prices (lag3_X1) 

Percent change -0.891 0.132 1.036 1.676 

Inflation, average consumer prices (A1) Percent change 5.232 5.064 4.967 4.954 

General government net 
lending/borrowing (B3) 

Percent of GDP -5.391 -5.319 -5.243 -5.122 

General government total expenditure 
(diff_B2) 

Percent of GDP 0.303 0.353 0.352 0.312 

Gross domestic product, constant 
prices (diff_X1) 

Percent change 2.111 1.852 1.568 1.369 

Gross national savings (lag4_Z1) Percent of GDP 38.018 38.966 39.587 39.969 

Gross domestic product based on 
purchasing-power-parity (PPP) share 
of world total (lag3_X2) 

Percent -0.291 -0.050 0.213 0.475 

 
 

Downturn 
 

Variables Units Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

Gross national savings (lag1_Z1) Percent of GDP 38.957 39.217 39.381 39.465 

Gross domestic product, constant prices 
(lag3_X1) 

Percent change 5.252 6.021 6.763 7.485 

Inflation, average consumer prices (A1) Percent change 7.891 7.797 7.765 7.810 

General government net 
lending/borrowing (B3) 

Percent of GDP -3.532 -3.427 -3.335 -3.211 

General government total expenditure 
(diff_B2) 

Percent of GDP -0.007 0.025 0.013 -0.038 

Gross domestic product, constant prices 
(diff_X1) 

Percent change -0.901 -0.934 -0.981 -1.117 

Gross national savings (lag4_Z1) Percent of GDP 31.362 31.988 32.320 32.431 

Gross domestic product based on 
purchasing-power-parity (PPP) share of 
world total (lag3_X2) 

Percent -2.291 -2.139 -1.962 -1.708 
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Probability Weighted 
 

Variables Units Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 
Gross national savings (lag1_Z1) Percent of GDP 35.3839 35.3445 35.1852 34.9634 

Gross domestic product, constant prices 
(lag3_X1) 

Percent change 2.1807 3.0873 3.8945 4.5454 

Inflation, average consumer prices (A1) Percent change 6.5614 6.4198 6.3481 6.3586 

General government net 
lending/borrowing (B3) 

Percent of GDP -4.4616 -4.3757 -4.2943 -4.1746 

General government total expenditure 
(diff_B2) 

Percent of GDP 0.1483 0.1834 0.1703 0.1195 

Gross domestic product, constant prices 
(diff_X1) 

Percent change 0.6054 0.4484 0.2824 0.1200 

Gross national savings (lag4_Z1) Percent of GDP 34.6901 35.3761 35.7411 35.8737 

Gross domestic product based on 
purchasing-power-parity (PPP) share of 
world total (lag3_X2) 

Percent -0.7402 -0.6223 -0.4900 -0.3355 

 
The above quarterly macroeconomic forecasts are applied in the Bank’s ECL models to adjust Probability 
of Default (PD) estimates for each quarter within the forecast horizon. For lifetime ECL calculations, these 
quarterly forecasts are extended beyond 12 months using econometric models. 
 
Net Realizable value and Haircuts 
The Bank seeks to use collateral, where possible, to mitigate its risks on financial assets. The collateral 
comes in various forms such as cash, gold, Government Securities, Letters of Credit/Guarantees, real 
estate, receivables, inventories, other non-financial assets etc., 
 
While determining loss rate or recovery rate for the purpose of calculation of loss allowance, expected cash 
flows from collateral realization have been considered based on latest reliable internal/external valuations. 
Collateral values are excluded from the loss allowance calculation for loans that have defaulted and where 
the collateral has not been realized within 5 years of default. 
 
The Bank determines the Net Realizable value of collateral as the current fair value reduced by estimated 
realization costs and the applicable haircut, in accordance with the Nepal Rastra Bank’s NFRS 9 – Expected 
Credit Loss Related Guidelines, 2024. 
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The realization cost and haircuts used are as follows: 
 

S.N. Collateral Details Realization Cost Haircut 
1. Land & Building 5% 25% 
2. Vehicle 0% 50% 
3. Guarantees 0% 0% 
4. Fixed Assets 5% 25% 
5. Gold & Silver 5% 10% 
6. Non-Governmental Securities 5% 10% 
7. Others 0% 25% 
8. Insurance Policy 5% 25% 
9. Governmental Securities 2% 0% 
10. Share Securities 5% 10% 
11. Gold 10% 0% 
12. Other Fixed Assets 5% 25% 

 
The Bank has not recognized an ECL Provision for the following loans, as the collateral held is considered 
sufficient to fully mitigate the credit risk. 

 

S.N. Loan type Gross Carrying 
Amount 

NRB 
Provision 

ECL 
Provision Reason for no ECL 

1. Loan Against 
Fixed Deposit 346,200,589 3,453,565 - Guaranteed by Fixed 

Deposit 

2. Investments 8,599,784,000 - - Government Backed 
Securities 

 
Quantitative Information 
 
A. Impairment Charges 
The following table shows the total impairment allowance of the Bank for the year ending. 
 

Particulars FY 2081.82 F.Y. 2080.81 
Loans and Advances to Customers and B/FIs 1,648,418,050 1,032,989,576 
Loans to Staffs 1,397,656 2,119,466 
Off- Balance sheet Items 841,828 199,123 
Investments - - 
Total 1,650,657,534 1,035,308,166 

 
B. Impairment Charges as per Staging  
The following table shows the total impairment allowance of the bank as per the staging. 

 

Particulars 
Expected Credit Loss (ECL) 
For the year ending on 2082 

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total 
Loans & Advances to 
Customers and B/FIs  556,017,268 146,623,528 945,777,254 1,648,418,050 

Loans to Staffs 1,397,656 - - - 
Off Balance Sheet Items 841,828 - - - 
Investment - - - - 
Total  558,256,752 146,623,528 945,777,254 1,650,657,534 
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C. Recognition of Impairment Charges on Loans and Advances 
The Bank, following regulatory backstop as mentioned in Clause 16 of “NFRS 9- Expected Credit Loss 
Related Guidelines, 2024” has recognized impairment on credit exposures as the higher of total ECL 
calculated as per NFRS 9 and existing regulatory provisions as mentioned in Unified NRB Directives no 02. 

 
Following is the details of impairment under both methods: 

Particulars Amount in NPR 

Total Impairment as per NRB Directive                 2,160,839,019  
 

Total Impairment as per ECL 1,650,657,534 

 
The higher of two above, i.e., NPR 2,160,839,019 has been taken in account for impairment loss on loan 
and advances for the reporting period.  
 
In line with Clause 15 of ECL Guidelines, 2024 issued by NRB, as the ECL provision is less than existing 
regulatory loan loss provisions, no transitional arrangement has been applied for capital adequacy 
assessment. 
 
D. Movement of Impairment during the year ending on 2082 
The following table below shows the movement of the impairment during the year for staff loans 

Amount in NPR 

Particulars Gross Carrying Amount 
(GCA) ECL 

Opening Balance  1,236,139,522   2,119,466 

New assets originated  102,622,893   132,260  

Assets derecognized  (148,201,290)  (253,497) 

Unwinding of Discount -  132,472  

Change in Model -  (733,045) 

GCA Adjustment  (105,788,514) - 

Closing Balance  1,084,772,612   1,397,656  

 
The following table below shows the movement of the impairment during the year for Off Balance Sheet 
Items: 

Amount in NPR 

Particulars Gross Carrying Amount 
(GCA) ECL 

Opening Balance  1,236,139,522   2,119,466 

New assets originated  102,622,893   132,260  

Assets derecognized  (148,201,290)  (253,497) 

Unwinding of Discount -  132,472  

Change in Model -  (733,045) 

GCA Adjustment  (105,788,514) - 

Closing Balance  1,084,772,612   1,397,656  
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2. Loans and Advances to B/FIs and Customers 
Loans & Advances to B/FIs and Customers have been valued under amortized cost as allowed under NFRS 
9. Separate Effective Interest Rate (EIR) has not been computed since all the relevant transactions costs 
for computing EIR are ignored due to impracticability to determine the relevant costs as allowed by Carve 
Out issued by ICAN. The details of loans and advances are as follows: 

Particulars Amount in NPR 

1. Performing Loan and Advances 44,105,883,079 
1.1 Pass Loan 39,719,615,409 

1.1.1 Pass Loan (other than Restructured/Rescheduled COVID) - 

1.1.2 Pass Loan (Restructured/Rescheduled COVID Related) - 

1.2 Watchlist 4,386,267,670 

2. Non- Performing Loan and Advances 2,576,161,450 
2.1 Restructured / Rescheduled - 

2.2 Sub-standard  490,806,639  

2.3 Doubtful  804,813,348  

2.4 Loss  1,280,541,462 

3. Total Loan and Advances 46,682,044,530 

 
The reconciliation of loan and advances as per above and Statement of Financial Position is as follows: 

Particulars Amount in NPR 

Loan and advances as per Statement of Financial Position 45,692,162,654 
To B/FIs  2,868,266,918  

To Customers  42,823,895,737 

Less: Accrued interest receivables (357,585,036) 

Less: Staff loan (1,128,313,942) 

Add: Staff loan NFRS adjustment 314,941,834 

Add: Impairment Charges 2,160,839,019 

Total Loan and Advances (NRB) 46,682,044,530 
 

The bank has considered the impairment on loans and advances as the higher of total impairment charge 
calculated under ECL provision as per NFRS 9 and as per existing regulatory provisions as per NRB 
Directive, in accordance to ECL Guidelines 2024 issued by NRB. Details of such impairment is as mentioned 
below: 

Amount in NPR 

Particulars FY 2081.82 FY 2080.81 

A. Loan Loss Provision as per NRB Directives 2,160,839,019  1,815,358,518  
Good  360,624,809  449,571,170  

Watchlist  207,462,690  258,252,408  

Sub-standard  109,609,096  140,600,694  

Doubtful  364,447,927   136,445,641  

Loss  1,118,694,497   830,488,604  

B. Impairment as per ECL Guidelines 1,650,657,534 1,083,198,384 

C. Impairment charge (Higher of A or B) 2,160,839,019  1,815,358,518  
 
3. Credit Sale / Purchase 

As on Ashadh 32, 2082, the Bank has credit sale amounting NPR 1 billion under agriculture sector and 
reciprocal credit purchase of equivalent amount under hydropower sector with Prime Commercial Bank Ltd.  
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4. Refinance and Business Continuity Loan 
 

Particulars 
As on Ashadh 32, 2082 As on Ashadh 31, 2081 

No. of 
Customers 

Amount 
(NPR in '000) 

No. of 
Customers 

Amount 
(NPR in '000) 

Refinance - - - - 
Business Continuity Loan - - - - 

 
5. Subsidized Loan 

 

Particulars 
As on Ashadh 32, 2082 As on Ashadh 31, 2081 

No. of 
Customers 

Amount 
(NPR in '000) 

No. of 
Customers 

Amount 
(NPR in '000) 

Subsidized Loan 1,266 355,458 1,477 792,891 
 
 

6. Loan write-off 
During the FY 2081.82, following loans had been written off: 

 

S. No. Name of Borrower Loan write-off 
date 

Loan write-off amount 
(NPR) 

1.  ADEN BARTAULA 07/10/2024 199,981 
2.  ATI SASTO PVT LTD 16/07/2025 951,474 
3.  CHITWAN CEMENT PVT.LTD 16/07/2025 3,622,748 
4.  ENGINEERS NIRMAN SEWA PVT.LTD. 26/05/2025 6,782,193 
5.  KWALITY CAKE AND BAKERY UDHYOG 07/10/2024 389,215 
6.  MANBI JEWELLERS 30/06/2025 1,012,194 
7.  NAMRAJ DALLAKOTI 07/10/2024 244,108 
8.  PRADHUNNA SUPPLIERS 06/07/2025 1,702,419 
9.  PRAKASH RAMTEL 07/10/2024 254,345 
10.  ROSHAN PARIYAR 07/10/2024 163,320 
11.  SAKIRA FANCY STORES 07/10/2024 105,522 
12.  YAZAT FOOD NEPAL PVT. LTD. 16/07/2025 936,245 

  Total   16,363,763 
 

7. Recovery of loan write-off 
During the FY 2081.82, following loans which were written-off in past year was recovered: 
 

S. No. Name of Borrower 
Loan write-off 

date 
Loan write-off amount 

(NPR) 

1.  DIL BAHADUR MAHARA 20/07/2023 324,084 

 Total  324,084 

 
8. Non- Banking Assets 

Non-Banking Assets are the assets obtained as security for loans & advances and subsequently taken over 
by the Bank in the course of loan recovery. Such assets are booked at fair market value or total amount due 
from the borrower, whichever is lower. 
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Amount in NPR 

Particulars FY 2081.82 FY 2080.81 

Opening Balance  288,161,842  124,315,928 

Addition during the year  452,975,854  172,945,084 

Disposal during the year  150,221,858  9,099,170 

Conversion into banking asset during the year  62,816,000  - 

Closing Balance  528,099,838  288,161,842 
 
The Bank has converted one of its Non-Banking Assets into Banking assets amounting to Rs. 62,816,000 
located at Birgunj which is being used as Cluster Office. 
 
Following is the list of Non-Banking Assets of the Bank: 

S. No. Name of Borrower NBA Booked Date NBA Amount 
1.  AASHA DEVI SHAH 16/07/2025            1,979,882  

2.  ACHIEVERS ACADEMY BUTWAL PVT.LTD 04/01/2022        114,049,496  

3.  AHMAD ALI 06/07/2025            1,658,433  

4.  AMRIT PANDEY 15/07/2025          13,122,278  

5.  ANOD KUMAR DEVKOTA 09/04/2025          58,512,520  

6.  ATI SASTO PVT LTD 25/04/2025          19,263,000  

7.  BASIR MIYA 16/07/2025            1,654,048  

8.  BIBISHA KIRANA PASAL 19/05/2025            1,347,559  

9.  CHAKRA BAHADUR GURUNG 27/05/2025            2,585,592  

10.  CHETANSHIL KHATRI 01/08/2023            4,959,012  

11.  CHITWAN CEMENT PVT.LTD 09/04/2025            4,671,480  

12.  DHORKHANI EKIKRIT KRISHI FARM TATHA 

RESORT P. LTD 

25/06/2025          20,881,981  

13.  DIPAK POULTRY SUPPLIERS AND MASU PASAL 27/05/2025            6,815,534  

14.  FIRST INVESTORS MANAGEMENT COMPANY 09/08/2023          45,180,817  

15.  ISHWORI BILASH NEUPANE 16/07/2025            8,354,290  

16.  KRISHNASAR TRADERS 09/08/2023          29,787,000  

17.  MILAN TAMANG 16/07/2025               688,408  

18.  OTO CARE PVT.LTD. 16/07/2025          34,384,644  

19.  PRADHUNNA SUPPLIERS 25/06/2025          12,147,072  

20.  PRANAV DEVELOPERS PVT LTD 02/07/2025            7,205,665  

21.  R.R.P.&G. STEEL UDHYOG 09/08/2023          21,296,397  

22.  RAHUL GENERAL STORE 14/06/2022            2,114,389  

23.  RAJENDRA PRASAD UPDHAYAYA 11/07/2023            4,052,873  

24.  RAJENDRA TAMANG 16/07/2025            6,582,592  

25.  RAMESH KUMAR GHIMIRE 25/06/2025            2,077,928  

26.  RIBAL HARDWARE 16/07/2025          14,365,000  

27.  SAMASAD AALAM KHAN 16/07/2025            1,449,386  

28.  SAMIL BHAISI FIRM 16/07/2025            1,315,718  

29.  SAUGAT BIJAY MAHAT 25/06/2025            1,715,491  

30.  SHAHANAJ KHATUN 16/07/2025            1,361,297  

31.  SHYAM RAJA MAHAT 25/06/2025            2,880,917  
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S. No. Name of Borrower NBA Booked Date NBA Amount 
32.  SIDDHABABA SUPPLIERS 29/08/2024          12,570,000  

33.  SUBHAS BIJAY MAHAT 25/06/2025            1,150,045  

34.  SURKHET VALLEY CEMENT BRICK & BLOCK 06/07/2025          22,127,644  

35.  TRIBHUWAN GANAPATI NAMO TEXTILE PVT 20/05/2025          42,611,450  

36.  YAZAT FOOD NEPAL PVT. LTD. 22/06/2025            1,180,000  

 Total         528,099,838  
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Shangri-la Development Bank Limited 
Notes forming part of the financial statement 

 
4.1 Cash and Cash Equivalent    
     Amount in NPR  

 
 

 As at  
16 July 2025   

 As at  
15 July 2024  

 Cash In Hand 578,936,607  562,346,490 
 Balances with B/FIs 1,875,706,103  2,266,845,733 
 Money at Call and Short Notice -  - 
 Other -  - 
 Total 2,454,642,710  2,829,192,223 
 

The fair value of cash and cash equivalent is it’s carrying value. Cash at vault is adequately insured for 
physical and financial risks. The amount of cash at vault is maintained on the basis of the liquidity and 
business requirements. Balance with BFIs includes balance maintained at various banks and financial 
institutions. 
 
The foreign convertible currency held in hand and banks are subject to price fluctuation due to market 
movement. Bank continuously monitors and manages the market risk involved in foreign currency; thus, 
they are considered to be exposed to insignificant risks. 

 

 

4.2 Due from Nepal Rastra Bank    
     Amount in NPR  

 
 

 As at  
16 July 2025   

 As at  
15 July 2024  

 Statutory Balances with NRB 2,441,189,545  1,941,844,925 
 Securities purchased under resale agreement -  - 
 Other deposit and receivable from NRB 56,738,589  93,194,419 

 Total 2,497,928,135  2,035,039,344 

 
The fair value of balance with the Nepal Rastra Bank (NRB) is its carrying amount itself. Balance with the 
NRB is principally maintained as a part of the regulatory cash reserve ratio required by the NRB. Other 
deposit and receivable from NRB include receivable from NRB for interest subsidy. 

4.3 Placement with Banks & Financial Institutions    
     Amount in NPR  

 
 

 As at  
16 July 2025   

 As at  
15 July 2024  

 Placement with Domestic B/FIs -  - 
 Placement with Foreign B/FIs -  - 
 Less: Allowances for Impairment -  - 
 Total -  - 

 
Placement with B/FIs includes the placements with domestic as well as foreign bank and financial 
institutions with original maturities of more than three months from the acquisition date. Bank does not 
have placement with bank and financial institutions as on reporting date.  
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4.4 Derivative Financial Instruments    
     Amount in NPR  

 
 

 As at  
16 July 2025   

 As at  
15 July 2024  

 Held for Trading -  - 
 Interest Rate Swap -  - 
 Currency Swap -  - 
 Forward exchange Contract. -  - 
 Others -  - 
 Held for risk management -  - 
 Interest Rate Swap -  - 
 Currency Swap -  - 
 Forward exchange Contract -  - 
 Others -  - 
 Total -  - 
     
 The Bank does not have any foreign currency exposures as on reporting date. 

     
4.5 Other Trading Assets    

     Amount in NPR  

 
 

 As at  
16 July 2025   

 As at  
15 July 2024  

 Treasury bills    
 Government Bonds -  - 
 NRB Bonds -  - 
 Domestic Corporate bonds -  - 
 Equity    

 Other -  - 
 Total -  - 
 Pledged -  - 

 Non-Pledged -  - 
 

Trading assets are those assets that the Bank has acquired for the purpose of selling in the near term, or 
holds as part of a portfolio that is managed together for short-term profit are presented under this head. 
 
The Bank does not have any other trading assets as on reporting date. 

 

 
4.6 Loan and Advances to B/FIs    

     Amount in NPR  

  
 As at  

16 July 2025   
 As at  

15 July 2024  

 Loans to microfinance institutions 2,953,086,364  3,298,647,517 
 Other -  - 

 Less: Allowances for impairment (84,819,446)  (94,752,284) 

  2,868,266,918  3,203,895,233 

     

 

Impairment allowance on loans and advances to B/FIs have been considered as per NRB Directive. 
Accrued Interest Receivables related to loans and advances to B/FIs as on Ashadh end 2082 amounts 
to NPR 456,092. 
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4.6.1 Specific Allowance for Impairment    

     Amount in NPR  

  
 As at  

16 July 2025   
 As at  

15 July 2024  

 Balance at beginning of the fiscal year 94,752,284  85,540,707 
 Impairment loss for the year:    
 Charge for the year (9,932,838)  9,211,578 
 Recoveries/reversal -  - 

 Amount written off -  - 

 Balance as on Ashad end 84,819,446  94,752,284 
     

 
No individual loan and advances to B/FIs have terms and conditions that significantly affect the amount, 
timing or certainty of consolidated cash flows of the Bank. Risks associated with these assets are regularly 
assessed. These are interest bearing assets and income from these assets is credited to the Statement of 
Profit or Loss under interest income.  

     
4.7 Loan and Advances to Customers    

     Amount in NPR  

  
 As at  

16 July 2025   
 As at  

15 July 2024  

 Loan and advances measured at amortized cost 44,899,915,310  43,507,576,802 
 Less: Impairment allowances    
 Individual impairment (1,536,899,732)  (1,051,683,151) 
 Collective impairment (539,119,841)  (668,923,082) 

 Net amount 42,823,895,737  41,786,970,569 
 Loan and advances measured at FVTPL -  - 

 Total 42,823,895,737  41,786,970,569 

     
 Above impairment is higher of impairment as per NRB Directive No.2 and NFRS 9- ECL Model. 
     
4.7.1 Analysis of Loans and Advances- By Product    

     Amount in NPR  

  
 As at  

16 July 2025   
 As at  

15 July 2024  

 Product    
 Term loans 19,119,055,190  18,694,921,715 
 Overdraft 6,115,759,892  6,852,752,442 
 Trust receipt/Import loans -  - 
 Demand and other working capital loans 555,328,190  991,160,143 
 Personal residential loans 7,285,841,274  7,236,001,628 
 Real estate loans 3,163,127,357  2,667,332,996 
 Margin lending loans 1,519,936,096  1,150,297,907 
 Hire purchase loans 1,649,803,165  2,253,267,799 
 Deprived sector loans 3,795,837,889  1,661,095,306 
 Bills purchased  -  - 
 Staff loans 813,372,108  957,901,723 
 Other 524,725,205  663,864,860 
 Sub total 44,542,786,366  43,128,596,520 
 Interest receivable 357,128,944  378,980,282 

 Grand total 44,899,915,310  43,507,576,802 

     



������������������������

���������������������

��������������������������

�������������������������
������
	�	��������������





4.7.2 Analysis of Loans and Advances- By Currency    

     Amount in NPR  

  
 As at  

16 July 2025   
 As at  

15 July 2024  

 Nepalese rupee 44,899,915,310  43,507,576,802 
 Indian rupee -  - 
 USD -  - 
 GBP -  - 
 Euro -  - 
 JPY -  - 
 Chinese Yuan -  - 
 Other -  - 

 Total 44,899,915,310  43,507,576,802 

     
4.7.3 Analysis of Loan and Advances- By Collateral    

     Amount in NPR  

  
 As at  

16 July 2025   
 As at  

15 July 2024  

 Secured    
 Movable / Immovable assets 40,759,142,351  40,132,840,987 
 Gold and silver 177,382,302  174,987,604 
 Guarantee of domestic B/Fis -  - 
 Government Guarantee -  - 
 Guarantee of international rated bank -  - 
 Export document -  - 
 Fixed Deposit receipts 345,773,058  487,141,653 
 Government securities / bonds Counter guarantee -  - 
 Counter guarantee -  - 
 Personal guarantee 1,127,478,964  1,479,026,195 
 Other 2,490,138,635  1,233,580,363 

 Subtotal 44,899,915,310  43,507,576,802 
 Unsecured -  - 

 Grand Total 44,899,915,310  43,507,576,802 
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4.7.4 Allowances for Impairment    

     Amount in NPR  

  
 As at  

16 July 2025   
 As at  

15 July 2024  
 Specific allowances for impairment    

 Balance at Shrawan 2081 1,051,683,151  829,868,147 
 Impairment loss for the year: -  - 
 Charge for the year -  - 
 Recoveries/reversal during the year 485,216,581  221,815,004 
 Write-offs -  - 
 Exchange rate variance on foreign currency -  - 
 Other movement -  - 

 Balance at Ashad end 1,536,899,732  1,051,683,151 
     

 Collective allowances for impairment    
 Balance at Shrawan 2081 668,923,082  542,939,219 
 Impairment loss for the year:    
 Charge/(reversal) for the year (129,803,241)  125,983,864 
 Exchange rate variance on foreign currency -  - 
 Other movement -  - 
 Balance at Ashad end 539,119,841  668,923,082 
 Total allowances for impairment 2,076,019,573  1,720,606,233 
     

4.8 Investment Securities    

     Amount in NPR  

  
 As at  

16 July 2025   
 As at  

15 July 2024  

 Investment securities measured at amortized cost  9,943,095,785  9,773,390,931 
 Investment in equity measure at FVTOCI 1,036,394,539  842,874,922 

 Total 10,979,490,324  10,616,265,854 
     

 

Investment made by the Bank in financial instruments has been presented under this account head in two 
categories i.e., investment securities measured at amortized cost and investment in equity measured at fair 
value through other comprehensive income. Investment other than those measured at amortized cost is 
measured at fair value and changes in fair value has been recognized in other comprehensive income. 
Where income from the investment is received in the form of bonus shares, the valuation of investment is 
made by increasing the number of shares without changing in the cost of investment.  
 
The bank has made an agreement with Nabil Investment for Portfolio Management Service (PMS) with the 
amount of NPR 10,000,000 on 2079.02.20 for 5 years and has been categorized into Investment in Equity 
and Account Receivable of NPR 9,008,911.76 and NPR 991,088.24 respectively as on reporting date.  

4.8.1 Investment Securities measured at Amortized Cost    

     Amount in NPR  

  
 As at  

16 July 2025   
 As at  

15 July 2024  

 Debt securities  -  - 
 Government bonds  8,742,997,156  7,873,250,114 
 Government treasury bills  (1)  49,836,707 
 Nepal Rastra Bank bonds -  - 
 Nepal Rastra Bank deposits instruments 1,200,000,000  1,850,000,000 
 Other 98,630  304,110 
 Less: specific allowances for impairment  -  - 

 Total 9,943,095,785  9,773,390,931 
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4.8.2 Investment Securities measured through Other Comprehensive Income    

     Amount in NPR  

  
 As at  

16 July 2025   
 As at  

15 July 2024  

 Equity instruments    
 Quoted equity securities 983,220,939  803,080,722 
 Unquoted equity securities 53,173,600  39,794,200 

 Total 1,036,394,539  842,874,922 

     
     

4.8.3 Investment Securities measured through Profit or Loss  

     Amount in NPR  

  
 As at  

16 July 2025   
 As at  

15 July 2024  

 Equity instruments    
 Quoted equity securities -  - 
 Unquoted equity securities -  - 

 Total -  - 
 
 

4.8.4 Information relating to Investment in Equity             
               

Amount in NPR 
 

Particulars 
 
 

As at  
16 July 2025  As at  

15 July 2024 
 Cost Price     Fair Value     Cost Price     Fair Value  

Investment in Quoted Equity Securities               

Investment in Mutual Fund        

Citizens Super 30 Mutual Fund 5,000,000  5,040,000  5,000,000  5,000,000 

500,000 units of Rs. 10 each        

Garima Samridhhi Yojana 20,000,000  19,900,000  -  - 

2,000,000 units of Rs. 10 each        

Global IME Balanced Fund-1 -  -  10,000,000  9,100,000 

0 units of Rs. 10 each        

Kumari Dhanabriddhi Yojana 50,000,000  50,250,000  50,000,000  48,350,000 

5,000,000 units of Rs. 10 each        

Kumari Equity Fund 10,000,000  9,950,000  10,000,000  9,660,000 

1,000,000 units of Rs. 10 each        

Kumari Sabal Yojana 500,000  500,000  500,000  500,000 

5,0000 units of Rs. 10 each        

MBL Equity Fund 5,000,000  4,965,000  -  - 

5,00,000 units of Rs. 10 each        

Mega Mutual Fund -1 4,363,400  4,180,137  4,363,400  3,368,545 

436,340 units of Rs. 10 each        

Muktinath Mutual Fund 1 20,000,000  19,800,000  -  - 

2,000,000 units of Rs. 10 each        

Nabil Balanced Fund-3 166,800  166,633  166,800  130,104 

16,680 units of Rs. 10 each        
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Particulars 

 
 

As at  
16 July 2025  As at  

15 July 2024 
 Cost Price     Fair Value     Cost Price     Fair Value  

NIBL Growth Fund 10,000,000  9,860,000  10,000,000  10,640,000 

1,000,000 units of Rs. 10 each        

NIBL Samriddhi Fund 2 36,721,230  32,424,846  36,721,230  30,295,015 

3,672,123 units of Rs. 10 each        

NIBL Stable Fund 500,000  494,500  500,000  500,000 

5,0000 units of Rs. 10 each        

NIC Asia Flexi Cap Fund 30,000,000  30,450,000  30,000,000  27,750,000 

3,000,000 units of Rs. 10 each        

NIC Asia Select Fund 30 5,000,000  4,645,000  5,000,000  4,800,000 

500,000 units of Rs. 10 each -  -     

NMB Hybrid Fund II 20,000,000  18,120,000  -  - 

2,000,000 units of Rs. 10 each        

NMB Sulav Investment Fund - 2 -  -  50,000,000  50,300,000 

0 units of Rs. 10 each        

Prabhu Select Fund -  -  14,681,000  14,372,699 

0 units of Rs. 10 each        

Prabhu Smart Fund -  -  10,000,000  9,610,000 

0 units of Rs. 10 each        

RBB Mutual Fund 1 5,000,000  4,980,000  5,000,000  4,080,000 

500,000 units of Rs. 10 each        

RBB Mutual Fund 2 8,000,000  8,064,000  8,000,000  7,600,000 

800,000 units of Rs. 10 each        

Sanima Large Cap Fund 10,000,000  10,230,000  10,000,000  9,290,000 

1,000,000 units of Rs. 10 each        

Siddhartha Investment Growth Scheme 3 10,000,000  10,440,000  10,000,000  9,450,000 

1,000,000 units of Rs. 10 each        

Sunrise Bluechip Fund 46,050,260  46,050,260  46,050,260  38,083,565 

4,605,026 units of Rs. 10 each        

Sunrise Focused Equity Fund 30,000,000  30,120,000  30,000,000  24,720,000 

3,000,000 units of Rs. 10 each        

Sub-total 326,301,690  320,630,376  345,982,690  317,599,928 

Investment in Public Share        

Api Power Company Ltd. 5,898,439  5,918,400  -  - 

20,000 equity shares of Rs.100 each        

Arun Kabeli Power Ltd. -  -  66,000  141,340 

0 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        
Arun Valley Hydropower Development Company 
Ltd 639,130  912,698  920,326  768,528 

3,129 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

Bottlers Nepal (Terai) Limited 838,265  768,000  838,265  780,000 

60 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

CEDB Hydropower Development Co. Ltd. 1,099,231  4,882,398  1,099,231  1,738,500 

1,848 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        
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Particulars 

 
 

As at  
16 July 2025  As at  

15 July 2024 
 Cost Price     Fair Value     Cost Price     Fair Value  

Chilime Hydropower Co. Ltd. 4,677,649  5,346,769  4,335,693  4,650,000 

10,023 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

Citizen Investment Trust 12,234,096  12,445,060  3,437,121  3,207,305 

6,299 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

Himalayan Distillery Limited 34,301,775  34,589,733  874,319  608,960 

27,973 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

Himalayan Everest Insurance Ltd. 12,553,742  12,758,652  8,727,445  9,480,000 

20,700 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

Himalayan Life Insurance Limited 18,379,314  17,580,231  6,892,450  6,629,405 

43,183 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

Kalika Power Company Ltd. 4,350,201  5,425,657  5,951,611  6,975,000 

9,999 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

Life Insurance Co. Nepal Ltd. 45,871,326  50,467,359  57,443,631  55,219,200 

56,754 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

Mountain Energy Nepal Limited 881,756  845,009  881,756  686,550 

1,322 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

National Life Insurance Co. Ltd. 12,211,557  13,168,762  8,080,253  8,925,000 

21,118 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

Neco Insurance Co. Ltd. 6,738,524  5,811,455  6,813,219  5,788,464 

8,181 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

Nepal Doorsanchar Company Limited 5,915,098  5,943,504  617,383  591,500 

6,775 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

Nepal Life Insurance Co. Ltd. 60,677,479  45,062,605  26,164,973  8,467,920 

58,298 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

Nerude Mirmire Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited 11,928,280  8,026,011  11,928,280  8,253,492 

11,460 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

Ngadi Group Power Ltd. -  -  7,400  30,008 

0 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

Nirdhan Utthan Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited 14,059,533  8,992,370  14,059,533  8,327,806 

11,698 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

Radhi Bidhyut Company Ltd. 1,569,491  4,546,257  2,304,950  2,682,000 

5,611 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

Rastriya Beema Company Limited 401,715  453,300  401,715  404,700 

30, equity shares of Rs. 100 each        
 
Ridi Power Company Limited -  -  6,500  16,383 

0 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

Sahas Urja Limited 704,992  967,740  704,992  726,600 

1,512 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

Sanima GIC Insurance Limited 14,429,185  15,246,700  -  - 

24,995 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        
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Particulars 

 
 

As at  
16 July 2025  As at  

15 July 2024 
 Cost Price     Fair Value     Cost Price     Fair Value  

Shivam Cements Limited 24,337,913  25,075,720  513,597  401,338 

46,867 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

Sanima Mai Hydropower Ltd. 5,332,811  9,403,650  14,830,394  15,277,500 

15,000 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

Siddhartha Premier Insurance Limited 36,338,167  36,736,741  19,200,277  20,421,765 

43,716 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

Soaltee Hotel Limited 16,685,783  20,336,014  5,339,220  6,630,000 

35,209 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

Surya Jyoti Life Insurance Company Limited 36,480,912  28,815,079  31,661,158  23,580,875 

64,508 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

Swabalamban Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited 10,584,854  8,995,977  10,584,854  8,397,020 

10,206 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        
Sub-total 400,782,998  390,247,963  245,598,150  211,057,520 
Investment in Promoter Share        
Prabhu Mahalaxmi Life Insurance Limited 177,750,000  231,861,300  177,750,000  195,169,500 

2,318,614 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

Sampada Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Ltd. 20,000,000  35,105,000  20,000,000  57,396,675 
351,050 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        
Sanima GIC Insurance Limited 21,857,100  23,496,300  21,857,100  21,857,100 
234,963 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        
Sub-total 219,607,100  290,462,600  219,607,100  274,423,275 

Total Investment in Quoted Equity Securities 946,691,788  1,001,340,939  811,187,940  803,080,722 

         
Investment in Unquoted Equity Securities        

Investment in Mutual Fund        

Kumari Sunaulo Lagani Yojana -  -  5,000,000  5,920,000 
0 units of Rs. 10 each        
Sub-total -  -  5,000,000  5,920,000 
Investment in Promoter Share        
Nepal Clearing House Ltd. 925,000  7,386,900  925,000  6,207,500 
73,869 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        
Nepal Electronic Payment System Ltd. 1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000 
10,000 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

Smart Choice Technologies Ltd. 26,666,700  26,666,700  26,666,700  26,666,700 

266,667 equity shares of Rs. 100 each        

Sub-total 28,591,700  35,053,600  28,591,700  33,874,200 
         
Total Investment in Unquoted Equity Securities 28,591,700  35,053,600  33,591,700  39,794,200 

Total Investment in Equity 975,283,488  1,036,394,539  844,779,640  842,874,922 
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4.9 Current Tax Assets    
     Amount in NPR  

  
 As at  

16 July 2025   
 As at  

15 July 2024  
     

 Current income tax assets  221,075,280  205,739,566 

 Current tax of prior periods -  - 

 Total Current Tax Assets 221,075,280  205,739,566 

     

 Current income tax liabilities  277,291,476  220,046,136 

 Current tax of prior periods -  - 

 Total Current Tax Liabilities 277,291,476  220,046,136 

 Total (Current Assets - Current Liabilities) (56,216,196)  (14,306,571) 

     

 

Current Tax Assets includes advance income tax paid by the Bank under self-assessment tax returns filed as 
per the Income Tax Act 2058 and tax deducted at source (TDS) on behalf of the Bank. Similarly, the current 
income tax liabilities include the tax payable to the Government computed as per the provision of the Income 
Tax Act 2058.  
 

4.10 Investment in subsidiaries    
     Amount in NPR  

   As at  
16 July 2025   

 As at  
15 July 2024  

 Investment in quoted subsidiaries -  - 

 Investment in unquoted subsidiaries -  - 

 Total Investment -  - 

 Less: Impairment    

 Net Carrying Amount -  - 

 The Bank does not have any subsidiary as on reporting date.   
 

4.10.1 Investment in Quoted Subsidiaries        

       
 Amount in NPR 

  

  
As at  

16 July 2025  
As at  

15 July 2024 
  Cost    Fair Value    Cost    Fair Value  
 …………………………………….Ltd.         

 …………shares of Rs. …….each -  -  -  - 
 …………………………………….Ltd.         
 …………shares of Rs. …….each -  -  -  - 
 Total -  -  -  - 
         

4.10.2 Investment in Unquoted Subsidiaries     
        Amount in NPR  

  
As at  

16 July 2025  
As at  

15 July 2024 
  Cost    Fair Value    Cost    Fair Value  
 …………………………………….Ltd.         

 …………shares of Rs. …….each -  -  -  - 
 …………………………………….Ltd.         
 …………shares of Rs. …….each -  -  -  - 
 Total -  -  -  - 
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4.10.3 Information relating to subsidiaries of the bank       
      Amount in NPR  

 
 

 Percentage of Ownership by Bank  

 
As at  

16 July 2025  
As at  

15 July 2024 
 …………………………………….Ltd.         

 …………………………………….Ltd.         
 Total -  -  -  - 
         

4.10.4 Non-Controlling Interest of the subsidiaries       
     Amount in NPR     
         

    
As at  

16 July 2025   
 Equity interest held by NCI (%)        
 Profit/(loss) allocated during the year        
 Accumulated balance of NCI as on Ashad end       
 Dividend paid to NCI        
        

   
As at  

15 July 2024   
 Equity interest held by NCI (%)        
 Profit/(loss) allocated during the year        
 Accumulated balance of NCI as on Ashad end       
 Dividend paid to NCI        

 
 

4.11 Investment in Associates        
       Amount in NPR  

 
 

 As at  
16 July 2025   

As at  
15 July 2024 

  Cost    Fair Value    Cost    Fair Value  
 Investment in quoted associates -  -  -  - 

 Investment in unquoted associates -  -  -  - 

 Total Investment -  -  -  - 
 Less Impairment -  -  -  - 
 Net Carrying amount -  -  -  - 
         
 The Bank does not have any associates as on the reporting date. 

         
4.11.1 Investment in quoted associates        

       Amount in NPR  

  
 As at  

16 July 2025   
As at  

15 July 2024 
  Cost    Fair Value    Cost    Fair Value  
 …………………………………….Ltd.         

 …………shares of Rs. …….each -  -  -  - 
 …………………………………….Ltd.         
 …………shares of Rs. …….each -  -  -  - 

 Total -  -  -  - 
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4.11.2 Investment in unquoted associates        
       Amount in NPR  

  

 As at  
16 July 2025   

As at  
15 July 2024 

  Cost    Fair Value   
 

Cost    Fair Value  
 …………………………………….Ltd.  -  -  -  - 

 Total -  -  -  - 
         

4.11.3 Information relating to associates of the bank       
         
 

 
 Percentage of Ownership by Bank  

 
  As at  

16 July 2025  
 As at  

15 July 2024  

 …………………………………….Ltd.       

 Total          

         
4.11.4 Equity value of associates        
          

  

 As at  
16 July 

2025   

 As at  
15 July 

2024      
 …………………………………….Ltd.  -       
 Total        
         

 
4.12 Investment Properties    

     Amount in NPR  

  
 As at  

16 July 2025   
 As at  

15 July 2024  

 Investment properties measured at fair value    
 Balance as on Shrawan 1 -  - 
 Addition/disposal during the year -  - 
 Net changes in fair value during the year -  - 
 Adjustment/transfer -  - 

 Net amount  -  - 
     

 Investment properties measured at cost    
 Balance as on Shrawan 1 288,161,842  124,315,928 
 Addition/disposal during the year 239,937,996  163,845,913 
 Net changes in fair value during the year -  - 
 Adjustment/transfer -  - 

 Net amount  528,099,838  288,161,842 

 Total 528,099,838  288,161,842 
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4.15 Deferred Tax    
    
Deferred Tax Assets/Liabilities    

   Amount in NPR 

  As at  
16 July 2025    As at  

15 July 2024  
Deferred tax assets  170,405,237  149,804,431 
Deferred tax liabilities 116,424,323  89,256,254 
Net Amount 53,980,914  60,548,177 

 
 Current Year 

Particulars  Deferred Tax 
Assets  

 Deferred Tax 
Liabilities  

 Net Deferred Tax 
Assets/(Liabilities)  

Deferred tax on temporary differences on following items 

Loan and advance to B/FIs - - -

Loan and advance to customers - - -

Investment Properties - - -

Investment Securities - 18,333,315 (18,333,315)

Right on Use of Assets (NFRS 16) 98,091,007 (98,091,007)

Property & Equipment 11,008,347 - 11,008,347

Leave Liability  32,425,036 - 32,425,036

Lease Liabilities under NFRS 16 126,616,553 - 126,616,553

Provision - - -

Debenture Issue Expenses 355,301 - 355,301

Other temporary differences - - -

Deferred tax on temporary differences 170,405,237 116,424,323 53,980,914

Deferred tax on carry forward of unused tax losses - -

Deferred tax due to changes in tax rate - - -

Net Deferred tax asset/liabilities as on Ashadh End 2082 53,980,914

Recognized in profit or loss 72,314,229

Recognized in other comprehensive income (18,333,315)

Recognized in directly in equity -

Deferred tax (asset)/liabilities as on Ashadh End 2081 60,548,177

Origination/(Reversal) during the year (6,567,263)

Deferred tax expense/(income) recognized in profit or loss 19,726,055

Deferred tax expense/(income) recognized in other comprehensive 
income 

(26,293,317)

Deferred tax expense/(income) recognized in directly in equity -
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 Previous Year 

 
4.16 Other Assets    
    Amount in NPR  

 
 As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

Assets held for sale -  - 
Other non-banking assets -  - 
Bills receivable -  - 
Accounts receivable 230,838,134  429,665,055 
Accrued Income -  - 
Prepayments and Deposit 4,627,582  4,007,598 
NCHL Security Guarantee 15,000,000  10,000,000 
Income Tax Deposit  -  - 
Deferred Employee expenditure 314,941,834  233,514,688 
Other 9,861,888  24,260,584 
    Stationery  7,987,949  9,655,083 

Commission receivables (1)  - 
Deposit 1,450,849  14,219,274 
Gold and Silver Coin 423,092  386,227 

Total 575,269,438  701,447,925 
 
Accounts receivable includes bank balance available with PMS NPR 991,088 which has been received after 
reporting date. 

Particulars  Deferred Tax 
Assets  

 Deferred Tax 
Liabilities  

 Net Deferred Tax 
Assets/(Liabilities)  

Deferred tax on temporary differences on following items    

Loan and advance to B/FIs - - -

Loan and advance to customers - -

Investment Properties - - -

Investment Securities - 571,419 (571,419)

Right on Use of Assets (NFRS 16) 88,684,836 (88,684,836)

Property & Equipment 6,375,933 6,375,933

Leave Liability  31,451,601 - 31,451,601
Lease Liabilities under NFRS 16 111,722,582 - 111,722,582

Provision - - -

Debenture Issue Expenses 254,316 - 254,316

Other temporary differences - - -

Deferred tax on temporary differences 149,804,431 89,256,254 60,548,177

Deferred tax on carry forward of unused tax losses   -

Deferred tax due to changes in tax rate   -

Net Deferred tax asset/liabilities as on Ashad End 2081  60,548,177

Recognized in profit or loss  61,119,596

Recognized in other comprehensive income  (571,419)

Recognized in directly in equity  -

Deferred tax (asset)/liabilities as on Ashad End 2080   46,418,694

Origination/(Reversal) during the year   14,129,483

Deferred tax expense/(income) recognized in profit or loss   24,252,539

Deferred tax expense/(income) recognized in other comprehensive 

income   
(10,123,055)

Deferred tax expense/(income) recognized in directly in equity   -
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4.17 Due to Bank and Financial Institutions     
      Amount in NPR  

   
 As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

 Money Market Deposit  -  - 
 Interbank Borrowing  -  - 
 Other deposits from B/FIs  1,530,882,450  1,561,069,493 
 Settlement and clearing accounts  -  - 
 Other deposits from B/FIs  -  - 

 Total  1,530,882,450  1,561,069,493 
      

 

The balances in accounts maintained with the Bank by other local financial institution have been presented 
under this head. Interbank borrowing, interbank deposit, balances on settlement and clearing accounts as 
well as other amount due to bank and financial institution is presented under due to bank and financial 
institutions. 

      
4.18 Due to Nepal Rastra Bank     

      Amount in NPR  

   
 As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

 Refinance from NRB  -  - 
 Standing Liquidity Facility  -  - 
 Lender of last resort facility from NRB  -  - 
 Sale and repurchase agreement  -  - 
 Other due to Nepal Rastra Bank  -  - 

 Total  -  - 

 

The amount payable to NRB shall include amount of refinance facilities, standing liquidity facility, sale and 
repurchase agreements, deposit from NRB etc. 

      
4.19 Derivative financial instruments     

      
      Amount in NPR  

   
 As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

 Held for Trading     
 Interest Rate Swap  -  - 
 Currency Swap  -  - 
 Forward exchange Contract.  -  - 
 Others  -  - 
 Held for Risk Management  -  - 
 Interest Rate Swap  -  - 
 Currency Swap  -  - 
 Forward exchange Contract  -  - 
 Others  -  - 

 Total  -  - 
      

 
The Bank does not have any derivative financial instruments as on reporting date. 
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4.20 Deposit from Customers     
      Amount in NPR  

   
 As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

 Corporate Customers     
 Term Deposit  9,049,801,155  9,049,801,155 
 Call Deposit  3,356,797,808  3,356,797,808 
 Current Deposit  603,094,943  603,094,943 
 Other  13,441,001  13,441,001 

   13,023,134,907  13,023,134,907 
 Retail Deposit     
 Term Deposit  26,493,847,562  26,493,847,562 
 Saving Deposit  14,296,727,708  14,296,727,708 
 Current Deposit  203,295,074  203,295,074 
 Other  651,489,141  11,099,107 

   41,645,359,484  41,004,969,450 

 Total  54,668,494,391  54,028,104,358 
      

4.20.1 Deposit from Customer- Currency     

      Amount in NPR  

   
 As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

 Nepalese rupee  54,668,494,391  54,028,104,358 
 Indian rupee  -  - 
 United State dollar  -  - 
 Great Britain pound  -  - 
 Euro  -  - 
 Japanese yen  -  - 
 Chinese yuan  -  - 
 Other  -  - 

 Total  54,668,494,391  54,028,104,358 
      
 Currency-wise deposit include Nepalese Rupee deposits only. 
      
4.21 Borrowing     

      Amount in NPR  

   
 As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

 Domestic Borrowing     
 Nepal Government                              -                                 -   
 Other Institution                              -                                 -   
 Other                              -                                 -   

 Sub-total                              -                                 -   
 Foreign Borrowing     
 Foreign B/FIs                              -                                 -   
 Multilateral Development Banks                              -                                 -   
 Other Institutions                              -                                 -   

 Sub-total                              -                                 -   

 Total                              -                                 -   
      

 The Bank does not have any borrowing as on reporting date. 
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4.22 Provisions     
      
      Amount in NPR  

   
 As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

 Provisions for redundancy   -  - 
 Provision for restructuring  -  - 
 Pending legal issues and tax litigation   -  - 
 Onerous contracts  -  - 
 Other  -  - 

 Total  -  - 
      

4.22.1 Movement in provision     
      Amount in NPR  

   
 As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

 Balance at Shrawan 1  -  - 
 Provisions made during the year   -  - 

 Provisions used during the year   -  - 
 Provisions reversed during the year   -  - 
 Unwind of discount  -  - 

 Balance at Ashad end  -  - 
      

4.23 Other Liabilities     
      Amount in NPR  

   
 As at  

16 July 2025   
 As at  

15 July 2024  

 
Liability for employees defined contribution 
obligations  

 -  - 

 Liability for long-service leave  108,083,453  104,838,669 
 Short-term employee benefits   -  - 
 Bills Payable  4,687,427  13,887,698 
 Creditors and accruals   96,531,045  68,223,456 
 Interest payable on deposit   82,948,586  146,752,103 
 Interest payable on borrowing  -  - 
 Liabilities on deferred grant income   -  - 
 Unpaid Dividend  210,364  210,364 
 Lease Liabilities under NFRS 16  422,055,176  372,408,607 
 Employee bonus payable   96,026,353  77,786,006 
 Other  90,465,049  93,983,292 

 Audit Fee Payable 1,892,800  1,112,950 
 TDS payable 33,752,207  35,174,034 
 Central Fund 2,415,711  2,415,711 
 Emergency Fund 6,113,647  6,113,647 
 Interest Payable on Debenture 35,514,299  35,126,072 
 Other 10,776,384  14,040,878 

 Total  901,007,453  878,090,195 

      
 Liabilities relating to employees benefits like gratuity and pension fund, liabilities for long-service leave, short-

term employee benefits etc., creditors and accruals, unpaid dividend etc. are presented under this account 
head of other liabilities. Long service leave consists of sick leave and annual leave. Actuarial breakup for 
defined benefit obligations have been disclosed in disclosure in sub-annex 4.23. 
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4.23.1 A Defined Benefit Obligations Amount in NPR 
 The amounts recognized in the statement of financial position are as follows: 

      

  
 As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

 Present value of unfunded obligations -  - 
 Present value of funded obligations -  - 

 Total present value of obligations -  - 
 Fair value of plan assets -  - 

 Present value of net obligations -  - 
     
4.23.2 A Plan Assets    
     

  
 As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

 Equity Shares -  - 
 Government Bonds -  - 

 Bank Deposit -  - 

 Other -  - 

 Total -  - 
     
4.23.3 A Movement in Present Value of Defined Benefits Obligation   

  
 As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

 Fair Value of Obligation at beginning of the year    
 Actuarial (gain)/loss    
 Benefits paid by the plan    
 Current Service Cost and Interest    

 Defined benefits obligation at year end -  - 
     
4.23.4 A Movement in Present Value of Plan Assets    

  
 As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

 Defined benefit obligations at Shrawan 1 -  - 
 Actuarial losses    
 Benefits paid by the plan -  - 

 
Current service costs; Past Service Cost and 
interest -  - 

 Defined benefit obligations at Ashad end -  - 
     
4.23.5 A Expenses recognized in Income Statement    

  
 As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

 Current service cost -  - 
 Past service costs-(non-vested) -  - 
 Past service costs (Vested) -  - 

 Interest cost -  - 

 Expected Return on Plan Assets -   

 Total -  - 
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4.23.6 A Expenses recognized in Other Comprehensive Income   

  
 As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

 Actuarial (gain)/loss -  - 

 Total -  - 
     
4.23.7 A Actuarial Assumptions    

  
 As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

 Discount rate    
 Expected return on plan asset    
 Future salary increases    
 Expected return on Plan Assets    
     
4.23.1 B Liability for long-service leave  

 Amount recognized in Statement of Financial Position:   

  
 As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

 
Present value of unfunded defined benefit 
obligation  108,083,453  104,838,669 

 Present value of funded defined benefit obligation  -  - 

 Total present value of obligations 108,083,453  104,838,669 
 Fair value of plan assets  -  - 

 Present value of net obligation 108,083,453  104,838,669 

 
Recognized liability for defined benefit 
obligations 108,083,453  104,838,669 

     
4.23.2 B Plan Assets    
 Plan assets comprise     

  
 As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

 Equity Shares -  - 
 Government Bonds -  - 
 Bank Deposit -  - 
 Other -  - 

 Total -  - 
     
4.23.3 B Movement in the Present Value of Defined Benefit Obligations   

  
 As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

 Defined benefit obligations at Shrawan 1 104,838,669  86,162,272 
 Actuarial losses/(gain) (7,297,146)  4,246,478 
 Benefits paid by the plan (13,848,672)  (11,805,123) 

 
Current service costs; Past Service Cost and 
interest 24,390,602  26,235,042 

 Defined benefit obligations at Ashad end 108,083,453  104,838,669 
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4.23.4 B Movement in the Fair Value of Plan Assets    

  
 As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

 Fair value of plan assets at Shrawan 1 -  - 
 Contributions paid into the plan -  - 
 Benefits paid during the year -  - 
 Interest Income -  - 
 Expected return on plan assets -  - 

 Fair value of plan assets at Ashad end -  - 
     
     
4.23.5 B Expenses recognized in Income Statement    

  
 As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

 Current service cost 15,578,312  18,209,071 
 Past service costs-(non-vested) -  - 
 Past service costs (Vested) -  - 
 Actuarial (gain)/loss (7,297,146)  4,246,478 
 Interest cost 8,812,290  8,025,971 
 Expected Return on Plan Assets -  - 

 Total 17,093,456  30,481,520 
     
4.23.6 B Expenses recognized in Other Comprehensive Income   

  
 As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

 Actuarial (gain)/loss    
 Total      
     
4.23.7 B Actuarial Assumptions    

  
 As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

 Discount rate 7%  9% 
 Expected return on plan asset    

 Future salary increases 5%  8% 
 Withdrawal rate 12%  5% 
     

4.24 Debt securities issued    
     Amount in NPR  

  
 As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

 
Debt securities issued designated as at fair 
value through profit or loss -  - 

 Debt securities issued at amortized cost 747,212,038  746,875,419 

 Total 747,212,038  746,875,419 

     

 

The Bank has issued 9% SADBL Debenture 2088 of NPR 750,000,000 (750,000 units @ NPR 1,000) 
during the period. Interest rate of 9% per annum is paid semi-annually and it is listed in Nepal Stock 
Exchange. Debt securities are initially measured at the fair value less incremental direct cost and 
subsequently at their amortized cost using effective interest method except where the bank designates 
liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. 
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4.25 Subordinate Liabilities    
     Amount in NPR  

  
 As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

 Redeemable preference shares -  - 

 
Irredeemable cumulative preference shares 
(liabilities component) -  - 

 Other -  - 

 Total -  - 
     
 The Bank does not have any kind of subordinated liabilities as on reporting date. 

 
4.26  Share Capital        

          Amount in NPR  

  
     As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

  Ordinary Shares   3,556,255,720 3,430,971,303

  Convertible Preference Shares   - -
  Irredeemable Preference Shares (equity component only) - -

  Perpetual debt (equity component only)   - -

  Total   3,556,255,720 3,430,971,303

           
4.26.1 Ordinary Shares        

          Amount in NPR  

  
     As at  

16 July 2025    As at  
15 July 2024  

  Authorized capital  

  50,000,000 Ordinary Shares of Rs 100 each  5,000,000,000 5,000,000,000

  Issued capital  

  35,562,557 Ordinary Shares of Rs 100 each  3,556,255,720 3,430,971,303

  Paid up capital  

  35,562,557 Ordinary Shares of Rs 100 each  3,556,255,720 3,430,971,303

  Total   3,556,255,720 3,430,971,303

            
4.26.2 Ordinary Share Ownership        

          Amount in NPR  

       As at  
16 July 2025   

 As at  
15 July 2024  

  Domestic Ownership      
  Nepal Government -                        -                            -
  "A" Class licensed institution -                        -                            -
  Other licensed institutions -                        -                            -
  General Public 49%       1,742,567,218           1,681,177,786 
  Promoter 51%       1,813,688,502           1,749,793,516 
  Others -                        -                            -
  Foreign Ownership -                        -                            -
  Total 100%       3,556,255,720           3,430,971,303 
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4.26.2 A List of shareholders holding 0.5% or more of total shares of the bank  

                 

             
 

  As at 16 July 2025  
                 

S. No Name  Promoter 
Shares  Public 

Shares  Total Shares Percentage 

1 BISWASH GAUCHAN   517,050.67 169,076.11  686,126.78 1.93%
2 ANJITA SHRESTHA   440,857.98 122,262.20  563,120.18 1.58%
3 UJJWAL SATYAL   411,866.86 127,752.63  539,619.49 1.52%
4 KESHAV BOHARA   482,578.88 8,162.41  490,741.29 1.38%
5 DR RABINDRA PRASAD SHRESTHA   340,472.57 57,274.45  397,747.02 1.12%
6 SHOVA MISHRA   290,784.68 103,469.56  394,254.24 1.11%
7 KALPANA PRASAI   271,845.29 91,462.28  363,307.57 1.02%
8 JYOTI SHERCHAN GAUCHAN   247,798.61 78,954.55  326,753.16 0.92%
9 MADHAB PRASAD MAINALI   220,761.02 83,233.16  303,994.18 0.85%
10 RAMESH KUMAR KANDU   246,139.94 56,378.28  302,518.23 0.85%
11 RAJESH KUMAR SHRESTHA   287,286.00 0.17  287,286.17 0.81%
12 RAJENDRA PRASAD PAUDEL   253,461.19 3,251.83  256,713.02 0.72%
13 KESHAB PRASAD PRASAIN   210,963.11 33,912.61  244,875.72 0.69%
14 AMBI RATNA SHAKYA   - 240,535.42  240,535.42 0.68%
15 SHREERAMAN KHANAL   175,811.81 29,265.92  205,077.74 0.58%
16 SIKANDAR GAUCHAN   101,074.24 103,104.53  204,178.78 0.57%
17 BADRI LAL MALLA   152,769.83 49,226.57  201,996.40 0.57%
18 SHAKUNTALA PRASAIN   142,726.40 56,750.88  199,477.29 0.56%
19 PRADIP DHAKAL   142,513.00 42,639.51  185,152.51 0.52%
20 MANOKAMANA CAPITAL INVESTMENT PVT. LTD.   - 183,144.96  183,144.96 0.51%
21 MANOKAMANA MODERN ENGINEERING PVT. LTD.   - 180,339.00  180,339.00 0.51%
22 PREM BAHADUR THAPA   150,165.97 26,270.12  176,436.09 0.50%

  
4.27 Reserves       

Amount in NPR
   As at  

16 July 2025     As at  
15 July 2024  

Statutory General Reserve 896,787,525 772,005,167
Exchange Equalization Reserve  1,072,088 954,538
Corporate Social Responsibility Reserve  12,412,219 9,461,635
Capital Redemption Reserve - -
Regulatory Reserve 535,643,741 533,295,155
Investment Adjustment Reserve  - -
Capital Reserve - -
Assets Revaluation Reserve  - -
Fair Value Reserve 42,777,736 (1,333,302)
Dividend Equalization Reserve  - -
Debenture Redemption Reserve 214,285,714 107,142,857
Actuarial Gain - -
Special Reserve  - -
Staff Training Reserve - -
Total 1,702,979,022 1,421,526,050
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General Reserve    
General reserve has been maintained as per the regulatory requirements of the Bank and Financial Institutions Act, 
2073. The regulatory requirement is to set aside 20% of net profit until the reserve is twice the paid-up capital and 
thereafter minimum 10% of the net profit. This reserve is not available for distribution to shareholder in any form and 
requires specific approval of NRB for any transfer from this heading. 
    
    

Particulars   As at  
16 July 2025  

 As at  
15 July 2024  

Opening Balance of General Reserve  772,005,167 664,731,481
20% of Net Profit allocated  124,782,359 107,273,685
Closing Balance of General Reserve  896,787,525 772,005,167
    

Exchange Equalization Reserve    
Exchange equalization reserve has been maintained as per the regulatory requirements of Bank and Financial 
Institutions Act, 2073. There is a regulatory requirement to set aside 25% of the foreign exchange revaluation gain 
on the translation of foreign currency to the reporting currency. This year's 25% of total revaluation gain (except gain 
from revaluation of Indian Currency) has been transferred into this heading. 

    

Particulars   As at  
16 July 2025  

 As at  
15 July 2024  

Opening Balance of Exchange Equalization Reserve 954,538 826,715
25% Allocation   117,549 127,824
Closing Balance of Exchange Equalization Reserve 1,072,088 954,538
    
Debenture Redemption Reserve    
Debenture Redemption Reserve is created as per NRB Directive against the face value of debenture issued by the 
Bank. The Bank is required to transfer proportionate amount to Debenture Redemption Reserve annually except the 
financial year in which debenture is issued and repaid. The Bank has issued "9% Shangrila Development Bank 
Debenture 2087" of NPR 75,00,00,000 on 2078 Ashad 06 with the tenure of 10 years. The maturity date of the 
debenture is 2088 Ashad 31.  
 
During the FY 2081.82, the Bank has transferred NPR 107,142,857 to Debenture Redemption Reserve. The Bank 
has allocated total of NPR 214,285,714 to Debenture Redemption Reserve till this FY 2081.82. 

Fiscal Year Amount (NPR) Cumulative 
Amount (NPR) Remarks 

2077.78 Issue Year -                              -

2078.79 - -                              -

2079.80 - -                              -

2080.81 107,142,857 107,142,857 appropriated

2081.82 107,142,857 214,285,714 appropriated

2082.83 107,142,857 321,428,571 to be appropriated

2083.84 107,142,857 428,571,429 to be appropriated

2084.85 107,142,857 535,714,286 to be appropriated

2085.86 107,142,857 642,857,143 to be appropriated

2086.87 107,142,857 750,000,000 to be appropriated

2087.88 Repayment year   

   

 



������������������������

���������������������

��������������������������

�������������������������
������
	�	��������������





Re
gu

la
to

ry
 R

es
er

ve
 

 
 

 
 

 
As

 p
er

 N
RB

 D
ire

ct
ive

 N
o.

 0
4/

81
, t

he
 b

an
k 

is 
re

qu
ire

d 
to

 m
ai

nt
ai

ne
d 

st
at

ut
or

y 
re

se
rv

e 
in

 th
e 

tra
ns

itio
n 

to
 N

FR
S 

fro
m

 p
re

vio
us

 G
AA

P.
 T

he
 b

an
k 

is 
re

qu
ire

d 
to

 re
cla

ss
ify

 a
ll 

am
ou

nt
s 

th
at

 a
re

 re
su

lta
nt

 o
f r

e-
m

ea
su

re
m

en
t a

dj
us

tm
en

t a
nd

 th
at

 a
re

 re
co

gn
ize

d 
in

 re
ta

in
ed

 e
ar

ni
ng

 in
to

 th
is 

re
se

rv
e 

he
ad

in
g.

 T
he

 a
m

ou
nt

 re
cla

ss
ifie

d 
to

 th
is 

re
se

rv
e 

in
clu

de
s 

re
-m

ea
su

re
m

en
t a

dj
us

tm
en

ts
 s

uc
h 

as
 in

te
re

st
 in

co
m

e 
re

co
gn

ize
d 

ag
ai

ns
t i

nt
er

es
t r

ec
ei

va
bl

es
, a

m
ou

nt
 o

f d
ef

er
re

d 
ta

x 
as

se
ts

, f
ai

r v
al

ue
 re

se
rv

e 
fo

r i
nv

es
tm

en
t, 

re
se

rv
e 

fo
r n

on
-b

an
kin

g 
as

se
ts

 e
tc

. T
he

 b
an

k 
ha

s 
co

m
pi

le
d 

wi
th

 th
is 

re
gu

la
to

ry
 re

qu
ire

m
en

t. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
ov

em
en

t i
n 

Re
gu

la
to

ry
 R

es
er

ve
: 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Pa
rti

cu
la

rs
 

 In
te

re
st

 
Re

ce
iv

ab
le

s 
 

 D
ef

er
re

d 
Ta

x 
 

 N
on

-B
an

ki
ng

 
As

se
ts

 (N
BA

)  
 F

ai
r V

al
ue

  
 T

ot
al

  

Ba
la

nc
e 

at
 A

sh
ad

 3
1,

 2
07

8 
11

6,
69

7,
04

7 
33

,3
40

,5
36

 
- 

66
8,

16
5 

15
0,

70
5,

74
8 

Tr
an

sf
er

 fr
om

 R
E 

to
 R

eg
ul

at
or

y 
Re

se
rv

e 
ag

ai
ns

t I
nt

er
es

t R
ec

ei
va

bl
e 

19
,3

44
,2

76
 

- 
- 

- 
19

,3
44

,2
76

 
Tr

an
sf

er
 fr

om
 R

E 
to

 R
eg

ul
at

or
y 

Re
se

rv
e 

ag
ai

ns
t D

ef
er

re
d 

Ta
x 

- 
21

,1
14

,0
22

 
- 

- 
21

,1
14

,0
22

 
Tr

an
sf

er
 fr

om
 R

E 
to

 R
eg

ul
at

or
y 

Re
se

rv
e 

ag
ai

ns
t N

BA
 

- 
- 

98
,9

58
,7

34
 

- 
98

,9
58

,7
34

 
Tr

an
sf

er
 fr

om
 R

E 
to

 R
eg

ul
at

or
y 

Re
se

rv
e 

ag
ai

ns
t F

ai
r V

al
ue

 
- 

- 
- 

32
,8

49
,2

06
 

32
,8

49
,2

06
 

Ba
la

nc
e 

at
 A

sh
ad

 3
1,

 2
07

9 
13

6,
04

1,
32

2 
54

,4
54

,5
58

 
98

,9
58

,7
34

 
33

,5
17

,3
71

 
32

2,
97

1,
98

5 
Tr

an
sf

er
 fr

om
 R

E 
to

 R
eg

ul
at

or
y 

Re
se

rv
e 

ag
ai

ns
t I

nt
er

es
t R

ec
ei

va
bl

e 
73

,6
58

,5
77

 
- 

- 
- 

73
,6

58
,5

77
 

Tr
an

sf
er

 fr
om

 R
E 

to
 R

eg
ul

at
or

y 
Re

se
rv

e 
ag

ai
ns

t D
ef

er
re

d 
Ta

x 
- 

(8
,0

35
,8

65
) 

- 
- 

(8
,0

35
,8

65
) 

Tr
an

sf
er

 fr
om

 R
E 

to
 R

eg
ul

at
or

y 
Re

se
rv

e 
ag

ai
ns

t N
BA

 
- 

- 
(2

0,
63

9,
69

9)
 

- 
(2

0,
63

9,
69

9)
 

Tr
an

sf
er

 fr
om

 R
E 

to
 R

eg
ul

at
or

y 
Re

se
rv

e 
ag

ai
ns

t F
ai

r V
al

ue
 

- 
- 

- 
(3

3,
51

7,
37

1)
 

(3
3,

51
7,

37
1)

 
Ba

la
nc

e 
at

 A
sh

ad
 3

2,
 2

08
0 

20
9,

69
9,

89
9 

46
,4

18
,6

93
 

78
,3

19
,0

35
 

- 
33

4,
43

7,
62

7 
Tr

an
sf

er
 fr

om
 R

E 
to

 R
eg

ul
at

or
y 

Re
se

rv
e 

ag
ai

ns
t I

nt
er

es
t R

ec
ei

va
bl

e 
80

,1
71

,8
17

 
- 

- 
- 

80
,1

71
,8

17
 

Tr
an

sf
er

 fr
om

 R
E 

to
 R

eg
ul

at
or

y 
Re

se
rv

e 
ag

ai
ns

t D
ef

er
re

d 
Ta

x 
- 

14
,1

29
,4

83
 

- 
- 

14
,1

29
,4

83
 

Tr
an

sf
er

 fr
om

 R
E 

to
 R

eg
ul

at
or

y 
Re

se
rv

e 
ag

ai
ns

t N
BA

 
- 

- 
10

3,
22

2,
92

5 
- 

10
3,

22
2,

92
5 

Tr
an

sf
er

 fr
om

 R
E 

to
 R

eg
ul

at
or

y 
Re

se
rv

e 
ag

ai
ns

t F
ai

r V
al

ue
 

- 
- 

- 
1,

33
3,

30
2 

1,
33

3,
30

2 
Ba

la
nc

e 
at

 A
sh

ad
 3

1,
 2

08
1 

28
9,

87
1,

71
6 

60
,5

48
,1

76
 

18
1,

54
1,

96
0 

1,
33

3,
30

2 
53

3,
29

5,
15

5 
Tr

an
sf

er
 fr

om
 R

E 
to

 R
eg

ul
at

or
y 

Re
se

rv
e 

ag
ai

ns
t I

nt
er

es
t R

ec
ei

va
bl

e 
(8

9,
37

7,
49

4)
 

- 
- 

- 
(8

9,
37

7,
49

4)
 

Tr
an

sf
er

 fr
om

 R
E 

to
 R

eg
ul

at
or

y 
Re

se
rv

e 
ag

ai
ns

t D
ef

er
re

d 
Ta

x 
- 

11
,7

66
,0

53
 

- 
- 

11
,7

66
,0

53
 

Tr
an

sf
er

 fr
om

 R
E 

to
 R

eg
ul

at
or

y 
Re

se
rv

e 
ag

ai
ns

t N
BA

 
- 

- 
81

,2
93

,3
29

 
- 

81
,2

93
,3

29
 

Tr
an

sf
er

 fr
om

 R
E 

to
 R

eg
ul

at
or

y 
Re

se
rv

e 
ag

ai
ns

t F
ai

r V
al

ue
 

- 
- 

- 
(1

,3
33

,3
02

) 
(1

,3
33

,3
02

) 
Ba

la
nc

e 
at

 A
sh

ad
 3

2,
 2

08
2 

20
0,

49
4,

22
2 

72
,3

14
,2

29
 

26
2,

83
5,

28
9 

- 
53

5,
64

3,
74

1 

 
 

 
 

 
 



���������������������

��������������������������

�������������������������
������
	�	��������������

�������������������������



Movement of Interest Receivables      
The regulatory reserve created for interest receivables include write back of interest income recognized against 
interest receivables amounting NPR.21,087,398, creation of Interest Capitalized Term Loan Reserve amounting NPR 
1,192,869 and write back of restructured interest amounting NPR. 69,482,965.  
      

Particulars  AIR   Restructured 
Interest   ICTL   Total  

 
Opening Balance of reserve 186,973,434 102,898,282 - 289,871,716  

Adjustment during the year (21,087,398) (69,482,965) 1,192,869 (89,377,494)  

Closing Balance 165,886,037 33,415,317 1,192,869 200,494,222  
 
Fair Value Reserve    
The fair value reserve is created against the valuation of the investment of the bank as per the fair valuation of the 
investment made, quoted as available for sale investments. 

Investment Adjustment Reserve    
As per the regulatory requirement of NRB Directive No. 08/81, Investment Adjustment Reserve is required to be 
maintained to an amount equivalent to the investment in the equity shares if the shares remain unquoted within three 
years from the date of investment and such amount should not be utilized elsewhere unless such shares get listed. 
However, If investment is made of 51% or more in company which is not to be listed as per the customary law and 
investment made in CIB Nepal, Nepal Clearing Housing Ltd. and Nepal Electronic Payment System Ltd. then for such 
investment, investment adjustment reserve is not required to be maintained. Likewise, for the investment in company 
established for the modernization and infrastructure development of payment system in Nepal through Payment Switch, 
such reserve is not required. Smart Choice Technologies Ltd is a Payment Service Operator (PSO) licensed under the 
Nepal Rastra Bank. Hence, reserve has not been created against such investment. Details of investment in unquoted 
equity as on reporting date are given below: 
    

Name of Investment Date of investment    Cost Price  
Nepal Clearing House Ltd. 20/01/2015                   7,386,900 
Nepal Electronic Payment System Ltd. 28/06/2018                   1,000,000 
Smart Choice Technologies Ltd. 25/11/2020                  26,666,700 

Total                   35,053,600 
   

Staff Training Reserve    
NRB Directive No. 06/81 requires the bank to create Staff Training Reserve on the basis of 3% of total salary and 
allowances expenses of preceding year which shall be utilized for staff training and development related activities. 

   

Particulars  As at  
16 July 2025     As at  

15 July 2024  
Opening Balance of Staff Training Reserve - 1,022,770
3% of salary and allowances of last year 13,541,570 13,216,414
Utilization during the year (14,210,825) (16,518,353)
Closing Balance of Staff Training Reserve - -

   
The Bank has spent NPR 14,210,825 for staff training and development activities in the current fiscal which is in excess 
of its reserve and minimum expense requirement. 

    

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Reserve   
The reserve/fund created for the purpose of corporate social responsibility activities by allocating 1% of net profit (after 
tax) as per NRB Directive is presented under this account head. The balance in the reserve includes the fund allocated 
out of net profit of current year and unexhausted balance of previous year which shall be utilized for CSR related 
activities in the coming years. 
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Particulars  As at  
16 July 2025     As at  

15 July 2024  
Opening Balance of CSR Reserve 9,461,635 5,816,212

1% of Net Profit allocated 6,066,718 5,042,805

Utilization from CSR Reserve (3,116,134) (1,397,381)

Closing Balance of CSR Reserve 12,412,218 9,461,635
  

Province-wise bifurcation of CSR expenses is as follows:  
Province  Amount in NPR  

Koshi                       44,960  
Madhesh                       95,730  
Bagmati                   1,812,730  
Gandaki                      762,798  
Lumbini                      230,691  
Karnali                       57,973  
Sudur Pashchim                      111,253  

Total                    3,116,134  
  

Sector-wise bifurcation of CSR expenses is as follows:  
Sector  Amount in NPR  

Education                      803,226  
Health                      347,869  
Humanitarian aid and relief                      839,000  
Environment                      483,804  
Financial Literacy                      268,909  
Sustainable Development Goals                              -   
Others                      373,327  

Total                    3,116,134  
 

           Amount in NPR  
4.28 Contingent liabilities and commitments     

      

    As at  
16 July 2025     As at  

15 July 2024  
 Contingent liabilities           1,104,106,381               156,509,295  

 Undrawn and undisbursed facilities           1,332,717,034            1,159,019,537  
 Capital commitment                             -                               -   
 Lease Commitment                             -                               -   
 Litigation                             -                                -   
 Total           2,436,823,416             1,315,528,832  
      

4.28.1  Contingent liabilities     

    As at  
16 July 2025     As at  

16 July 2024  
 Acceptance and documentary credit                             -                               -   

 Bills for collection                             -                               -   
 Forward exchange contracts                             -                               -   
 Guarantees              104,106,381               156,509,295  
 Underwriting commitment                             -                               -   
 Other commitments           1,000,000,000                               -   
 Total           1,104,106,381                156,509,295  
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4.28.2 Undrawn and undisbursed facilities     
      

    As at  
16 July 2025     As at  

16 July 2024  
 Undisbursed amount of loans                29,024,000                 11,200,000  

 Undrawn limits of overdrafts           1,270,941,306            1,118,640,908  
 Undrawn limits of credit cards                             -                               -   
 Undrawn limits of letter of credit                             -                               -   
 Undrawn limits of guarantee                32,751,729                  29,178,629  
 Total           1,332,717,034             1,159,019,537  
      

4.28.3  Capital commitments     

 Capital expenditure approved by relevant authority of the bank but provision has not been made in financial 
statement. 

    As at  
16 July 2025     As at  

15 July 2024  

 Capital commitments in relation to Property and 
Equipment       

 Approved and contracted for                             -                               -   
 Approved but not contracted for                             -                                -   
 Sub total                             -                                -    

 Capital commitments in relation to Intangible 
assets     

 Approved and contracted for                             -                               -   
 Approved but not contracted for                             -                               -   
 Sub total                             -                                -   
 Total                             -                                -    

      
4.28.4 Lease commitments     

    As at  
16 July 2025     As at  

15 July 2024  
 Operating lease commitments       

 
Future minimum lease payments under non-
cancellable operating lease, where the bank is 
lessee 

                            -                                -   

 Not later than 1 year                             -                                -   
 Later than 1 year but not later than 5 years                             -                                -   
 Later than 5 years                             -                                -   
 Sub total                             -                                -    

 Finance lease commitments     

 
Future minimum lease payments under non-
cancellable operating lease, where the bank is 
lessee 

                            -                                -   

 Not later than 1 year                             -                                -   
 Later than 1 year but not later than 5 years                             -                                -   
 Later than 5 years                             -                                -   
 Sub total                             -                                -    

 Grand total                             -                                -    

 All the operating lease entered by bank are cancellable by giving a notice period and the bank does not have 
any finance lease commitment as on reporting date. 

      
4.28.5 Litigation     

 The Bank does not have any pending litigations as on Ashadh end 2082. 
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4.29 Interest income 
      Amount in NPR  
       Current Year     Previous Year  
  Cash and cash equivalent   15,591,880  27,681,874 
  Due from Nepal Rastra Bank   -  - 
  Placement with bank and financial institutions   -  - 

 Loan and advances to bank and financial institutions   275,176,898  358,332,394 
 Loans and advances to customers  4,408,826,855  5,291,923,945 

  Investment securities   544,873,219  581,899,187 
  Loan and advances to staff   130,121,983  132,473,552 
  Other   11,453,425  4,483,836 
  Total interest income   5,386,044,260  6,396,794,788 
            

  

Interest income is recognized for all items on accrual basis as per the fair presentation framework of NFRS. 
Interest Income from loans and advances have been recognized in line with the Guidance Note on Interest 
Income Recognition, 2025 issued by NRB. Interest income from inter-BFI lending and credit sale has been 
booked under "Other" heading of interest income. 

4.30 Interest expense         
       Current Year     Previous Year  
  Due to bank and financial institutions   56,460,447  68,742,383 
  Due to Nepal Rastra Bank   -  53,425 
  Deposits from customers   3,130,545,029  4,298,178,735 
  Borrowing   -  6,276,405 
  Debt securities issued   67,836,619  67,808,009 
  Subordinated liabilities   -  - 
  Other   59,732,340  48,872,479 
  Total interest expense   3,314,574,435  4,489,931,437 
            

  
Interest expense on all financial liabilities including deposits is recognized in profit or loss. Finance cost as 
per NFRS-16 (Leases), staff leave provision and interest expense on credit purchase has been disclosed 
under “Other” heading of interest expense. 

            
4.31 Fees and Commission Income         

       Current Year     Previous Year  
  Loan administration fees   122,938,364  115,445,475 
  Service fees   59,943,693  52,323,762 
  Consortium fees   -  - 
  Commitment fees   406,546  295,255 
  DD/TT/Swift fees   -  - 
  Credit card/ATM issuance and renewal fees   12,042,679  10,399,879 
  Prepayment and swap fees   8,641,696  5,356,684 
  Investment banking fees   -  - 
  Asset management fees   -  - 
  Brokerage fees   -  - 
  Remittance fees   5,112,207  7,082,300 
  Commission on letter of credit   -  - 
  Commission on guarantee contracts issued   1,770,347  4,681,237 
  Commission on share underwriting/issue   -  - 
  Locker rental   3,447,716  2,900,250 
  Other fees and commission income   20,908,702  20,883,335 
  Total Fees and Commission Income   235,211,951  219,368,176 
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4.32 Fees and Commission Expense         
       Current Year     Previous Year  
  ATM management fees   19,336,691  19,719,423 
  VISA/Master card fees   -  - 
  Guarantee commission   -  - 
  Brokerage   -  - 
  DD/TT/Swift fees   -  - 
  Remittance fees and commission   -  - 
  Other fees and commission expense   1,220,434  1,660,887 
  Total Fees and Commission Expense   20,557,125  21,380,310 
            
            

4.33 Net Trading Income         
     Current Year     Previous Year  

  Changes in fair value of trading assets   -  - 
  Gain/loss on disposal of trading assets   -  - 
  Interest income on trading assets   -  - 
  Dividend income on trading assets   -  - 
  Gain/loss foreign exchange translation   -  - 
  Other   -  - 
  Net trading income   -  - 
            

  
Trading income comprises gains and losses relating to trading assets and liabilities, and includes all realized 
interests, dividends and foreign exchange differences as well as unrealized changes in fair value of trading 
assets and liabilities. Bank does not have any income under this heading. 

           
4.34 Other operating income         

       Current Year     Previous Year  
  Foreign exchange revaluation gain   470,197  511,296 
  Gain/loss on sale of investment securities   142,734,283  82,561,917 
  Fair value gain/loss on investment properties   -  - 
  Dividend on equity instruments    25,507,124  5,972,019 
  Gain/loss on sale of property and equipment   6,319,676  3,744,535 
  Gain/loss on sale of investment property   -  - 
  Operating lease income    -  - 
  Gain/loss on sale of gold and silver   -  - 
  Other   -  - 
  Total   175,031,280  92,789,767 
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4.35 Impairment charge/(reversal) for loan and other losses 
       Current Year     Previous Year  
  Impairment charge/(reversal) on loan and advances to B/FIs   (9,932,838)  9,211,578 
  Impairment charge/(reversal) on loan and advances to customer   355,413,340  347,798,867 
  Impairment charge/(reversal) on financial Investment   -  - 

  Impairment charge/(reversal) on placement with banks and 
financial institutions   -  - 

  Impairment charge/(reversal) on property and equipment   -  - 
  Impairment charge/(reversal) on goodwill and intangible assets   -  - 
  Impairment charge/(reversal) on investment properties   -  - 
  Impairment charge/(reversal) on Others Assets   -  - 
  Total   345,480,502  357,010,445 
            

  

Loans and advances are assessed individually and collectively as per Expected Credit Loss (ECL) Guidelines, 
2024 under the NFRS 9 framework which is compared with the loss provision prescribed by NRB Directive No. 
2. Higher of the loss as per ECL model and NRB Directive is considered for impairment. Accrued Interest 
Receivable on loans have been considered under Loans and Advances measured at Amortized Cost. 

 
     Amount in NPR  
4.36 Personnel Expense    
   Current Year    Previous Year  

 Salary 227,518,147  219,606,145 
 Allowances 241,504,085  231,779,513 
 Gratuity expense 19,523,768  18,643,132 
 Provident fund 22,762,482  21,957,144 
 Uniform 10,039,500  9,633,394 
 Training & development expense 14,210,825  15,495,584 
 Leave encashment 21,758,914  33,714,645 
 Medical -  - 
 Insurance 5,492,744  5,056,454 
 Employee Incentive -  - 
 Cash-settled share-based payments -  - 
 Pension expense -  - 
 Finance expense under NFRSs 81,427,146  50,261,371 
 Other expenses related to staff 4,918,888  4,471,393 

 Subtotal 649,156,500  610,618,774 
 Employee bonus 96,026,353  77,786,006 

 Grand total 745,182,853  688,404,780 
     

 

Provision for staff bonus is a mandatory requirement under the provision of the Bonus Act, 2030. All expenses 
related to employees of the bank has been included under this head. Expenses covered under this head 
include employees' salary, allowances, pension, gratuity, contribution to provident fund, training expenses, 
uniform expenses, insurance, staff bonus, finance expense under NFRS, etc.  
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4.37 Other Operating Expense    
   Current Year    Previous Year  

 Directors' fee 1,317,000  1,291,000 
 Directors' expense 442,649  534,677 
 Auditors' remuneration 3,768,255  1,545,950 
 Other audit related expense 3,547,592  3,148,315 
 Professional and legal expense 8,508,383  6,782,488 
 Office administration expense (4.37 1) 295,701,277  277,419,573 
 Operating lease expense -  - 
 Operating expense of investment properties -  - 
 Corporate social responsibility expense -  - 
 Onerous lease provisions -  - 
 Other -  - 

 Total 313,285,157  290,722,003 

 

All operating expenses other than those relating to personnel expense are recognized and presented under 
this account head. The expenses covered under this account head includes office administration expense, 
other operating and overhead expense, directors' remuneration, emoluments and audit fee paid to auditors, 
professional and legal expense, expense of restructuring, onerous lease provisions, etc. 

     
4.37.1 Office Administration Expense    
     

   Current Year    Previous Year  
 Water and electricity 22,425,119  21,938,088 

 Repair and maintenance    
 (a) Building -  - 
 (b) Vehicle 3,988,001  3,831,246 
 (c) Computer and accessories 1,126,699  999,310 
 (d) Office equipment and furniture 8,494,711  8,288,466 
 (e) Other 11,349,789  4,568,426 
 Insurance 4,599,650  7,658,917 
 Postage, telex, telephone, fax 2,753,429  3,103,356 
 Printing and stationery 15,315,234  16,945,521 
 Newspaper, books and journals 66,358  106,103 
 Advertisement 14,028,607  17,685,199 
 Donation -  - 
 Security Expenses 56,553,952  54,093,999 
 Deposit and loan guarantee premium 37,250,232  20,498,564 
 Travel allowance & expense 4,859,967  5,128,313 
 Annual/special general meeting expense 1,154,994  1,668,584 
 Other    
 (a) Share Issue Expenses 809,644  1,222,751 
 (b) Miscellaneous Expenses 8,435,069  4,055,341 
 (c ) Annual Fee 1,901,632  1,640,867 
 (d) Office Expenses 66,511,681  62,492,261 
 (e ) Fuel & Gas 9,502,921  9,714,250 
 (f) House Rent 24,573,589  31,780,012 

 Total 295,701,277  277,419,573 
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4.38 Depreciation & Amortization    
   Current Year    Previous Year  
 Depreciation on property and equipment 99,187,751  101,021,123 

 Depreciation on investment property -  - 
 Depreciation on Right of use assets 69,009,013  53,152,568 
 Amortization of intangible assets 4,571,746  3,912,426 

 Total 172,768,510  158,086,117 
     

4.39 Non-operating Income    
   Current Year    Previous Year  

 Recovery of loan written off 324,084  - 
 Other income 1,468,359  827,454 

 Total 1,792,444  827,454 
     

 Income that has no direct relationship with the operation of transactions is presented under this head. 
     
4.40 Non-operating Expense    

   Current Year    Previous Year  
 Loan written off 16,363,763  1,477,487 

 Redundancy provision -  - 
 Expense of restructuring -  - 
 Other expense 5,630,412  2,693,554 

 Total 21,994,176  4,171,041 
     
 Expenses that have no direct relationship with the operation of transactions is presented under this head. 

     
4.41 Income Tax Expense    

   Current Year    Previous Year  
 Current Tax Expense 277,291,476  220,046,136 
 Current year 277,291,476  220,046,136 
 Adjustment for prior years -  - 
 Deferred Tax Expense (19,726,055)  (24,252,539) 
 Origination and reversal of temporary differences (19,726,055)  (24,252,539) 
 Change in tax rate -  - 
 Recognition of previously unrecognized tax losses -  - 
 Total income tax expense 257,565,421  195,793,598 

     

 

The amount of income tax on net taxable profit is recognized and presented under this account head. This 
account head includes current tax expense and deferred tax expense/deferred tax income. Income tax 
expense is recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss, except to the extent it relates to items recognized directly 
in equity or other comprehensive income in which case it is recognized in equity or in other comprehensive 
income. 

4.41.1 Reconciliation of tax expense and accounting profit    
   Current Year    Previous Year  

 Profit before tax 864,237,178  700,074,051 
 Tax amount at tax rate of 30% 259,271,153  210,022,215 
 Add: Tax effect of expenses that are not deductible for tax 

purpose (2,767,607)  (15,899,918) 

 Less: Tax effect on exempt income 1,061,874  1,791,606 
 Add/Less: Tax effect on other items -  (120,305) 

 Total income tax expense 257,565,421  195,793,598 
 Effective tax rate 29.80%  27.97% 
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5.1 Risk Management 
Risk management structure of the Bank has set clear separation between businesses function and risk 
management function. Accordingly, the Bank has set up a separate Integrated Risk Management 
Department. The Department oversees the risk that arise out of daily business operation as well as on 
periodic basis and are put to the oversight of Top Management, Risk Management Committee and the Board 
to discuss the reports thereon and issue instructions as appropriate. 

 
 Risk Management Committee 

Board of Directors is the apex and supreme authority of the Bank and is responsible to frame and implement 
robust policies and framework for effective compliance of regulation and direction issued by the regulatory 
authority. BOD ensures the strategies, policies and procedure is in accordance with the risk 
appetite/tolerance limit for effective management of risk within the Bank. The Board understands the nature 
of risk of the bank, and periodically reviews reports on risk management, including policies and standards, 
stress testing, liquidity and capital adequacy through the reporting by the Risk Management Committee and 
the Asset- Liabilities Management Committee. 
 

 Risk Governance 
The Bank has prepared and implemented policies and procedures to mitigate the risk at enterprises level 
arising to the Bank and has inculcated risk culture among the employees by establishing ownership 
mentality, capacity building programs, well defined job responsibilities and inhabiting good ethical culture. 
 
Through its Risk Management Framework, the Bank seeks to efficiently manage credit, market and liquidity 
risks which arise directly through the Bank’s commercial activities as well as operational, regulatory and 
reputational risks which arise as a normal consequence of any business undertaking. 
 
The Risk Management Committee is responsible for the establishment of, and compliance with, policies 
relating to management risk, supply risk, production risk, demand risk and collection risk. 
 
The Bank’s risk governance structure is such that the responsibility for maintaining risk within the Bank’s 
risk blanket is cascaded down from the Board to the appropriate functional, client business, senior 
management and committees. Information regarding material risk issues and compliance with policies and 
standards is communicated through the business, functional, senior management and committees. 
 

 Internal Control 
The Board is responsible for ensuring that the Bank has appropriate internal control framework in place that 
supports the achievement of the strategies and objectives. The various functions of the Bank should be 
looked upon with a view to establish a proper control mechanism is in place during expansion and growth 
which enables it to maximize profitable business opportunities, avoid or reduce risks which can cause loss 
or reputational damage, ensure compliance with applicable laws and regulations and enhance resilience to 
external events. 
 
The Board has set policies and procedures of risk identification, risk evaluation, risk mitigation and control/ 
monitoring, in line with the NRB Directives has effectively implemented the same at the Bank. 
 

 Credit Risk 
Credit risk is the probability of loss of principle and reward associated with it due to failure of counterparty 
to meet its contractual obligations to pay the Bank in accordance with agreed terms. Risk Management 
Guideline and Credit Risk Management Policy has been prepared in order to mitigate/ minimize the credit 
risk of the Bank through appropriate monitoring and reporting framework established within the Bank. 
 
The Bank has implemented various System/ Policies/ Procedures/ Guidelines for the effective management 
of Credit Risk. For the purpose of assessment of credit risk of the bank, following activities were carried out: 
 

 Current system/policies/procedures/guidelines formulated were gone through; 
 Actual exposure of credit limit product wise, segment wise were checked against risk appetite, 

tolerance limit mentioned in respective Product Paper Guidelines, Credit Policy and Credit Risk 
Management Policy; 
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 Review of various reports prepared by the Departments such as Account Monitoring Report, Loan 
Overdue Report, Loan Report, NRB reports and Margin Monitoring Reports. 
 

 Operational Risk 
Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems 
or from external events. Operational Risk can be caused by both internal and external sources such as 
fraud, business interruptions, system failures, damage to physical infrastructure, failure in execution and 
service delivery, inherent risks in products, customers, inadequacy in procedures or flawed process designs, 
and business practices. The risk can occur in any business function or the business supporting functions.  
 
The Bank has Operation Risk Management Policy in place along with needful resources in order to ensure 
effective management of operational risk that helps the Bank to avoid unnecessary operational losses and 
helps the Bank to meet the Bank’s strategic goals, as well as veneer the Bank from reputational depletion 
and adverse media. Furthermore, the Bank has Incident Reporting Management system in place led by 
Incident Response Committee to effectively manage any unforeseen incident that may disrupt business 
operations, information security, IT systems, employees, customers, or other vital business functions. 
Moreover, Operation Department, Branch Operation Unit, Operation Risk Unit, AML/CFT Unit, Compliance 
Department of the Bank continuously work to assess an mitigate any operational risk that the bank may 
face. 
 

 Information Technology (IT) Risk 
As the banking industry goes through its digital transformation, managing IT risk has become an ultimate 
priority. With increasing cyber threats, data breaches, and regulatory pressures, banks must be able to adapt 
continuously to different risk management strategies. The Bank has a robust cybersecurity framework, 
regular assessments, and the implementation of advanced technologies that are required to mitigate risks 
and ensure the safety of financial data. Moving on with proactive steps, the Bank is trying to outsmart the 
threat landscape with ever-evolving stringent regulations that aim to safeguard customer trust and ensure 
operational resilience. 
 

 Market Risk 
Market risk refers to the risk to a bank resulting from movements in market prices, in particular, changes in 
interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and equity and commodity prices. Market risk is defined as the risk 
of losses in on and off-balance sheet positions arising from movements in market prices. The risks subject 
to this requirement are as follows:  
 

 Currency Risk: 
Foreign exchange risk is the potential for the Bank to experience volatility in the value of its assets, liabilities 
and solvency and to suffer actual financial losses as a result of changes in value between the currencies of 
its assets and liabilities and its reporting currency. 
 

 Interest Rate Risk: 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in market interest rates. 
 

 Liquidity Risk: 
Liquidity risk is the risk that bank may be unable to meet short term financial demands. This usually occurs 
due to the inability to convert a security or hard asset to cash without a loss of capital and/or income in the 
process. Liquidity risk arises because of the possibility that the Bank might be unable to meet its payment 
obligations when they fall due, as a result of mismatches in the timing of the cash flows under both normal 
and stress circumstances. Such scenarios could occur when funding needed for liquid asset positions is not 
available to the Bank on acceptable terms. 
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5.2 Capital Management 
The Bank manages its capital to meet regulatory norms and current and future business needs considering 
the risks in its business. For the purpose of effective management of the capital the bank has formulated 
and implemented the Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Procedure (ICAAP) which encompasses 
policies, processes and methodologies to determine the adequate level of capitalization for the Bank to meet 
regulatory norms and current and future business needs under normal as well and under stress scenarios. 
The board of directors on the frequent interval monitor the capital adequacy position and the risk weighted 
assets and take a necessary step as appropriate. 

 
1. Capital Structure & Capital Adequacy 

 
Tier I Capital and a breakdown of its components 

Particulars  Amount (in '000)  

a. Paid Up Equity Share Capital                 3,556,256  
b. Equity Share Premium                              -    
c. Proposed Bonus Equity Shares                              -    
d. Statutory General Reserves                    896,788 
e. Retained Earnings                              -    
f. Unaudited Current Year Cumulative Profit/(Loss)                    368,366  
g. Capital Redemption Reserve                              -    
h. Capital Adjustment Reserve                              -    
i. Debenture Redemption Reserve                    214,286  
j. Dividend Equalization Reserves                              -    
k. Bargain Purchase Gain                              -    
l. Other Free Reserve                              -    
m.Less: Goodwill                              -    
n. Less: Intangible Assets                              -    
o. Less: Fictitious Assets                              -    
p. Less: Investment in Equity in Licensed Financial Institutions                              -    
q. Less: Investment in Equity of institutions With Financial Interests                              -    
r. Less: Investment in Equity of Institutions in Excess of Limits                                      -    
s. Less: Investments Arising Out of Underwriting Commitments                                -    
t. Less: Reciprocal Crossholdings                                 -    
u. Less: Purchase of Land & Building in Excess of Limit and Unutilized                              -    
v. Less: Cash Flow Hedge                              -    
w. Less: Defined Benefits Pension Assets                              -    
x. Less: Unrecognized Defined Benefit Pension Liabilities                              -    
y. Less: Negative Balances of Reserve Accounts                              -    
z. Less: Other Deductions                              -    
Total Core Capital (Tier I)                 5,035,695 
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Tier II Capital and a breakdown of its components 
Particulars  Amount (in '000)  

a. Cumulative and/or Redeemable Preference Share                                -    
b. Subordinated Term Debt                    747,212  
c. Hybrid Capital Instruments                                  -    
d. Stock Premium                              -    
e. General Loan Loss provision                    520,947  
f. Exchange Equalization Reserve                          1,072  
g. Interest Capitalized Reserve included in Regulatory Reserve                         1,193  
h. Accrued Interest Receivable on pass loan included in Regulatory Reserve                       74,127  
i. Investment Adjustment Reserve                                -    
j. Regulatory reserve for non-banking assets recorded within the last 24 months 203,003 
k. Other Reserves                                -   
Total Supplementary Capital (Tier II)                 1,547,554  

 
Deduction from Capital: N/A 

 
Total Qualifying Capital 

Particulars  Amount (in '000)  

a. Total Core Capital (Tier I)                 5,035,695 

b. Total Supplementary Capital (Tier II)                 1,547,554  
Total Capital Fund                 6,583,249  

 
Capital Adequacy Ratio 

Particulars  

a. Common Equity Tier 1 Capital to Total Risk Weighted Exposures 11.01% 
b. Tier 1 Capital to Total Risk Weighted Exposures 11.01% 
c. Tier 1 and Tier 2 Capital to Total Risk Weighted Exposures 14.39% 

 
Summary of the bank’s internal approach to assess the adequacy of its capital to support current 
and future activities 
Assessment of capital adequacy of the bank is done on regular basis taking into considerations the exposure 
of the bank. Also, the analysis of possible impact on capital adequacy is being done on regular basis taking 
into consideration the future impacts on assumptive basis. Capital adequacy of the bank and impact in 
capital due to future change in nature and size of business is discussed in Risk Management Committee 
and is summarized in the Board. Regular monitoring of nature of business is being done so that unexpected 
negative impact does not take place in capital adequacy of the bank. 

 
Capital planning forms a core component of the Bank’s medium-term strategic framework and annual 
budgeting process. It involves calculating total risk-weighted exposures based on projected business 
operations, estimating the required capital levels, and developing a strategy to maintain adequate capital 
reserves. The Bank remains well-capitalized, with the ability to sustain its capital requirements through 
internal earnings and, when necessary, by accessing capital markets. 
 
2. Risk Exposures 

 
Risk Weighted Exposures for Credit, Market and Operational Risk    

Particulars Amount (in '000) 

a.  Risk Weighted Exposure for Credit Risk 41,665,771 
b.  Risk Weighted Exposure for Operational Risk   2,770,944 
c.  Risk Weighted Exposure for Market Risk   8,079 
Total Risk Weighted Exposures for Credit, Market and Operational Risk    44,444,794  
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Risk Weighted Exposures under each category of Credit Risk 

Particulars Amount (in '000) 

a. Claims on government and central bank                              -   
b. Claims on other official entities                              -   
c. Claims on Banks                    954,431  
d. Claims on corporate and securities firms                 6,936,142  
e. Claims on regulatory retail portfolio               13,840,124  
f. Claims secured by residential properties                 4,568,084 
g. Claims secured by commercial real estate                              -   
h. Past due claims (except for claim secured by residential properties)                 3,228,542  
i. High risk claims                 5,838,218 
j. Real Estate loans for land acquisition and development                    423,043  
k. Lending Against Shares                 1,507,262  
l. Personal Hire purchase/Personal Auto Loans                    904,975  
m. Investment in Equity and other capital instruments of institutions                    989,579 
n. Staff Loan secured by residential properties                    424,728  
o. Other Assets                 1,483,504  
p. Off Balance sheet items                    567,139  
Total Risk Weighted Exposures for Credit Risk    41,665,771 

 
 
Risk Weighted Exposure Calculation Table 

Particulars Amount (in '000) 
a.  Risk Weighted Exposure for Credit Risk 41,665,771 
b.  Risk Weighted Exposure for Operational Risk   2,770,944 
c.  Risk Weighted Exposure for Market Risk   8,079 
Total Risk Weighted Exposures for Credit, Market and Operational Risk    44,444,794 
a. Adjustment as per SRP 6.4a (5) - 
b. Adjustment as per SRP 6.4a (6) - 
c. Adjustment as per SRP 6.4a (7)                    403,418  
d. Adjustment as per SRP 6.4a (9)                    888,896  
e. Adjustment as per SRP 6.4a (10) - 
Total Risk Weighted Exposures (After Bank’s Adjustment of Pillar III)    45,737,108 

 
Amount of Non-Performing Assets (Both Gross and Net)                                                               

 Amount in NPR 

Particulars Gross 
Amount 

Loan Loss 
Provision Net Amount 

a. Restructured/Reschedule Loan - - - 
b. Substandard Loan  490,806,639   109,609,096 381,197,543 
c. Doubtful Loan  804,813,349   364,447,927  440,365,421 

d. Loss Loan  
1,280,541,462 

 
1,118,694,497  161,846,966 

Total 2,576,161,450 1,592,751,520 983,409,930 
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5.4 Operating Segment Information 
 

I. General Information 
An operating segment is a component of the Bank that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenue 
and incur expenses, including revenue and expenses that relate to transactions with any of the Bank’s other 
components, whose operating results are reviewed regularly by the chief operating decision maker to make decisions 
about resources allocated to each segment and assess its performance, and for which discrete financial information is 
available 
 
Based on the nature of the business, transactions, products and services, the Management have identified four reporting 
segments for the purpose of financial reporting: 
 

a. Core Banking 
This segment covers various generalized products and services of the Banks. All deposit accounts (Saving, Current, 
Call & Fixed) and Loans provided to Institutional and Individual customers are classified under this segment. The interest 
income and other fee incomes generated out of such loans are revenue items of this segment. 
 

b. Treasury 
Treasury function of the Bank manages the liquidity on the branch level and of the Bank as a whole. The fund invested 
in government bond, treasury bills, placement and shares of other organizations are classified under this segment. The 
interest income of bonds and bills, forex gains, dividend income are revenue items of this segment. Expenses of this 
segment comprises of interest expenses on deposits used for making investments.  
 

c. Digital Banking 
This segment covers both domestic remittance and foreign inwards remittance facility served with a purpose to provide 
complete remittance solution to the valued customers of the Bank. Major sources of revenue of the segment are Mobile 
Banking and its maintenance related income, income from remittances, ATM Card issue and renewal fee etc. 
 

d. Other Component 
All other revenue and expenses which cannot be classified to the above-mentioned segment fall under this segment. 
The income from sale of assets, locker charges, other fees and commission etc. are classified under this segment. 
 

II. Information about reportable segment 
Amount in NPR 

Particulars  Core Banking   Treasury   Digital Banking  Others   Total  

Revenue from external customers 4,743,947,446 729,176,702 54,181,684 268,981,658 5,796,287,490 
Inter-segment expenses/revenues - - - - - 
Net Revenue 4,743,947,446 729,176,702 54,181,684 268,981,658 5,796,287,490 
Interest revenue 4,684,003,753 560,465,098 - 141,575,408 5,386,044,260 
Interest expense 3,314,574,435 - - - 3,314,574,435 

Net interest expenses/revenue 1,369,429,319 560,465,098 - 141,575,408 2,071,469,825 
Depreciation and amortization 172,768,510 - - - 172,768,510 
Segment profit /(loss) 1,196,660,809 560,465,098 - 141,575,408 1,898,701,315 
Entity's interest in the profit or loss 
of associates accounted for using 
equity method 

- - - - - 

Other material non-cash items - - - - - 

Impairment of assets              
345,480,502  

                            
-   

                            
-   

                            
-   

             
345,480,502  

Segment assets 47,008,456,458 15,932,061,169 15,626,617 575,269,438 63,531,413,683 
Segment liabilities 57,002,805,075 - - 901,007,453 57,903,812,528 

 
  



������������������������

���������������������

��������������������������

�������������������������
������
	�	��������������

��


 

III. Measurement of operating segment profit or loss, assets and liabilities 
Revenues from external customers comprise of gross interest revenue, gross fee and commission revenue, net trading 
revenue, other operating incomes and inter-segment revenue. The transaction between the branches are charged at 
the price decided by the Management on time to time basis. The transaction between the departments are recorded 
using the inter-branch and interdepartmental account. These accounts are reconciled and interdepartmental balances 
are cancelled out at each reporting date. 
 

5.5 Share Option and Share Based Payment 
The Bank does not extend the share options and share based payment to any of its employees. Thus, during  the reporting 
period, the Bank does not have any the transactions that are to be accounted as per NFRS 2 “Share-based Payments. 
 

5.6 Contingent liabilities and commitment 
 

Contingent Liabilities 
Where the Bank undertakes to make a payment on behalf of its customers for guarantees issued for which an obligation 
to make a payment has not arisen at the reporting date, those are included in these financial statements as contingent 
liabilities. 
 
Commitment 
Where the Bank has confirmed its intention to provide funds to a customer or on behalf of a customer in the form of 
loans, overdrafts, future guarantees, whether cancellable or not and the Bank has not made payments at the reporting 
date, those instruments are included in these financial statements as commitments. 
 
Comprehensive disclosure of the contingent liabilities and commitments are made on Note 4.28 

 
5.7 Related Party Disclosures 

 
I. List of related party 

Directors and Key Management Personnel of the bank has been identified as Related Parties for the Bank under NAS 
24. 

Name of Related Party Designation Date of Appointment 
Mr. Ujjwal Satyal Chairman Appointed on 17th Chaitra 2079 
Mr. Ganga Sagar Dhakal Director Re-appointed on 17th Chaitra 2079 
Mr. Sushil Kaji Baniya Director Re-appointed on 17th Chaitra 2079 
Ms. Lisa Sherchan Director Re-Appointed on 17th Chaitra 2079 
Mr. Sujan Siddhi Bajracharya Director Appointed on 17th Chaitra 2079 
Mr. Naresh Dhungana Director Appointed on 17th Chaitra 2079 
Mr. Rabindra Narayan Pradhan Independent Director Appointed on 30th Poush 2080 
Mr. Suyog Shrestha Chief Executive Officer Re-appointed on 18th Bhadra 2079 

 
II. Related Party Transactions 

 Board of Director Allowance are as follows: 
As at 16 July 2025 

Particulars No of Meetings Allowance (NPR) 
 Board Meeting  22 1,051,000 
 Audit Committee Meeting  9 126,000 
 Risk Management Committee  4 56,000 
 Assets Money Laundering Prevention Committee  6 42,000 
 Employee Service Benefit Committee  6 42,000 
 Total  47 1,317,000 
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Key Managerial Personnel’s Salary and Facilities are as follows 

               As at 16 July 2025 
Particulars Chief Executive Officer 
Salary 6,072,000 
Allowance 3,802,933 
Dashain Allowance 860,600 
Provident Fund 607,200 
Others 505,798 
Total (NPR) 11,848,531 

 
*Staff Bonus is not included in above disclosure and is paid as per Bonus Act, 2030. 

 
5.8 Merger and Acquisition 

The Bank has neither entered into merger not acquired any bank and financial institutions during the reporting period. 
 

5.9 Unpaid Dividend 
The following unpaid dividend amount has remained outstanding as at the reporting date: 

Amount in NPR 

Fiscal Year Unclaimed Dividend 
FY 2067/68  589,000  
FY 2068/69   1,133,198  

FY 2069/70   2,469,662  

FY 2070/71  1,875,280 

FY 2073/74  7,286,565 

FY 2074/75   4,729,733  

FY 2075/76  8,410,425 

Total  26,493,862  
 

The Bank has transferred divided payable to NIMB Ace Capital Limited except for NPR 210,364 mentioned on 4.23 
Other Liabilities. 
 

5.10 Events after reporting date 
Events after the reporting date are those events, favorable and unfavorable, that occur between the reporting date and 
the date when the financial statements are authorized for issue. All material and important events that occurred after the 
reporting date have been considered and appropriate disclosures have been made in line with NAS 10 – “Events after 
the Reporting Period”. 
 
Recovery of Interest after year end up to 15 Shrawan 2082 
Nepal Rastra Bank Directives requires the Bank and Financial Institutions to transfer the equivalent amount of interest on 
loans and advances accounted as an interest income under the accrual basis of accounting but not recovered as on 
reporting period to the Regulatory Reserve from the Retained Earnings. However, the same Directives has relaxed this 
provision with which Bank may not transfer such amount in case it is recovered within the one month after the year end, 
i.e.; Shrawan 15, 2082. 
 
The Bank has realized accrued interest income of NPR 24,279,758 till 15 Shrawan 2082 and has transferred the amount 
(Net off Staff Bonus and Tax) from Regulatory Reserve to Retained earnings. 

 
5.11 Comparative Figures 

Previous year figures have been regrouped and reclassified wherever necessary to conform to the current year’s 
presentation. 
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Shangri-la Development Bank Limited  
Comparison of Unaudited Interim Statement of Financial Position and Audited Statement of Financial Position 

As on 32 Ashadh 2082 (16 July 2025) 
     Amount in NPR 

            

Particulars  Unaudited SOFP   Audited SOFP  Variance Reasons for Variance 
 Amount  %  

Assets      
Cash and cash equivalent 2,454,326,693 2,454,642,710 316,017 0.01% Adjustment of interest on 

nostro accounts 
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank 2,498,535,495 2,497,928,135 (607,360) -0.02%  
Placement with Bank and 
Financial Institutions 

- - - 0.00%  

Derivative financial instruments - - - 0.00%  
Other trading assets - - - 0.00%  
Loan and advances to B/FIs 2,868,266,918 2,868,266,918 (0) 0.00%  
Loans and advances to customers 43,021,486,725 42,823,895,737 (197,590,988) -0.46% Adjustment of AIR as per 

ECL Guideline and impact 
of change in impairment 
charges 

Investment securities 10,979,490,324 10,979,490,324 - 0.00%  
Current tax assets - - - 0.00%  
Investment in susidiaries - - - 0.00%  
Investment in associates - - - 0.00%  
Investment property 528,099,838 528,099,838 - 0.00%  
Property and equipment 730,612,928 733,378,400 2,765,472 0.38% Reclassification and 

adjustment in ROU assets 
Goodwill and Intangible assets 16,461,269 16,461,269 - 0.00%  
Deferred tax assets 61,035,278 53,980,914 (7,054,364) -11.56% Final calculation of 

deferred tax assets 
Other assets 259,717,103 575,269,438 315,552,335 121.50% Adjustment of staff loan 
Total Assets 63,418,032,571 63,531,413,683 113,381,112    
      
Liabilities      
Due to Bank and Financial 
Institutions 

1,530,882,452 1,530,882,450 (2) 0.00%  

Due to Nepal Rastra Bank - - - 0.00%  
Derivative financial instruments - - - 0.00%  
Deposits from customers 54,668,494,389 54,668,494,391 2 0.00%  
Borrowing - - - 0.00%  
Current Tax Liabilities 5,710,892 56,216,196 50,505,304 884.37% Effect of change in profit 
Provisions - - - 0.00%  
Deferred tax liabilities - - - 0.00%  
Other liabilities 892,620,979 901,007,453 8,386,474 0.94% Leave adjustment and 

effect of change in profit 
Debt securities issued 747,212,038 747,212,038 - 0.00%  
Subordinated Liabilities - - -    
Total Liabilities 57,844,920,750 57,903,812,528 58,891,778    
      
Equity      
Share capital  3,556,255,720 3,556,255,720 - 0.00%  
Share premium - - - 0.00%  
Retained earnings 413,845,637 368,366,412 (45,479,224) -10.99% Effect of change in profit 

after final audit 
Reserves 1,603,010,465 1,702,979,022 99,968,558 6.24% Effect of change in profit 

after final audit 
Total equity attributable to 
equity holders 

5,573,111,821 5,627,601,154 54,489,333 0.98%   

Non-controlling interest - - - 0.00%   
Total Equity 5,573,111,821 5,627,601,154 54,489,333 0.98%   
Total Liabilities and Equity 63,418,032,571 63,531,413,683 113,381,112 0.18%   
Contingent liabilities and 
commitment 

2,436,823,420 2,436,823,416 (4) 0.00%  

Net assets value per share  156.71 158.25 1.53 0.98%  
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Shangri-la Development Bank Limited  
Comparison of Unaudited Interim Statement of Profit or Loss and Audited Statement of Statement of Profit or Loss 

For the year ended 32 Ashadh 2082 (16 July 2025) 
      

           Amount in NPR 
  

Particulars  Unaudited 
SOFP   Audited SOFP  Variance  

 Amount  % Reasons for Variance 
Interest income 5,186,440,560 5,386,044,260 199,603,700 3.85% Impact of interest 

income recognized in 
line with ECL Guideline 
and NFRS adjustment 
of staff loan 

Interest expense 3,305,537,481 3,314,574,435 9,036,954 0.27% Impact of finance cost 
as per NFRS-16 and 
staff leave provision 

Net interest income 1,880,903,079 2,071,469,825 190,566,746 10.13%   

Fee and commission income 236,669,457 235,211,951 (1,457,506) -0.62%  

Fee and commission expense 20,557,125 20,557,125 - 0.00%   

Net fee and commission income 216,112,332 214,654,826 (1,457,506) -0.67%   

Net interest, fee and commission 
income 

2,097,015,411 2,286,124,651 189,109,240 9.02%   

Net trading income - - - 0.00%  

Other operating income 175,061,645 175,031,280 (30,365) -0.02%   

Total operating income 2,272,077,055 2,461,155,930 189,078,875 8.32%   

Impairment charge/(reversal) for 
loans and other losses 

344,639,445 345,480,502 841,056 0.24% Post audit adjustment 

Net operating income 1,927,437,610 2,115,675,429 188,237,819 9.77%   

Operating expense      

Personnel expenses 667,806,718 745,182,853 77,376,135 11.59% NFRS adjustment of 
staff loan and bonus 

Other operating expenses 313,051,700 313,285,157 233,456 0.07%  

Depreciation & Amortization 172,374,159 172,768,510 394,351 0.23% Adjustment of NFRS 16 
Operating Profit 774,205,033 884,438,909 110,233,876 14.24%   

Non-operating income 1,778,411 1,792,444 14,033 0.79%  

Non-operating expense 21,994,176 21,994,176 - 0.00%   

Profit before income tax 753,989,268 864,237,178 110,247,909 14.62%   

Income tax expense 216,894,157 257,565,421 40,671,264 18.75% Effect of change in profit 

Current Tax 243,674,576 277,291,476 33,616,900 13.80% Effect of change in profit 

Deferred Tax Income / Expenses  (26,780,419) (19,726,055) 7,054,364  Effect of change in profit 

Profit for the year 537,095,112 606,671,757 69,576,645 12.95%   

      
Earnings per share      

Basic earnings per share 15.10 17.06 1.96 12.98%  

Diluted earnings per share 15.10 17.06 1.96 12.98%  
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Shangri-la Development Bank Limited  
Comparision of Unaudited Interim Statement of Other Comprehensive Income and Audited Statement of Other 

Comprehensive Income 
For the year ended 32 Ashadh 2082 (16 July 2025) 

  
      

  
Amount in NPR 

 

Particulars  Unaudited 
SOFP   Audited SOFP  

Variance  

 Amount  % Reasons for 
Variance 

Profit for the year 537,095,112 606,671,757 69,576,645 12.95% Effect of 
change in profit 

Other comprehensive income      
a) Items that will not be reclassified to 
profit or loss 

    
 

Gains/(losses) from investments in equity 
instruments measured at fair value  

87,644,392 87,644,392 - 0.00% 
 

Gain/(loss) on revaluation - - -   
Actuarial gain/(loss) on defined benefit plans  - -   
Income tax relating to above items (26,293,317) (26,293,317) - 0.00%   
Net other comprehensive income that will 
not be reclassified to profit or loss 

61,351,074 61,351,074 - 0.00% 
  

b) Items that are or may be reclassified to 
profit or loss 

    
 

Gains/(losses) on cash flow hedge - - -   
Exchange gains/(losses) (arising from 
translating financial assets of foreign 
operation) 

- - -  

 
Income tax relating to above items - - -   
Reclassification of Profit/Loss - - -   
Net other comprehensive income that are or 
may be reclassified to profit or loss 

- - -  
 

c) Share of other comprehensive income 
of associate accounted as per equited 
method 

- - -  

 
        
Other comprehensive income for the 
period, net of income tax 

61,351,074 61,351,074 - 0.00% 
  

Total comprehensive income for the year 598,446,186 668,022,831 69,576,645 11.63%   
      
Total comprehensive income attributable 
to: 

    
 

Equity holders of the Bank 598,446,186 668,022,831 69,576,645 11.63%  
Non-controlling interest - - -    
Total comprehensive income for the year 598,446,186 668,022,831 69,576,645 11.63%   
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PSsfO{;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf ;+zf]wgsf] nflu k|:t't  
;f+lu|nf 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8sf] k|aGwkqsf] tLg dxn] ljj/0f 

 

bkmf g+= ;fljssf] Joj:yf ;+zf]lwt Joj:yf 
;+zf]wg ug'{ kgf{sf] 

sf/0f 
%-v_ ljsf; a}+ssf] hf/L kF'hL ?= 

#,%%,^@,%%,&!(=%% -cIf]?kL tLg ca{ krkGg 
s/f]8 ao;6\7L nfv krkGg xhf/ ;ft ;o 
pGgfO{; / k};f krkGg dfq_ x'g]5 . h;nfO{ 
k|lt z]o/ ?= !))÷– sf b/n] 
#,%%,^@,%%&=@) -tLg s/f]8 krkGg nfv 
ao;67L xhf/ kfFr ;o ;GtfpGg bzdna aL;_ 
yfg ;fwf/0f z]o/ df ljefhg ul/Psf] 5 . 
 

ljsf; a}+ssf] hf/L kF'hL ? 
#,&#,$),^*,%)%=%# -cIf]?kL tLg ca{ 
qLxQ/ s/f]8 rfnL; nfv c7;¶L xhf/ kfFr 
;o kfFr / k};f qLkGg dfq_ x'g]5 . h;nfO{ 
k|lt z]o/ ?= !))÷– sf b/n] 
#,&#,$),^*%=)^ -tLg s/f]8 qLxQ/ nfv 
rfnL; xhf/ 5 ;o krf;L bzdna z"Go 5_ 
yfg ;fwf/0f z]o/ df ljefhg ul/Psf] 5 . 

% k|ltzt af]g; z]o/ 
ljt/0f u/] kZrft 
ljsf; a}+ssf] hf/L 
tyf r'Qmf kF'hLdf 
j[l4 x'g] ePsf]n] . 
 
 

%-u_ ljsf; a}+ssf] r'Qmf kF'hL ? 
#,%%,^@,%%,&!(=%% -cIf]?kL tLg ca{ krkGg 
s/f]8 ao;6\7L nfv krkGg xhf/ ;ft ;o 
pGgfO{; / k};f krkGg dfq_ x'g]5 . 

ljsf; a}+ssf] r'Qmf kF'hL ? 
#,&#,$),^*,%)%=%# -cIf]?kL tLg ca{ 
qLxQ/ s/f]8 rfnL; nfv c7;¶L xhf/ kfFr 
;o kfFr / k};f qLkGg dfq_ x'g]5 . 

  

 
PSsfO{;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf ;+zf]wgsf] nflu k|:t't  

;f+lu|nf 8]enkd]G6 a}+s lnld6]8sf] lgodfjnLsf] tLg dxn] ljj/0f 
 

lgod g+= ;fljssf] Joj:yf ;+zf]lwt Joj:yf 
;+zf]wg ug'{ kgf{sf] 

sf/0f 
@( -!_ 
 -u_ 

;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7sdf pkl:ytL eP afkt 
cWoIfnfO{ ? *,)))÷– / cGo ;~rfnsnfO{ 
? &,)))÷– a}7s eQf k|bfg ul/g]5 . ljsf; 
a}+ssf] sfdsf] l;nl;nfdf ofqf ubf{ cWoIf / 
cGo ;~rfnsnfO{ xjfO{hxfh, 6\ofS;L, a;, 
l/S;f nufotsf e|d0f ;fwgx?sf] ef8f 
jf:tljs lan cg';f/ k|bfg ul/g]5  . 

;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7sdf pkl:ytL eP 
afkt cWoIfnfO{ ? !%,)))÷– / cGo 
;~rfnsnfO{ ? !@,)))÷– a}7s eQf k|bfg 
ul/g]5 . ljsf; a}+ssf] sfdsf] l;nl;nfdf 
ofqf ubf{ cWoIf / cGo ;~rfnsnfO{ 
xjfO{hxfh, 6\ofS;L, a;, l/S;f nufotsf 
e|d0f ;fwgx?sf] ef8f jf:tljs lan cg';f/ 
k|bfg ul/g]5 . 
 

;dofg';f/ 
;~rfnsx?sf] a}7s 
eQf j[l4 ug'{kg]{ 
ePsf]n] 

@( -!_ 
 -ª_ 

;~rfns ;ldlt cWoIf / ;b:ox?nfO{ ;+rf/ 
tyf kqklqsf vr{ afkt ? !,%))÷– dfl;s 
k|bfg ul/g]5 . 

;~rfns ;ldlt cWoIf / ;b:ox?nfO{ ;+rf/ 
tyf kqklqsf vr{ afkt ? %,)))÷– dfl;s 
k|bfg ul/g]5 . 

;dofg';f/ 
;~rfnsx?sf] ;+rf/ 
tyf kqklqsf vr{ 
j[l4 ug'{kg]{ ePsf]n] 
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